ENGINEERING
ARCHITECTURE
ENVIRONMENTAL

ONE SYSTEMS DRIVE

C @ OMNNI ASSOCIATES, INC.
ASSOCIATES 1-800-571-6677

APPLETON, WI 54914-1654

L DNR
RECEIVED

September 16, 2009

Mr. Keld Lauridsen
WDNR

2984 Shawano Avenue
Green Bay, WI 54307

RE: Status report for the monitoring at the former Better Brite site, 519 Lande Street
(chrome shop) and 315 S. 6" Street (zinc shop), DePere, WL

Dear Keld:

The purpose of this report is to document the latest groundwater sampling event performed at the
former Better Brite facility located at the above addresses. (See Figure 1 — Site Location Map
and Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Maps (7/21/09, enclosed.) The:site-was-sampled
onJuly21; 2009: (See Well Specific Field Sheets, enclosed.)

Laboratory results from the sampling event are enclosed, and the results from the sampling event
have been tabulated (See Table 1 — Groundwater Analytical Results, enclosed.) Historical data
from previous sampling events, performed by another consultant, are also included on the table.
Total chromium levels remain above the enforcement standard at both site locations. At the zinc
shop, the enforcement standard is exceeded in monitoring wells MW3, MW5, MW6, MW 10 and
the sump. At the chrome shop, enforcement standard exceedances remain in MW-116, located
closest to the sump in the source area.

During the sampling event, MW8 and MW8A could not be located and may have beén covered
with topsoil during the landscaping of the site.during the construction of a new building at the
location of the two wells. Monitoring well MW 10 was also not located, and appeared to be
covered with fresh asphalt.

If you have any questions regarding the sampling event, or the project in general, please feel free
to contact OMNNI. '

Sincerely,
OMNNI Associates

Dave Fries, P.G., CHMM
Hydrogeologist

Enclosures

www.omnni.com

920-735-6900
FAX 920-830-6100


http://www.omnni.com

"I, Dave Fries, hereby certify that I am a hydrogeologist as that term is defined in s. NR 712.03
(1), Wis. Adm. Code, and that, to the best of my knowledge, all of the information contained in
this document is correct and the document was prepared in compliance with all applicable
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Figure 1
Site Location Map

Former Better Brite Property
N 315 S. 6™ Street and 519 Lande Street
De Pere, WI

Project Number:
N1969A07

ASSOCIATES Date: 1/22/08

One Systems Drive, Appleton, Wisconsin 54914-1654
Phone: (920) 735-6900 Fax: (920) 830-6100
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Table 1: Groundwater Analytical Results
Better Brite
De Pere, Wisconsin

Parameter Date I-(i:ehxavalent Chromium Iron Sulfate Sulfide
romium .
—Nﬂwlr__& 10 750 125000 | NO PAL
NR140ES 100 700 300 250000 | NO ES
CHROME Aug-04 620000 694000 NA NA NA
| SHOP Oct-94 300200 297000 NA NA NA
Chrome Sump | 68 | 195000 | 162000 | NA NA NA
Jul-98 132000 NA NA NA
Aug-94 25800 22000 NA NA NA
. | Oct-94 32000 31700 NA NA NA
French Drain | oro8 1060 | 1010 NA NA NA
Ju-98 336 312 NA NA NA
B-101 Aug-94 <10 <34 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10 NA NA NA
Aug-94 7 <2.8 NA NA NA
DUP. <10 <2.8 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10J <344 NA NA NA
MW-106 DUP. <10J <3.4J NA NA NA
Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
DUP <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <42 2 NA NA NA
Aug-94 <10 <2.8 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <104 <3.4J NA NA NA
MW-106A I ore8 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 9.4 NA NA NA
MW-1068__ | Aug-94 <10 NA NA NA NA
Aug 94 <10 2184 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <104 <34 NA NA NA
Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 2.2 NA NA NA
[ Jun-01 NA NA 530 50 NA
MW-107 Nov-01 <4.2 26 3900 NA 1800
May-02 7.8 1.2 230 NA 2300
DUP 100 — 19 490 NA 2800
Nov-02 NA NA 8200 140000 | 2300
May-03 <42 1.6 490 95000 1700
May-04 6.5 .7 260 100000 NA
May-05 <5.0 0.89 380 97000 NA
Aug-94 <10 <28 NA NA NA
Oct-04 <10J <344 NA NA NA
MW-107A Apr-98 <10 <t NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 1€ NA NA NA
MW-1078__ | Aug94- <10 NA NA NA NA
Aug-94 <10 <2.8 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10 34d NA NA “NA
MW-108 Apr-98 <10 NA NA NA NA
DUP <10 <5 NA NA NA
Jul-09 NA 16.0 NA NA NA
Aug-94 <10 3.0 BJ NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10 <344 NA NA NA
MW-108A [“Apros <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 5E NA NA NA
Jul-09 NA - NA NA NA NA
MW-108B__ | Aug-94 <0 NA_ NA NA NA
Aug-04 5780 9570 NA NA NA
Oct-94 2400 1980 NA NA NA
MW-109 DUP. 3100|1700 NA NA NA
Apr-98 16500 18600 NA NA NA
Jul-98 12200 11100 NA NA NA
Aug-94 <10 <2.8 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10 138 NA NA NA
MW-109A [ Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
Jur-98 <10 7 NA NA NA
Aug-94 <10 NA NA NA NA
MW-1098  I—5ciea <10 NA NA NA NA
Aug-04 <10 36B8J | " NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10 <3.4J NA NA NA
[ Apr-o8 <0 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <a, 37 NA NA NA
MW-110 | May-04 <2 1 3400 230000 NA
May-05 <5.0 0.89 82 70000 NA
Oct-06 <6.8 1.8 NA NA NA
Concentrations in gL 0812107 NA 74 NA NA NA
{{
ES - NR140 Enforcement Standard 07721109 NA 5.3 NA NA NA

* PAL - NR140 Preventive Action Limit
NA - Compound not analyzed
Underlined - Concentration exceeds PAL
Bolded - Concentration exceeds ES

p:\betterbrite\analytical 10292006 TBL
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Table 1: Groundwater Analytical Results

Better Brite
De Pere, Wisconsin

Parameter I Date l::ehxna):‘a:::‘t Chromium In:\ Sulfate Sulfide
10 10 150 125000 | NO PAL
NRTA0ES 100 100 300 250000 | NOES |
CHROME Aug-94 <10 <28 NA NA NA
SHOP Oct-94 <10 <34J NA NA NA
CONT'D Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
MW-110A May-00 <4.2 25 NA NA NA
Oct-06 <6.8 4.2 NA NA NA
| 08/21/07 NA 19 NA NA NA
07/21/09 NA 1.3 NA NA NA
Aug-94 <10 <3.4 NA NA NA
DUP. <10 <3.4 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10 <0.70 NA NA NA
~_Apr-98 226 <5 NA NA NA
Jul-98 22 27 NA NA NA
Nov-98 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 36 NA NA NA
Nov-02 <4.2 43 4400 130000 2600
MW-111 DUP <4.2 38 3400 100000 280
May-03 5.2 33 2700 98000 1400
May-04 50 150 5000 3000 NA
|_May-05 250 260 200 7000 NA
Nov-05 <5.0 39 12000 98000 NA
DUP <5.0 55 21000 96000 NA
Oct-06 <6.8 16 NA NA NA
08/21/07 NA 25 NA NA NA
07/21/09 NA 23.6 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10 <0.70 NA NA NA
Nov-94 <10 <2.5 NA NA NA
MW-112 |_Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 4.1 NA NA NA
Aug-94 140 99.7 NA NA NA
QOct-94 <10J 86B NA NA NA
- May-95 43 20.3 NA NA NA
MW-113 | Apr-98 <10 < NA NA NA
Jul-98 <10 1 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 22 NA NA NA
Mar-95 <10J <2 NA NA NA
DUP. <10 J <2. NA NA NA
MW-114 May-95 <10 J <1.0 NA NA NA
DUP. <10 J <1.0 NA NA NA
Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4. 6.0 NA NA NA
Jun-01 <4. <0.52 Jeo 92 NA
Nov-01 <4.2 12 1100 NA 000
DUP <4.2 10 3300 NA 3300
May-02 <4.2 38 19000 NA 2800
Nov-02 <4.2 38 7000 130000 3100
MW-115 May-03 <4.2 260 9700 90000 1400
: DUP <4, 56 3600 89000 1400
May-04 <2.5 1.3 30 34000 NA
May-05 <5.0 1.1 320 44000 NA
Oct-06 <6.8 2.6 NA NA NA
08/21/07 NA 10 NA NA NA
07/21/09 NA 5.8 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 12.0 NA NA NA
Oct-06 <6.8 4.6 NA NA NA
MW-115A 08/21/07 NA 2. NA NA NA
07/21/09 NA 29 NA NA NA
May-00 1600 470 NA NA NA
DUP. 1500 460 NA NA NA
Nov-00 37 23 NA NA NA
DUP 46 24 NA NA NA
Jun-01 4400 2300 840 2100 NA
Nov-01 3300 2100 690 NA 2400
May-0: 12000 7300 530 NA 2500
. Nov-02 5100 3200 720 20000 2900
MW-116 May-0: 8900 6000 410 2700000 1700
May-04 28000 22000 43 19000 NA
DUP 8000 22000 280 24000 NA
May-05 2000 52000 950 1900000 NA
DUP 4000 53000 710 1800000 NA
Concentrations in ug/L Nov-05 50000 61000 840 1800000 NA
ES - NR140 Enforcement Standard Oct-06 39000 36000 900 1800000 NA
PAL - NR140 Preventive Action Limit DUP 42000 36000 NA NA NA
NA - Compound not analyzed 08/21/07 NA 39,000 NA NA NA
Underiined - Concentration exceeds PAL 07/21/09 NA 25,500 NA NA NA

Bolded - Concentration exceeds ES

p:\betterbrite\analytical 10292006 TBL
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Table 1: Groundwater Analytical Results
Better Brite .
De Pere, Wisconsin

Parameter Date '&ﬁ:’;ﬁ:‘ Chromium Irgn Sulfate | Sulfide
[ NR130PAL 0 70 150 | 125000 | NO PAL
NRT40 ES 100 100 300 250000 | NOES

ZINC May-00 <4.2 76 NA NA NA

SHOP Jun-01 <4.2 7.1 NA NA NA

Nov-01 <4.2 10 NA NA NA

PRMW-2 I Niay02 <4.2 <0.52 NA NA NA

Nov-02 <4.2 24 NA NA NA

May-03 <4.2 49 NA NA NA

|_May-00 230 330 NA NA NA

Nov-00 50 130 NA NA NA

[ _Jun01 3500 2200 NA NA NA

Nov-01 38 1700 NA NA NA

May-02 <4.2 220 NA NA NA

MW-3 Nov-02 <4.2 18 NA NA NA

| May-03 110 55 NA NA NA

Dup 83 49 NA NA NA

May-04 89 190 NA NA NA

May-05 <5.0 17 NA NA NA

7/21/2009 NA 77 NA NA NA

Aug-94 <10 <3.4 NA NA NA

DUP <10 <34 NA NA NA

Oct-94 <10J <3.4J NA NA NA

DUP <10J <3.4) NA NA NA

Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA

May-00 <42 46 NA NA NA

Nov-00 <a. 24 NA NA NA

Mw-4 Jun-01 <4. 12 NA NA NA

Nov-01 <4. 74 NA NA NA

May-02 <4.2 14 NA NA NA

- Nov-02 <4.2 15 NA NA NA

‘May-03 <4.2 27 NA NA NA

| May-04 <25 1.8 NA NA NA

May-05 <5.0 9 NA NA NA

Nov-05 <5.0 12 NA NA NA

Aug-94 <10 <34 NA NA NA

Oct-94 <10 J 608 NA NA NA

[ _Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA

May-00 <4.2 .7 NA NA NA

Nov-00 <4.2 7 NA NA NA

[_Jun01 <4.2 7 NA NA NA

MW-4A Nov-01 <4.2 13 NA NA NA

May-02 <4, 38 NA NA NA

Nov-02 <a. 28 NA NA NA

May-03 <4, 32 NA NA NA

May-04 <25 0.75 NA NA NA

May-05 <5.0 2 NA NA NA

Nov-05 <5.0 28 NA NA NA

Oct-94 <10 <0.70 NA NA NA

Mw-48 Nov-94 <10 <25 NA NA NA

Aug-94 1590 827 NA NA NA

Oct-94 460 J 299 4 NA NA NA

DUP 510J 7634 NA NA NA

Apr-98 212 631 NA NA NA

DUP 207 667 NA NA NA

Jul-98 1420 1230 NA NA NA

May-00 120 190 NA NA NA

Nov-00 <4.2 6.6 NA NA NA

MW-5 Jun-01 590 450 NA NA NA

Nov-02 2200 2200 NA NA NA

DUP 2200 2200 NA NA NA

May-03 4900 3600 NA NA NA

May-04 4700 100 NA NA NA

May-05 4000 200 NA NA NA

Oct-06 4900 4000 NA NA NA

0821107 NA 2,700 NA NA NA

07/21/09 NA 2,210 NA NA NA

Concentrations in ug/L

ES - NR140 Enforcement Standard

PAL - NR140 Preventive Action Limit
NA - Compound not analyzed
Underlined - Concentration exceeds PAL
Bolded - Concentration exceeds ES

pr\betterbrite\analytical 10292006 TBL
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Table 1: Groundwater Analytical Results
Better Brite
De Pere, Wisconsin

Parameter Date ':;x;:ﬁ:t Chromium Iron Sulfate Sulfide

N 140 PAL 10 70 150 125000 | NO PAL ]
100 100 300 25000 NOES |

ZINC Aug-94 <10 <3.4 NA NA NA

SHOP Oct-94 <10 <34J NA NA NA

CONTD Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA

May-00 <4.2 6.5 NA NA -~ NA

Nov-00 340 380 NA NA NA

MW-5A Jun-01 <4.2 3.9 NA NA NA

Nov-02 <4.2 34 NA NA NA

May-03 <4.2 22 NA NA NA

DUP <42 49 NA NA NA

May-04 <2.5 2.7 NA NA NA

May-05 <5.0 7.6 NA NA NA

g Aug-94 NA NA NA NA NA

MW-58 Oct-94 <10 <5 NA NA NA

Aug-94 15900 39200 NA NA NA

Oct-94 47000 41,900 J NA NA NA

Apr-98 7650 4560 NA NA NA

May-00 23000 26000 NA NA NA

Nov-00 26000 23000 NA NA NA

Jun-01 4000 15000 NA NA NA

Nov-01 25000 29000 NA NA NA

May-02 13000 13000 NA NA NA

' MW-6 Nov-02 21000 22000 NA NA NA

May-0 11000 9300 NA NA NA

. May-04 13000 15000 NA NA NA

May-05 12000 11000 NA NA NA

DUP 2000 11000 NA NA NA

Oct-06 12000 12000 NA NA NA

DUP 14000 12000 NA NA NA

08/21/07 NA 8,900 NA NA NA

07/21/09 NA 10,400 NA NA NA

Aug-94 <10 498 NA NA NA

Oct-94 <10 <3.4J NA NA NA

| _Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA

May-00 6.6 2 NA NA NA

Nov-00 <4 13 NA NA NA

6/01 <4, 1 NA NA NA

MW-6A Nov-01 <4, 7.1 NA NA NA

May-02 <4. 51 -NA NA NA

Nov-02 <4. 83 NA NA NA

May-03 <4, _59 NA NA NA

| May-04 <2.5 3.4 NA NA NA

May-05 <5.0 12 NA NA NA

MW-6B Aug-94 <10 NA NA NA NA

Aug-94 <10 6.6 BJ NA NA NA

DUP. <10 <2.8 NA NA NA

Oct-94 <10J 36.4J NA NA NA

Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA

DUP <10 <5 NA NA NA

May-00 <4.2 3.9 NA NA NA

Nov-00 <4.2 1. NA NA NA

Jun-01 <4,2 .7 NA NA NA

MW-7 Nov-01 <4, .7 NA NA NA

May-02 <4. .2 NA NA NA

Nov-02 <4 1.9 NA NA NA

May-03 <4 0.91 NA NA NA

May-04 <2.5 0.88 NA NA NA

May-05 <5.0 32 NA NA NA

08/21/07 NA 4.4 NA NA NA

07/21/09 NA 9 NA NA NA

Concentrations in ug/L

ES - NR140 Enforcement Standard

PAL - NR140 Preventive Action Limit

NA - Compound not analyzed
Underfined - Concentration exceeds PAL
Bolded - Concentration exceeds ES

p:\betterbrite\analytical10292006 TBL
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Table 1: Groundwater Analytical Results
Better Brite
De Pere, Wisconsin

Parameter Date 'éi’::‘:il:: Chromium Iron Sulfate Sulfide
NR 140 PAL 0 10 150 125000 | NO PAL
“NR 130 ES 100 100 300 250000 NOES |

Aug-94 <10 <2.8 NA NA NA

Oct-94 <10J <3.4J NA NA NA

Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA

May-00 <4.2 4.7 NA NA NA

Nov-00 7.9 5 NA NA NA

. Jun-01 <4.2 25 NA NA NA

MW-7A Nov-01 <4.2 <.52 NA NA NA

May-02 <4. 1.4 NA NA NA

Nov-02 <4. 0.98 NA NA NA

May-03 <4. 0.85 NA NA ‘NA

May-04 39 22 NA NA NA

May-05 <5.0 0.65 NA NA NA

Oct-94 <10 <0.70 NA NA NA

Nov-94 <10 <2.5 NA NA NA

DUP. <10 <25 NA NA NA

| _Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA

May-00 <4.2 1 NA NA NA

Nov-00 13 1 NA NA NA

Jun-01 5.3 2 NA NA NA

Mw-8 Nov-01 <4.2 23 NA NA NA

DUP <4.: 6.7 NA NA NA

May-02 <4. 4 NA NA NA

Nov-02 <4. 23 NA NA NA

May-03 <4.2 2.2 NA NA NA

May-04 <2. 1.7 NA NA NA

May-05 <5. 1.1 NA NA NA

08/21/07 NA 2.3 NA NA NA

Oct-94 <10 <0.70 NA NA NA

Nov-94 <10 <2.5 NA NA NA

Apr-98 <10 < NA NA NA

May-00 <4.2 1 NA NA NA

Nov-00 <4. 34 NA NA NA

Jun-01 <4. 3.7 NA NA NA

Nov-01 <4, 14 NA NA NA

MW-8A May-02 <4. 25 NA NA NA

DuUP <4. 11 NA NA NA

Nov-02 <4. 20 NA NA NA

May-03 <4.2 13 NA NA NA

May-04 3.9 0.59 NA NA NA

May-05 <5.0 26 NA NA NA

08/21/07 NA 0.92 NA NA NA

Aug-94 400 697 NA NA NA

Oct-94 470J 442 J NA NA NA

Apr-98 209 <5 NA NA NA

Jul-98 60 75 NA NA NA

Nov-00 13 5 NA NA NA

DUP 19 51 NA NA NA

Jun01 28 180 NA NA NA

Nov-01 35 7 NA NA NA

MwW-9 May-0 75 7 NA NA NA

Nov-02 67 _ 80 NA NA NA

May-0! 32 53 NA NA NA

May-04 54 _ 63 NA NA NA

Dup 50 46 NA NA NA

May-05 28 41 NA NA NA

Oct-06 17 34 NA NA NA

08/21/07 NA 52 NA NA NA

07/21/09 NA 33.3 NA NA NA

Concentrations in ug/L

ES - NR140 Enforcement Standard

PAL - NR140 Preventive Action Limit

NA - Compound not analyzed
Underfined - Concentration exceeds PAL
Bolded - Concentration exceeds ES

p:\betterbritelanalytical10292006 TBL
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Table 1: Groundwater Analytical Results

Better Brite

De Pere, Wisconsin

Concentrations in ug/L

ES - NR140 Enforcement Standard

PAL - NR140 Preventive Action Limit
NA - Compound not analyzed
Underlined - Concentration exceeds PAL
Bolded - Concentration exceeds ES

“ pr\betterbrite\analytical 10292006 TBL

Parameter Date l-(l:(;xava_lent Chromium Iron Sulfate Sulfide
romium
NR 140 PAL 10 10 150 125000 NO PAL
100 100 300 250000 NO ES
Aug-94 60300 53100 NA NA NA
Oct-94 60800J 43,500 J NA NA NA
Nov-00 20000 18000 NA NA NA
Jun-01 <42 20 NA NA NA
MW-10 Nov-02 35000 38000 NA NA NA
May-03 38000 37000 NA NA NA
May-04 25000 22000 NA NA NA
Nov-05 13000 13000 NA NA NA
Oct-06 14000 13000 NA NA NA
08/21/07 NA 17,000 NA NA NA
May-95 <10 <1.0 NA NA NA
Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 7.0 NA NA NA
Nov-00 <4.2 4.1 NA NA NA
Jun-01 <4.2 3.6 NA NA NA
Mw-11 Nov-01 <4.2 7.8 NA NA NA
May-02 17 <20 NA NA NA
Nov-02 <4.2 27 NA NA NA
May-0: <4.2 1 NA NA NA
May-04 <2.5 23 NA NA NA
May-05 <5.0 28 NA NA NA
Mar-95 <10J <2.9 NA NA NA
May-95 <10 <1.0 NA NA NA
Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4. 4.8 NA NA NA
Nov-00 <4, 6 NA NA NA
g jun-01 <4, 6.4 NA NA NA
MW-12 Nov-0 <4.2 <0.52 NA NA NA
May-02 <4.2 4. NA NA NA
Nov-02 <4.2 1. NA NA NA
May-03 <4.2 1. NA NA NA
May-04 <2.5 1. NA NA NA
May-05 <5.0 8. NA NA NA
Mar-95 <10 J <29 NA NA NA
MW-13 May-95 <10 <1.0 NA NA NA
Aug-94 89000 209000 NA NA NA
Oct-94 144900 277000 NA NA NA
Apr-98 66000 38300 NA NA NA
Jul-98 131000 131000 NA NA NA
May-00 1800 1700 NA NA NA
Nov-00 41000 27000 NA NA NA
Jun-01 40000 110000 NA NA NA
" Nov-01 23000 56000 NA NA NA
Zinc Sump e 03 | 43000 14000 NA NA NA
Nov-03 23000 30000 NA NA NA
May-03 8400 6800 NA NA NA
May-04 24000 6400 NA NA NA
May-05 15000 13000 NA NA NA
| Oct-06 7500 5900 NA NA NA
08/21/07 NA 20,000 NA NA NA
07/21/09 NA 14,800 NA NA NA
Private Aug-94 <10 <10 NA NA NA
Aug-94 <10 <10 NA NA NA
. DUP. <10 <1 NA NA NA
Municipal 1594 <10 <1 NA NA NA
DUP. <10 <Al NA NA NA
USGS Oct-94 <10 0.75B NA NA NA
USGS-A 0Oct-94 <10 11.9 NA NA NA

Page 6 of 6



Well Specific Field Sheets

Facility Name: Former Better Brite - Chrome Shop
Date: July 21, 2009

Weather Conditions:  Clouds, 65

Person(s) Sampling: Dave Fries

Sampling Equipment:
Enviroline disposable bailers, Solonist 101 water level meter.

Well Name MW108 | MW110 | MW110A| MW111 | MW115 | MW115A| MW116

Top of PVC Casing Elevation (MSL) 603.05 | 603.31 600.76 | 601.04 | 601.01 604.28

Ground Surface Elevation (MSL)

Depth to Bottom of Well (ft)

Screen Top (MSL) 603.05 | 603.31 | 600.76 | 601.04 | 601.01 | 604.28
Screen Bottom (MSL) 603.05 | 603.31 | 600.76 | 601.04 | 601.01 | 604.28
Screen Length (ft)

Water Elevation (MSL) 595.97 | 590.67 | 595.76 | 595.93 | 588.74 | 599.83
Water Elevation (ft from ground surface) -595.97 | -590.67 | -595.76 | -595.93 | -588.74 | -599.83
Measured Depth to Water (ft) 13.56 7.08 12.64 5.00 5.11 12.27 4.45
Time Purging Begun 1:00 11:10 11:21 12:51 12:11 11:42 12:37
Time Purging Completed 1:12 11:16 11:31 1:00 12:20 12.00 12:46
Amount Purged (gal) 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00
|Purged Dry? (Y/N) Yes Yes No Yes Yes Yes No
Temperature (°C)

Conductivity (uS)

pH (std. units)

Dissolved Oxygen (mg/L)

ORP (mV)

Ferrous Iron (mg/L)

Nitrate (mg/L)

Color (Y/N) No No No No sl. Yellow No yellow
Qdor (Y/N) No No No No No No No
Turbidity (Y/N) No No No No No No No
Sampling Parameters tot. Chrom | tot. Chrom | tot. Chrom | tot. Chrom | tol. Chrom | tot. Chrom | tot. Chrom
Time Sample Withdrawn 1:13 11:16 11:32 1:02 12:21 12:00 12:47
Sample field filtered? (Y/N) N N N N N N N
Time filtered — - — — — - —
Well secured? (Y/N) Y Y Y Y Y Y Y

Purge 2" Well = (Depth to Bottom of Well - Measured Depth to Water) x 0.163 x 4 Page 1 of 1



Well Specific Field Sheets

Facility Name: Former Better Brite - Zinc Shop
Date: July 21, 2009

Weather Conditions:  Clouds, 65

Person(s) Sampling:  Dave Fries

Sampling Equipment:
Enviroline disposable bailers, Solonist 101 water level meter.

Well Name MW3 MWS MW6 Mw7 Mws MWSA Mws MW10 SUMP
Top of PVC Casing Elevation (MSL) 602.52 | 600.81 602.33 | 60060 | 598.18 | 598.59 | 601.66 | 601.53

Ground Surface Elevation (MSL)

Depth to Bottom of Well (ft)

Screen Top (MSL) 602.52 600.81 602.33 600.60 598.18 598.59 601.66 601.53 0.00
Screen Bottom (MSL) 602.52 600.81 602.33 600.60 598.18 598.59 601.66 601.53 0.00
Screen Length (ft)

Water Elevation (MSL) 602.52 592.09 593.74 | 592.87 598.18 598.59 594.46 601.53 0.00

Water Elevation (ft from ground surface) -602.52 | -592.09 | -593.74 | -592.87 | -598.18 | -598.59 | -594.46 | -601.53 0.00

Measured Depth to Water (fi) 8.72 8.59 7.73 7.20

Time Purging Begun 9:00 AM 8:41 8:15 9:43° 7:51 -
Time Purging Completed 9:20 AM 8:52 8:21 9:56 8:00 -
Amount Purged (gal) 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 -
Purged Dry? (Y/N) No Yes Yes No No No No No -
Temperature (°C)

Conductivity (uS)

pH (std. units)

Dissolved Oxygen (mg/L)

ORP (mV)

Ferrous Iron (mg/L) ;

Nitrate (mg/L)

Color (Y/N) No No yellow No No yellow
Odor (Y/N) No No No No No No
Turbidity (Y/N) No No No No No No
Sampling Parameters tot. Chrom | tot. Chrom | tot. Chrom | tot. Chrem | tot. Chrom | tot. Chrom | tot. Chrom | tot. Chrom { tot. Chrom
Time Sample Withdrawn 9:21 AM 8:52 8:21 9:57 8:01 9:32
Sample field filtered? (Y/N) N N N N N N N N N
Time filtered - - - = = - - — -
Well secured? (Y/N) Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y

Purge 2" Well = (Depth to Bottom of Well - Measured Depth to Water) x 0.163 x 4 Page 1of 1



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

aceA naMIcalo ’ 1241 Beflevue Street - Suite 9
7Ry mmb&m ‘ : : Green Bay, Wi 54302
Wy pacelabs (920)469-2436
July 24, 2009
Dave Fries
OMNNI ASSOCIATES, INC.
One Systems Dr

Appleton, WI 549141654

RE: Project: N1969A07 BETTER BRITE
Pace Project No.: 4020165

Dear Dave Fries:

- Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on July 22, 2009. The
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current NELAC standards, where applicable, unless otherwise narrated in the body of the
report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
Steven-Mleczko

steve.mleczko@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS ' . " Page1of9

_ This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, ’
without the yvritten cqns'ent of Pace Analytical Services, linc..
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mailto:steve.mleczko@pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, Wi 54302

{920)469-2436
CERTIFICATIONS
Project: N1969A07 BETTER BRITE
Pace Project No.: 4020165
Green Bay Certification IDs

Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444 New York Certification #: 11888
Wisconsin DATCP Certification #: 105-444 Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334
Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750 Minnesota Certification #: 055-999-334
Wisconsin Certification #: 405132750 Louisiana Certification #: 04169
South Carolina Certification #: 83006001 Louisiana Certification #: 04168
South Carolina Certification #: 83006001 - Kentucky Certification #: 83
North-Dakota Certification #: R-200 Kentucky Certification #: 82
North Dakota Certification #: R-150 lllinois Certification #: 200051
North Carolina Certification #: 503 lllinois Certification #: 200050
North Carolina Certification #: 503 Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87951
New York Certification #: 11887 Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87948

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS ) Page 2 of 9

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, W1 54302

(920)469-2436
SAMPLE SUMMARY

‘Project: N1969A07 BETTER BRITE

Pace Project No.: 4020165

LabID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
4020165001 TRIP Water 07/21/09 06:30 07/22/09 13:50
4020165002 DUPLICATE - ZINC Water 07/21/09 00:00 07/22/09 13:50
-4020165003 MW3 Water 07/21/09 09:21 07/22/09 13:50
4020165004 MW5 Water 07/21/09 08:52 07/22/09 13:50
4020165005 MWé6 Water 07/21/09 08:21 07/22/09 13:50
4020165006 MW7 Water 07/21/09 09:57 07/22/09 13:50
4020165007 MW9 Water 07/21/09 08:01 07/22/09 13:50
4020165008 SUMP Water 07/21/09 09:32 07/22/09 13:50
4020165009 DUPLICATE-CHROME Water 07/21/09 00:00 07/22/09 13:50
4020165010 MwW110 Water 07/21/09 11:16 07/22/09 13:50
4020165011 MW110A Water 07/21/09 11:32 07/22/09 13:50
4020165012 MW111 Water 07/21/09 13:02 07/22/09 13:50
4020165013 MW115 Water 07/21/09 12:21 07/22/09 13:50
4020165014 MW115A Water 07/21/09 12:00 07/22/09 13:50
4020165015 MW116 Water 07/21/09 12:47 07/22/09 13:50
4020165016 MW108 Water 07/21/09 15:13 07/22/09 13:50

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 3 0f 9

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, Wl 54302

(920)469-2436
SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT
Project: N1969A07 BETTER BRITE
Pace Project No.: 4020165
. Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported Laboratory
4020165001 TRIP ' . EPA 6010 DLB 1 PASI-G
4020165002 DUPLIéATE -ZINC EPA 6010 DLB 1 PASI-G
4020165003 MW3 : EPA 6010 DLB 1 PASI-G
4020165004 MWS - EPA 6010 DLB 1 PASI-G
4020165005 MW6 EPA 6010 DLB 1 PASI-G
4020165006 MW7 ) EPA 6010 DLB 1 PASI-G
4020165007 Mwo EPA 6010 DLB 1 PASI-G
4020165008 SuUmMpP EPA 6010 DLB 1 PASI-G
4020165009 DUPLICATE-CHROME EPA 6010 DLB 1 PASI-G
4020165010 MW110 EPA 6010 DLB 1 PASI-G
4020165011 MW110A EPA 6010 DLB 1 PASI-G
4020165012 MW111 EPA 6010 DLB 1 PASI-G
4020165013 MW115 : EPA6010 * DLB 1 PASI-G
4020165014 MW115A EPA 6010 DLB 1 PASI-G
4020165015 MW116 EPA 6010 DLB 1 PASI-G
4020165016 MW108 EPA 6010 DLB 1 PASI-G
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS - Page 4of 9

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, WI 54302

(920)469-2436

PaceAnalytical
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: N1969A07 BETTER BRITE

Pace Project No.: 4020165

Sample: TRIP Lab ID: 4020165001 Collected: -07/21/09 06:30 Received: 07/22/09 13:50 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LoQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3010

Chromium 0.40J ug/L 5.0 0.32 1 07/22/09 18:00 07/23/09 10:49 7440-47-3

Sample: DUPLICATE - ZINC Lab ID: 4020165002 Collected: 07/21/09 00:00 Received: 07/22/09 13:50 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed «+ CAS No. Qual

6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3010

Chromium 717 uglL 5.0 0.32 1 07/22/09 18:00 07/23/09 11:00 7440-47-3

Sample: MW3 Lab ID: 4020165003 Collected: 07/21/09 09:21 Received: 07/22/09 13:50 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results * Units LoQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3010,

Chromium 717 ugiL 50 0.32 1 07/22/09 18:00 07/23/09 11:13 7440-47-3

Sample: MW5 Lab ID: 4020165004 Collected: 07/21/09 08:52 Received: 07/22/09 13:50 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LoOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3010

Chromium 2210 ug/L 5.0 032 1 07/22/09 18:00 07/23/09 11:17 7440-47-3

Sample: MW6 Lab ID: 4020165005 Collected: 07/21/09 08:21 Received: 07/22/09 13:50 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3010

Chromium 10400 ug/L 5.0 0.32 1 07/22/09 18:00 07/23/09 11:21 7440-47-3

Sample: MW7 Lab ID: 4020165006 Collected: 07/21/09 09:57 Received: 07/22/09 13:50 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Quat

6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3010

Chromium 9.0 ug/L : 5.0 0.32 1 07/22/09 18:00 07/23/09 11:25 7440-47-3

Date: 07/24/2009 04:26 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 5of 9

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,



Pace Anélylical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9

Green Bay, WI 54302
(920)469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: N1969A07 BETTER BRITE
Pace Project No.: 4020165
Sample: MW9 Lab ID: 4020165007 Collected: 07/21/09 08:01 Received: 07/22/09 13:50 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3010
Chromium 33.3 uglL 5.0 0.32 1 07/22/09 18:00 07/23/09 11:29 7440-47-3
Sample: SUMP Lab ID: 4020165008 Collected: 07/21/09 09:32 Received: 07/22/09 13:50 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3010
Chromium 14800 ug/L 5.0 0.32 1 07/22/09 18:00 07/23/09 11:33 7440-47-3
Sample: DUPLICATE-CHROME Lab ID: 4020165009 Collected: 07/21/09 00:00 Received: 07/22/09 13:50 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LoQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3010
Chromium 2.5J ug/L 5.0 0.32 1 07/22/09 18:00 07/23/09 11:37 7440-47-3
Sample: MW110 Lab ID: 4020165010 Collected: 07/21/09 11:16 Received: 07/22/09 13:50 Matrix: Water
Parameters Resuits Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3010
Chromium 5.3 uglL 5.0 0.32 1 07/22/09 18:00 07/24/09 09:48 7440-47-3
Sample: MW110A Lab ID: 4020165011 Collected: 07/21/09 11:32 Received: 07/22/09 13:50 Matrix: Water
Parameters Resuits Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3010
Chromium 1.3J ug/L 5.0 0.32 1 07/22/09 18:00 07/23/09 11:41 7440-47-3
Sample: MW111 Lab ID: 4020165012 Collected: 07/21/09 13:02 Received: 07/22/09 13:50 Matrix: Water
Parameters _ Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3010
Chromium 23.6 ug/L 5.0 0.32 1
‘Date: 07/24/2009 04:26 PM

07/22/09 18:00° 07/23/09 11:45 7440-47-3
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

Page 6 of 9
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

ace Ana[yﬂca[ 1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Vo pacelabis.cor. Green Bay, W1 54302
(920)469-2436
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Project: N1969A07 BETTER BRITE
Pace Project No.: 4020165
Sample: MW115 Lab ID: 4020165013 Collected: 07/21/09 12:21 Received: 07/22/09 13:50 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
6010 METICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3010
Chromium 5.8 ug/L 5.0 0.32 1 07/22/09 18:00 07/23/09 11:49 7440-47-3

Sample: MW115A

Lab iD: 4020165014 Collected: 07/21/09 12:00 Received: 07/22/09 13:50 Matrix: Water

Parameters Results Units LOQ LOD DF " Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3010

Chromium 2.9J ug/L 5.0 0.32 1 07/22/09 18:00 07/23/09 12:00 7440-47-3

Sample: MW116 Lab ID: 4020165015 Collected: 07/21/09 12:47 Received: 07/22/09 13:50 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results Units LoQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Quat

6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3010

Chromium 25500 ug/L 5.0 0.32 1 07/22/09 18:00 07/23/09 12:04 7440-47-3

Sample: MW108 Lab ID: 4020165016 Collected: 07/21/09 15:13 Received: 07/22/09 13:50 Matrix: Water
Parameters Results . Units. LOQ LOD DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual

6010 MET ICP Analytical Method: EPA 6010 Preparation Method: EPA 3010

Chromium 16.0 ug/L 5.0 0.32 1 07/22/09 18:00 07/23/09 12:08 7440-47-3

Date: 07/24/2009 04:26 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 7 of 9

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, W1 54302

(920)469-2436
QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: N1969A07 BETTER BRITE
Pace Project No.: 4020165
QC Batch: MPRP/2822 Analysis Method: EPA 6010
QC Batch Method: EPA 3010 . Analysis Description: 6010 MET
Associated Lab Samples: 4020165001, 4020165002, 4020165003, 4020165004, 4020165005, 4020165006, 4020165007, 4020165008,

. . 4020165009, 4020165010, 4020165011, 4020165012, 4020165013, 4020165014, 4020165015, 4020165016
METHOD BLANK: 185640 Matrix: Water
Associated Lab Samples: 4020165001, 4020165002, 4020165003, 4020165004, 4020165005, 4020165006, 4020165007, 4020165008,

4020165009, 4020165010, 4020165011, 4020165012, 4020165013, 4020165014, 4020165015, 4020165016
Blank Reporting
Parameter . Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Chromium_ ug/L <0.32 5.0 07/23/09 10:41
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 185641
- Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter » Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Chromium ug/L 500 507 101 80-120 )
MATRIX.SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 185642 185643
MS MSD .
4020165001 Spike Spike MS MSD MS MSD % Rec Max
Parameter Units Result Conc. Conc. Result Result % Rec % Rec Limits RPD RPD Qual

Chromium ug/L 0.40J 500 500 499 499 100 100 75125 .06 20
Date: 07/24/2009 04:26 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 8of 9

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
. without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1241 Bellevue Street - Suite 9
Green Bay, Wi 54302

(920)469-2436

QUALIFIERS

- Project: N1969A07 BETTER BRITE
Pace Project No.: 4020165

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to changes in safnple preparation, dilution of
the sample aliquot, or moisture content.

ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.

MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (8270 listed analyte) decomposes to Azobenzene.

Consistent with- EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference -

NC - Not Calculable.

Pace Analytical is NELAP accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.

U - Indicates the compound was analyzed for, but not detected.

LABORATORIES
PASI-G Pace Analytica! Services - Green Bay

Date: 07/24/2009 04:26 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS _ Page 9 of 9

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY / Analytical Request Document

. ° The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevant fields must be completed accurately.
ace Analytical - _
Secti Zinc Sh ) ) L_{D }D/@ Page: of
Reeq‘:ltrlezglile\m Information: nee 0/7 . Rs:g:::?’gect Information: vaeo::tellongnﬁltion: 0 9 8 1 5 3 6
Company - Report To: - Attention: ; B REGULATORY AGENCY
Address, WDMR - HdQL LM‘JS@\ Conv To: DW&Fnee Compan /N(aemlaL Lﬂafl JSC/\ 0 NPDES 0O GROUNDWATER - [J DRINKING WATER
2984 Shaino Aveaus > OHUM A—s;oac‘&s Tue| ™" L}N/{; ﬁ/es O ust 0 RCRA @Gther__SF
Gireen 3&\4 w| 54313  |one S\[5+eMSDf Aw l&'bn WM QM W cca oL ON Om OMN ONe
Email To: Purchase Order No.: Pace Quote Reference: SITELOCATION OoH {Os¢ @Wi [OOTHER
Phoneqzo %Z" 5419 Fax Pro;:ect Name: BC-H' e/ Br‘-- 4 e Pace Project Manager: Filtercd(Y.IN) /f;/ / / / /7 / / / /
Requested Due Date/TAT: Project Number: NH Gq A’O.‘{ Pace Profile #: foqyegtod
Section D Regquired Client Information %u:wc::; B.WCOAE & L3 : Preservatives ] o £
SAMPLE ID  [itwe v |55 gel g s
SOUSbUD s x |9y COLLECTED ydlog|s &
3 One Character per box. o oL E § §8 * z|e 8= A
= (A-2,0-9/ ) wipg we g & | COMPOSITE START |COMPOSITE END/GRAB el 8|8 5'6’ | M5 4 ?f; Pace Project Number
g Samples IDs MUST BE UNIQUE oneer o1 & [ omre e R — HEEFERHE £ o
7R P Il {wWig Vo] ei30] [ 1] ] X X 250wl®
Blolwlr || |calre]- 12 v[d ol Thifos| - X VL
B w3 32 Thifor| 421 K y
E& w5 T Yufq| §.52] X 1%
nr 0S Vi) 8221 X /Z
B 00! : 7/?-!{501 9:51 ¥ Y
MWIE couldn? [deate Lrell )( ¥
w Y A te XY 1 K‘ %
d0E olo[7] ]} 7:ifoq| §:01 K 4 it
M|/ |0 Couldnt |locate] weln X ¥ : )
Slelm[P DDFZ , Thil) G132 { ¥ Y
4 s '
- : 0 ATIO D D O DA SAMPLE CONDITION
Additional Comments: . / 7 ?15 = g z g
v = = rAEIEAP
77 AN
§1 ¢8| §
: :
< 3
: |58 23
DATE Signed (MM/DD /YY) 5 g § gﬁ :%:é

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS ORIG'NAL Y 14>
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Required Client Information;

2ce Analytical”
Section A Chryme Sko}’ Section B

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY / Analytical Request Document

The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevant fields must be completed accurately.

LOQo B

Required Project Information:

Section C

Invoice Information:

CMRDNR. - Kedd Lanrdsen | Dave Fries - oHNN(

% 1d Lauridsen

hadresi2984 Shawans Ave

“eReld Lawridsen

Comprfﬁ

Page:

7—of y

REGULATORY AGENCY
O GROUND WATER
O RCRA

Green.Bay, W 59313 naresl Daverriey/ ouai ( ‘ ¥ -
Email To: Purchase Order No.: Pace Quote Reference: Qé/ SITE LOCATION gz: g:c g,::;\/ gleHER
Phone 6 GZ— 54 20 | Fax Project Name: &M 5 n‘ +€_' ) Pace Project Manager: ’ P—r—— /\I/ / / / / / / / /
Requested Due Date/TAT: Project Number: Pace Profile #: ueste:
Valid Matrix Codes N [q 6QM -1 AR°q.' i ) {
Section D Required Client Information MATRIX CODE & N
e o |y Jug HIE g s
SAMPLE ID  fatwe v |85 BE |
* One Character per box gﬁlusoun g‘i E "B'g COlLECTED gg 25 3 o \be
= S l‘i-) . wibe we g go COMPOSITE START |COMPOSITE ENDIGRAB ;,‘-j 8 § 3 - ol . 57 Pace Projoct Numbor
e Samples IDs MUST BE UNIQUE omeR o1 S oae | e | o | e I - HE g g(3 :gg, £ &
R1|P|—| sine las [ Wl & Tufa| Ci20| | X X || Q2SO
DIWP|L | HTlE] 1<iH Rl [MIE] 4] | [ | = V| i
Ml (1 fo ol i { /
M Wit o 1A ol/ 4 (324 { ¥
M| AR 0% l( X
M W) ([1]5 0|1 12:2 \L LIV 4
wl 1] 1]s]A ol/¥ (2:00 I K |
: YIINA olis par| IR M
s TATNIEAE] ey [ gzl vk A
10
1
12
Additional Comments: ‘ 0 o ? o ’ 6,{/‘iMPLE;°N°g|°N
47 Yozl | %
7 (r‘ L E E
4 £ §

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS

0981535

O DRINKING WATER

PR;Nl’ Name of SAMPLER: Ddb@ ﬁ .e}

SIGNATURE of

ORIGINAL

PLER?
(

Temp in °C

G RO

|DATE Signed (MM/0D/ YY)

Received
Custody

1 |Sealed Cooler



%linalytical“
(

Client Name: {{)WL

Sample ondition Upon Receipt

Courier: [ FedEx [J uPs (Jusps [ client [ Commercial ﬁkfpace Other

Tracking #:

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: [ ] yes \é no

Packing Material: [] Bubble Wrap

Seals intact:

[]Bubble Bags None_ (] Other

Oyes [Jno

Project # L[Qa Ol

Thermometer Used Type of lce: Blue None [J samples on ice, cooling process has begun
Cooler Temperature [ Biological Tissue is Frozen: ves No D::’n:::'::'i“ag'édz"?a'szm e"! 132/““(‘/9
Temp should be above freezing to 6°C Comments:
Chain of Custody Present: 'ﬁves Ono OnAle.
Chain of Custody Filled Out: “dves Ono Onal2.
Chain of Custody Relinquished: J&‘Yes Ono Onaia.
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: ‘pves Ono  Onia |4,
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: nges' Ono OnAlS.
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): Oves Qﬁo Owva |6,
Rush Turn Around Time Requested: Oves ﬁm Onea|7. :
Sufficient Volume: Oves 'Fino DA 8.0 J@/W yzz'qf -6/ MWE . MugA or M)
Correct Containers Used: wIes Ono OnAlg. f T
-Pace Containers Used: mes Ono  Owa
Containers Intact: &es One Owva |10.
Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests Oves ONo MIA 11.
Sample Labels match COC: Ees Ono Owaji2.
-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis Matrix: u)

All containers needing preservation have been checked. Ono

Ve

All containers needing preservation are found to be in

DOnia

13./pp. HAOz adddod 0 MIKT10 C-910) @ /430

compliance with EPA recommendation. Dves %‘o O

Initial when Lot # of added
exceptions: VOA, coliform, TOC, 0&G, WI-DRO (water) Oves [no completed /Vlf/ﬂpreservative é? 70 7
Samples checked for dechlorination: Oves Ono S&A 14.

Headspace in VOA Vials { >6mm): Dves

15.

Oves
Oves

Trip Blank Present:
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present
Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased):

16. '

Client Notification/ Resolution:
Person Contacted:

Field Data Required? Y

Date/Time:

Comments/ Resolution:

Project Manager Review:

S

7/ 2

Note: Whenever there is a discrepancy affecting North Carolina compliance samples, a copy of this form will be sent to the North Carolina DEHNR
Certification Office (i.e out of hold, incomrect preservative, out of temp, incorrect containers)

F-ALLCO003rev.3, 11September2006



ENGINEERING ' . } N { b . . OMNNIASSOCIATES, INC.
ARCHITECTURE englneenng |nnova‘t | On ONE SYSTEMS DRIVE
ENVIRONMENTAL . [ ] APPLETON, W1 54914-1654
o - EST.1968 800-571-6677 « 920-735-6900
N FAX 920-830-6100
s ASSOCIATES WWW.OMNNI.COM

& DR
RECEIVED

February 13, 2008

FEB 152008 |
2 [+ of
Mr. Keld Lauridsen ‘?9 Q’\Q'
WDNR wast
2984 Shawano Avenue

Green Bay, WI 54307

RE: Annual Status report for the monitoring at the former Better Brite site, 519 Lande
Street (chrome shop) and 315 S. 6™ Street (zinc shop), DePere, WI.

Dear Keld:

The purpose of this report is to document the annual groundwater sampling event performed at
the former Better Brite facility located at the above addresses. (See Figure 1 — Site Location Map
and Figure 2 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Maps (8/21/07, enclosed.) The site was sampled
on August 21, 2007. (See Well Specific Field Sheets, enclosed.)

Laboratory results from the sampling event are enclosed, and the results from the sampling event
have been tabulated (See Table 1 — Groundwater Analytical Results, enclosed.) Historical data
from previous sampling events, performed by another consultant, are also included on the table.
Total chromium levels remain above the enforcement standard at both site locations. At the zinc
shop, the enforcement standard is exceeded in monitoring wells MWS5, MW6, MW10 and the
sump. At the chrome shop, enforcement standard exceedances remain in MW-116, located
closest to the sump in the source area.

OMNNI returned to the site on November 27, 2007 to repair two wells at the former chrome shop
on Lande Street. The PVC pipe in monitoring wells MW108 and B101 were lowered to allow the
steel cover to be bolted on. Monitoring well MW3 at the zinc shop on 6™ Street was also
examined to determine if it could be sampled. During the sampling event in August, the well
appeared to be damaged and a bailer would not fit down the well. A piece of % inch diameter
tubing was placed down the well for future sampling with a peristaltic pump.

If you have any questions regarding the sampling event, or the project in general, please feel free
to contact OMNNI.

Sincerely,
OMNNI Associates, Inc.

Dave Fries, P.G., CHMM
Hydrogeologist

Enclosures

Celebrating 40 Years Of Engineering Innovation


http://WWW.OMNNI.COM
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N

"I, Dave Fries, hereby certify that I am a hydrogeologist as that term is defined in s. NR 712.03
(1), Wis. Adm. Code, and that, to the best of my knowledge, all of the information contained in

this document is correct and the document was prepared in compliance with all applicable

Wis. Adm. Code."
N

requirements in chs. NR 700 to 7

Sy

c ahe ,,
DAVID L. ¢
ERIES

(Profe§’sional Geologist)
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Figure 1
Site Location Map

Z

Former Better Brite Property
315 S. 6™ Street and 519 Lande Street
De Pere, Wi

O

Project Number:
N1969A07

Date: 1/22/08

One Systems Drive, Appleton, Wisconsin 54914-1654
Phone: (920) 735-6900 Fax: (920) 830-6100




LOCAL GRID NORTH
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SCALE: 1° = 50
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MW-3  MONITOR WELL
-4~ LOCATION AND DESIGNATION

MwW-5B ABANDONED WELL
+ (any filled in well symbol)
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WATER TABLE CONTOURS
-—888———  (Dashed where inferred)

594.08 WATER TABLE ELEVATION
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Y .@
y

BETTER BRITE—ZINC SHOP
DePERE, WISCONSIN

ONE SYSTEMS DRIVE
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Table 1: Groundwater Analytical Results

Better Brite
De Pere, Wisconsin

Hexavalent

CHROME
. SHOP

Parameter Date Chromium Chromium Ir:n Sulfate Sulfide
_NWL1 AL =30 0 150 | 125000 | NO PAL
—NRi®0ES | 100 700 300 | 250000 | NOES

Aug.04 | 620000 | 694000 NA NA NA

Oct94 | 300200 | 297000 NA NA NA

Chrome Sump |— 598 | 195000 | 152000 NA NA NA
Jul98 132000 NA NA NA

Aug 94 25800 22000 NA NA NA

. " Oct94 32000 31700 NA NA NA

French Drain I— o8 1060 1010 NA NA NA
Jul98 336 312 NA NA NA

5101 Aug-94 <10 <34 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10 NA NA NA

Aug-94 7 238 NA NA NA

DUP. <10 <2.8 NA NA NA

Oct-94 <104 344 NA NA NA

MW-106 DUP. <104 3.4 NA NA NA
| Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA

DUP <10 5 NA NA NA

May-60 3.2 a NA NA NA

Aug 94 =10 <28 NA NA NA

Oct-04 <104 34 NA NA NA

MW-106A I pros <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <42 9.4 NA NA NA

MW-1068 | Aug-94 <10 NA NA NA NA
Aug-94 <10 218J NA NA NA

Oct-94 <104 <3.4 NA NA NA

Apr-98 <10 < NA NA NA

May-00 <42 42 NA NA NA

Jun01 NA NA 530 50 NA
MW-107 | Nov01 <42 26 3900 NA 1800

May-02 7.8 1.2 230 NA 2300 _

DUP 100 1.9 490 NA 2800
Nov-02 NA NA 8200__| 140000 | 2300
May-03 <42 1.6 490 95000 ' | 1700

May-04 65 17 260__| 100000 | NA

May-05 <50 0.89 380 97000 NA

Aug-94 <10 <238 NA NA NA

Oct-94 <10J 3.4J NA NA NA

MW-107A  I—ores <10 < NA NA NA
May-00 <42 Té NA NA NA

MW-1078 ] Aug-94 <10 NA NA NA NA
Aug-94 <10 <28 NA NA NA

Oct-04 <1 3.4J NA NA NA

MW-108 Apr-98 <1 NA NA NA NA
DUP <1 <5 NA NA NA

Aug.94 =10 308J NA NA NA

Oct-04 <10 <344 NA NA NA

MW-108A  [—Aores <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <42 55 NA NA NA

MW-1088 | Aug-94 =10 NA NA NA NA
- Aug.94 67680 9570 NA NA NA
Oct-04 2400 1980 NA NA NA

MW-109 DUP. 3100 1700 NA NA NA
["Apr-98 16500 18600 NA ~NA NA

Jul-98 12200 11100 NA NA NA

Aug-94 <10 <28 NA NA NA

Oct-94 <10 138 NA NA "NA

MW-109A I pr-o8 <10 <5 NA NA NA
: Jul-98 <10 7 NA NA NA

y Aug-94 <10 NA NA NA NA
MW-1098 |5 ci-ea <10 NA NA NA NA
Aug-94 <10 368J NA NA NA

0ct-94 <10 <3.4J NA NA NA

Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA

w110 |_May-00 <4.2 37 NA NA NA
May-04 25 11 3400 | 230000 | _NA

May-05 <5.0 0.89 82 70000 NA

Oct-06 6.8 18 NA NA NA

08121107 NA 7.4 NA NA NA

Concentrations in ug/L

ES - NR140 Enforcement Standard

PAL - NR140 Preventive Action Limit

NA - Compound not analyzed
Undertined - Concentration exceeds PAL
Bolded - Concentration exceeds ES

p:\betterbrite\analytical10292006 TBL.xls
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Table 1: Groundwater Analytical Results
Better Brite
De Pere, Wisconsin

Parameter Date l-éixava‘lent Chromium iron Sulfate Sulfide
romium —
NR 140 PAL 0 10 150 125000 | NO PAL
NR140ES 100 100 300 250000 | NOES
CHROME Aug-94 <10 <2.8 NA NA NA
SHOP Oct-94 <10 <3.4) NA NA NA
CONT'D g Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
MW-110A May-00 <4.2 25 NA NA NA
Oct-06 <6.8 4.2 NA NA NA
08/21/07 NA 1.9 NA NA NA
Aug-94 <10 <3.4 NA NA NA
DUP. <10 <34 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10 <0.70 NA NA NA
| Apr-98 226 <5 NA NA NA
Jul-98 22 27 NA NA NA
MW-111 Nov-98 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 36 NA NA NA
Nov-02 <4.2 43 4400 130000 2600
DUP <4.2 38 3400 100000 280
May-03 5.2 33 2700 98000 1400
May-04 50 150 5000 93000 NA
May-05 250 260 200 87000 NA
Nov-05 <5.0 39 12000 98000 NA
DUP <5.0 55 21000 96000 NA
Oct-06 <6.8 16 NA NA NA
08/21/07 NA 25 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10 <0.70 NA NA NA
Nov-94 <10 <2.5 NA NA NA
MW-112 | Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 4.1 NA NA NA
Aug-94 140 99.7 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10J 8.6B NA NA NA
g May-95 43 20.3 NA NA NA
MW-113 1 Roros <10 <5 NA NA NA
Jul-98 <10 1 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 22 NA NA NA
Mar-95 <10J <29 NA NA NA
DUP. <10 J <2.9 NA NA NA
MW-114 | May-95 <10 J <1.0 NA NA NA
DUP. <10J <1.0 NA NA NA
Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
| May-00 <4.2 6.0 NA NA NA
Jun-01 <4.2 <0.52 160 92 NA
Nov-01 <4.2 12 1100 NA 3000
DUP <4.2 10 3300 NA 3300
MW-115 May-02 <4.2 38 19000 NA 2800
Nov-02 <4.2 38 7000 130000 3100
[ May-03 <4.2 260 9700 90000 1400
DUP <4.2 56 3600 89000 1400
May-04 <2.5 1.3 130 34000 NA
May-05 <5.0 1.1 320 44000 NA
Oct-06 <6.8 2.6 NA NA NA
08/21/07 NA 10 NA NA NA
MW-115A May-00 <4.2 12.0 NA NA NA
Oct-06 <6.8 46 NA NA NA
08/21/07 NA 27 NA NA NA
| May-00 1600 470 NA NA NA
DUP. 1500 460 NA NA NA
Nov-00 37 23 NA NA NA
DUP 46 24 NA NA NA
Jun-01 4400 2300 840 2100 NA
Nov-01 3300 2100 690 NA 2400
May-02 12000 7300 530 NA 2500
Nov-02 5100 3200 720 20000 2900
MW-116 May-03 8300 6000 410 2700000 | 1700
May-04 28000 22000 43 19000 NA
DUP 28000 22000 280 24000 NA
May-05 52000 52000 950 1900000 NA
DUP 54000 53000 710 1800000 NA
Nov-05 50000 61000 840 1800000 NA
Oct-06 39000 36000 900 1800000 NA
DUP 42000 36000 NA NA NA
08/21/07 NA 39,000 NA NA NA

Concentrations in ug/iL

ES - NR140 Enforcement Standard

PAL - NR140 Preventive Action Limit
NA - Compound not analyzed
Underlined - Concentration exceeds PAL
Bolded - Concentration exceeds ES

p:\betterbrite\analytical 10292006 TBL.xls
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Table 1: Groundwater Analytical Results
Better Brite
De Pere, Wisconsin

ZINC
SHOP

Parameter | Date 'éix:":il:’:t Chromium IT Sulfate Sulfide
10 1_(_) 150 125000 | NO PAL
NRI40ES 100 100 300 250000 | NOES
May-00 <4.2 7.6 NA NA NA
Jun-01 <4.2 7.1 NA NA NA
Nov-01 <4. 10 NA NA NA
PF-MW-2 May-02 <4. <0.52 NA NA NA
Nov-02 <4. 2.4 NA NA NA
May-03 <4. A_g NA NA NA
May-00 230 330 NA NA NA
Nov-00 50 130 NA NA NA
Jun-01 3500 2200 NA NA NA
Nov-0 38 1700 NA NA NA
MW-3 May-0. <4.2 220 NA NA NA
Nov-02 <4.2 18 NA NA NA
May-03 110 55 NA NA NA
Dup 83 49 NA NA NA
May-04 69 190 NA NA NA
May-05 <5.0 17 NA NA NA
Aug-94 <10 <3.4 NA NA NA
DUP <10 <3.4 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10J <3.4J NA NA NA
DUP <10J <3.4J NA NA NA
[ Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 4.6 NA NA NA
MW-4 | _Nov-00 <4.2 24 NA NA NA
|__Jun-01 <4.2 12 NA NA NA
Nov-01 <4.2 7.4 NA NA NA
|_May-02 <4.2 14 NA NA NA
Nov-02 <4.2 15 NA NA NA
| May-03 <42 27 NA NA NA
May-04 <2.5 1.8 NA NA NA
May-05 <5.0 9 NA NA NA
Nov-05 <5.0 12 NA NA NA
Aug-94 <10 <3.4 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10J 6.08 NA NA NA
Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4. 3.7 NA NA NA
Nov-00 <4. 3.7 NA NA NA
MW-4A Jun-01 <4.2 3.7 NA NA NA
Nov-01 <4.2 13 NA NA NA
May-02 <4, 38 NA NA NA
Nov-02 <4. 28 NA NA NA
May-03 <4, 32 NA NA NA
May-04 <2.5 0.75 NA NA NA
May-05 <5.0 2 NA NA NA
Nov-05 <5.0 2.8 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10 <0.70 NA NA NA
MW-48 Nov-94 <10 <2.5 NA NA NA
Aug-94 1590 827 NA NA NA
Oct-94 460 J 299J NA NA NA
DUP 510 J 763J NA NA NA
Apr-98 212 631 NA NA NA
DUP 207 667 NA NA NA
Jul-98 1420 1230 NA NA NA
May-00 120 190 NA NA NA
MW-5 Nov-00 <4.2 6.6 NA NA NA
Jun-01 590 450 NA NA NA
Nov-02 2200 2200 NA NA NA
DUP 2200 2200 NA NA NA
May-03 4900 3600 NA NA NA
May-04 4700 3100 NA NA NA
- May-05 4000 3200 NA NA NA
Oct-06 4900 4000 NA NA NA
08/21/07 NA 2,700 NA NA NA

Concentrations in ug/L

ES - NR140 Enforcement Standard

PAL - NR140 Preventive Action Limit

NA - Compound not analyzed
Underfined - Concentration exceeds PAL
Bolded - Concentration exceeds ES

p:\betterbrite\analytical 10292006 TBL.xIs
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Table 1: Groundwater Analytical Results
Better Brite
De Pere, Wisconsin

Parameter Date P(l:ehxava_lem Chromium Iron Sulfate Sulfide
romium —
NR 140 PAL 10 10 150 125000 | NO PAL
100 100 300 250000 | NOES
P N——
Aug-94 <10_ <3.4 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10 <344 NA NA NA
Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 6.5 NA NA NA
Nov-00 340 380 NA NA NA
MW-5A Jun-01 <4.2 3.9 NA NA NA
Nov-02 <4, 34 NA NA NA
May-03 <4. 22 NA NA NA
DUP <4. 43 NA NA NA
May-04 <2.5 2.7 NA NA NA
May-05 <5.0 7.6 NA NA NA
Aug-94 NA NA NA NA NA
MW-58 Oct-94 <10 <5 NA NA NA
Aug-94 15900 39200 NA NA NA
Oct-94 47000 41,900 J NA NA NA
| Apr-98 7650 4560 NA NA NA
| _May-00 23000 26000 NA NA NA
Nov-00 26000 23000 NA NA NA
| Jun-01 14000 15000 NA NA NA
Nov-01~ 25000 29000 NA NA NA
MW-6 May-02 13000 13000 NA NA NA
Nov-0- 21000 22000 NA NA NA
May-0! 11000 9300 NA NA NA
| _May-04 13000 15000 NA NA NA
May-05 12000 11000 NA NA NA
DUP 12000 11000 NA NA NA
Oct-06 12000 12000 NA NA NA
DUP 14000 12000 NA NA NA
08/21/07 NA 8,900 NA NA NA
Aug-94 <10 498 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10 <34J NA NA NA
| Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 6.6 22 NA NA NA
Nov-00 <4.2 13 NA NA NA
MW-6A | 6/01 <4.2 1 NA NA NA
Nov-01 <4.2 7.1 NA NA NA
| May-02 <4. 51 NA NA NA
Nov-02 <4. 83 NA NA NA
May-03 <4. 59 NA NA NA
May-04 <2.5 34 NA NA NA
May-05 <5.0 12 NA NA NA
MW-6B Aug-94 <10 NA NA NA NA
Aug-94 <10 6.6 BJ NA NA NA
DUP. <10 <2.8 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10J 36.4J NA NA NA
| _Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
DUP <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4. 3.9 NA NA NA
Nov-00 <4, 1.1 NA NA NA
Mw-7 | Jun-01 <4. 2.7 NA NA NA
Nov-01 <4. 9.7 NA NA NA
| _May-02 <4. 3.2 NA NA NA
Nov-02 <4. 1.9 NA NA NA
May-03 <4. 0.91 NA NA NA
May-04 <2.5 0.88 NA NA NA
May-05 <5.0 32 NA NA NA
08/21/07 NA 44 NA NA NA

Concentrations in ug/L

ES - NR140 Enforcement Standard

PAL - NR140 Preventive Action Limit
NA - Compound not analyzed
Underlined - Concentration exceeds PAL
Bolded - Concentration exceeds ES

p:\bettesbrite\anatylical10292006 TBL.xis
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Table 1: Groundwater Analytical Results
Better Brite
De Pere, Wisconsin

.

Parameter Date ’;’;‘;’:: Chromium Irﬂ Sulfate | Sulfide
140 10 10| 150 125000 | NO PAL
1 100 100 300 250000 | NOES
ZINC Aug-94 <10 <2.8 NA NA NA
SHOP Oct-94 <104 <34J NA NA NA
CONT'D Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 4.7 NA NA NA
Nov-00 7.9 S NA NA NA
MW-7A | Jun-01 <4.2 25 NA NA NA
Nov-01 <4.2 <.52 NA NA NA
May-02 <42 1.4 NA NA NA
Nov-02 <4.2 0.98 NA NA NA
May-03 <4.2 0.85 NA NA NA
May-04 39 22 NA NA NA
May-05 <5.0 0.65 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10 <0.70 NA NA NA
Nov-94 <10 <25 NA NA NA
DUP. <10 <25 NA NA NA
Apr-08 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <42 15 NA NA NA
Nov-00 13 13 NA NA NA
MW-8 Jun-01 53 2 NA NA NA
Nov-01 <4.2 23 NA NA NA
DUP <4.2 6.7 NA NA NA
May-02 <4.2 4 NA NA NA
Nov-02 <4.2 23 NA NA NA
| _May-03 <4.2 2.2 NA NA NA
May-04 <25 1.7 NA NA NA
| _May-05 <5.0 1.1 NA NA NA
08/21/07 NA 23 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10 <0.70 NA NA NA
Nov-94 <10 <25 NA NA NA
Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 16 NA NA NA
Nov-00 <4. 34 NA NA NA
Jun-01 <4. 3.7 NA NA NA
MW-8A Nov-01 <4. 14 NA NA NA
May-02 <4. 25 NA NA NA
DUP <4. 11 NA NA NA
Nov-02 <4. 20 NA NA NA
May-03 <4. 13 NA NA NA
May-04 3.9 0.59 NA NA NA
May-05 <5.0 26 NA NA NA
08/21/07 NA 0.92 NA NA NA
Aug-94 400 697 NA NA NA
Oct-94 470J 42 NA NA NA
Apr-98 209 <5 NA NA NA
Jul-98 - 60 15 NA NA NA
Nov-00 13 15 NA NA NA
DUP 19 51 NA NA NA
Jun-01 28 180 NA NA NA
MW-9 Nov-01 35 16 NA NA NA
May-02 15 72 NA NA NA
Nov-02 67 80 NA NA NA
May-03 32 53 NA NA NA
May-04 54 63 NA NA NA
Dy, _50 46 NA NA NA
May-05 28 A1 NA NA NA
Oct-06 17 34 NA NA NA
08/21/07 NA _52 NA NA NA

Concentrations in ug/L

ES - NR140 Enforcement Standard

PAL - NR140 Preventive Action Limit

NA - Compound not analyzed
Underiined - Concentration exceeds PAL
Bolded - Concentration exceeds ES

p:\betterbrite\analytical10292006 TBL.xis

Page 5 of 6



Table 1: Groundwater Analytical Results

Better Brite
De Pere, Wisconsin

Hexavalent

Concentrations in ugit

ES - NR140 Enforcement Standard

PAL - NR140 Preventive Action Limit

NA - Compound not analyzed

Underfined - Concentration exceeds PAL
Bolded - Concentration exceeds ES .

p:\betterbrite\analytical10292006 TBL.xls

Para:;:;a-lxgate Chromium Chromium Irﬂ Sulfate Sulfide
10 10 150 125000 | NO PAL
[ NRTA0ES 100 100 300 250000 | NOES |
Z2INC Aug-94 60300 53100 NA NA NA
SHOP Oct-94 60800J | 43,500 NA NA NA
CONT'D Nov-00 20000 18000 NA NA NA
Jun-01 <4.2 20 NA NA NA
MW-10 Nov-02 35000 38000 NA NA NA
May-03 38000 37000 NA NA NA
May-04 25000 22000 NA NA NA
Nov-05 13000 13000 NA NA NA
Oct-06 14000 13000 NA NA NA
08/21/07 NA 17,000 | -~ NA NA NA
May-95 <10 <1.0 NA NA NA
| _Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 7.0 NA NA NA
Nov-00 <4.2 4.1 NA NA NA
MW-11 Jun01 <4.2 36 NA NA NA
Nov-01 <4.2 7.8 NA NA NA
May-02 17 <20 NA NA NA
Nov-02 <4.2 27 NA NA NA
May-03 <4.2 12 NA NA NA
May-04 <2.5 23 NA NA NA
May-05 <5.0 2.8 NA NA NA
Mar-95 <10J <2.9 NA NA NA
May-95 <10 <1.0 NA NA NA
| Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 4.8 NA NA NA
Nov-00 <4.2 6 NA NA NA
MW-12 jun-01 <4.2 6.4 NA NA NA
Nov-01 <4.2 <0.52 NA NA NA
May-02 <4.2 4.8 NA NA NA
Nov-02 <4.2 1.3 NA NA NA
May-03 <4.2 1.3 NA NA NA
May-04 <2.5 1.8 NA NA NA
May-05 <5.0 8.1 NA NA NA
Mar-95 <10 J <2.9 NA NA NA
MW-13 May-95 <10 <1.0 NA NA NA
Aug-94 89000 209000 NA NA NA
Oct-94 144300 277000 NA NA NA
| Apr98 66000 38300 NA NA NA
Jul-98 131000 131000 NA NA NA
|_May-00 1800 1700 NA NA NA
Nov-00 41000 27000 NA NA NA
Jun-01 40000 110000 NA NA NA
Zinc Sump | Nov-01 23000 56000 NA NA NA
May-02 43000 14000 NA NA NA
Nov-03 23000 30000 NA NA NA
May-03 8400 6800 NA NA NA
May-04 24000 6400 NA NA NA
May-05 15000 13000 NA NA NA
Oct-06 7500 5900 NA NA NA
08/21/07 NA 20,000 NA NA NA
Private Aug-94 <10 <10 NA NA NA
Aug-94 <10 <10 NA NA NA
- DUP. <10 <10 NA NA NA
Municipal I Geroa <10 <10 NA NA NA
DUP, <10 <10 NA NA NA
USGS Oct-94 <10 0.75B NA NA NA
USGS-A Oct-94 <10 119 NA NA NA

Page 6 of 6



Well Specific Field Sheets

Facility Name:

Sampling Equipment:

Former Better Brite - Zinc Shop
Date: August 21, 2007

Weather Conditions:  Clouds, 65 F

Person(s) Sampling:  Dave Fries

Enviroline disposable bailers, Solonist 101 water level meter.

Well Name Mw3 MWS MW6 Mw7? MWS8 MWB8A MW9 MW10 SUMP__| Mun.Well

Top of PVC Casing Elevation (MSL) 602.52 | 600.81 | 602.33 | 600.60 | 598.18 | 598.59 | 601.66 | 601.53

Ground Surface Elevation (MSL)

Depth to Bottom of Well (ft)

Screen Top (MSL) 602.52 | 600.81 | 602.33 | 600.60 | 598.18 | 598.59 | 601.66 | 601.53 0.00 0.00

Screen Bottom (MSL) 602.52 | 600.81 | 602.33 | 600.60 | 598.18 | 598.59 | 601.66 | 601.53 0.00 0.00

Screen Length (ft)

Water Elevation (MSL) 602.52 592.76 591.54 592.81 595.19 586.81 594.56 601.18 0.00 0.00

Woater Elevation (ft from ground surface) -602.52 | -592.76 | -591.54 | -592.81 | -595.19 | -586.81 -594.56 | -601.18 0.00 0.00

Measured Depth to Water (ft) 8.05 10.79 7.79 2.99 11.78 7.10 0.35

Time Purging Begun 9:41 8:40 7:22 7:50 8:00 8:22 4:30 -

Time Purging Completed 9:50 8:49 7:31 7:55 8:10 8:31 4:38 -

Amount Purged (gal) 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 -

Purged Dry? (Y/N) Yes Yes No No No No No -

Temperature (°C)

Conductivity (uS)

pH (std. units) :

Dissolved Oxygen (mg/L) T

ORP (mV)

Ferrous iron (mg/lL)

Nitrate (mg/L)

Color (Y/N) No brown No No No No yellow yellow

Odor (Y/N) No No No No No No No No

Turbidity (Y/N) No No No No No No No No

Sampling Parameters tot. Chrom | tot. Chrom | tot. Chrom | tot. Chrom | tot. Chrom | tot. Chrom | tol. Chrom | tot. Chrom | tot. Chrom | tol. Chrom

Time Sample Withdrawn 9:50 8:49 7:34 7:55 8:20 8:35 4:39 1:11

Sample field filtered? (Y/N) N N N N N N N N N N

Time filtered - - - - - - - - - -

Well secured? (Y/N) Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y
Purge 2" Well = (Depth to Bottom of Well - Measured Depth to Water) x 0.163 x 4 Page 10of 1



Well Specific Field Sheets

Facility Name: Former Better Brite - Chrome Shop
Date: ) August 21, 2007

Weather Conditions:  Clouds, 65 F

Person(s) Sampling:  Dave Fries

Sampling Equipment:
Enviroline disposable bailers, Solonist 101 water level meter.

Well Name MW110 | MW110A| MW111 | MW115 | MW115A| MW116

Top of PVC Casing Elevation (MSL) 603.05 | 603.31 600.76 | 601.04 | 601.01 604.28

Ground Surface Elevation (MSL)

Depth to Bottom of Well (ft)

Screen Top (MSL) 603.05 | 603.31 600.76 | 601.04 | 601.01 604.28
Screen Bottom (MSL) 603.05 603.31 600.76 601.04 601.01 604.28
Screen Length (ft)

Water Elevation (MSL) 595.36 | 590.10 | 594.08 594.03 588.69 598.27

Water Elevation (ft from ground surface) | -595.36 | -590.10 | -594.08 | -594.03 | -588.69 | -598.27

Measured Depth to Water (ft) 7.69 13.21 . 6.68 7.01 12.32 6.01 -
Time Purging Begun 1:49 1:30 12:42 1:20 1:00 12:27
Time Purging Completed 1:58 1:37 12:50 1:27 1:11 12:34
Amount Purged (gal) 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00
Purged Dry? (Y/N) Yes No Yes Yes Yes No
Temperature (°C)

Conductivity (uS)

H (std. units) Y

Dissolved Oxygen (mg/L}) ) et I
ORP (mV) ‘

Ferrous Iron (mg/L)

Nitrate (mg/L)

Color (Y/N) No No No No No yeliow
Odor (Y/N) No No No No No No
Turbidity (Y/N) No No No No No No
Sampling Parameters tot. Chrom | tot. Chrom | tot. Chrom §{ tot. Chrom | tot. Chrom | tot. Chrom
Time Sample Withdrawn 2:02 1:47 12:50 1:29 1:18 12:35
Sample field filtered? (Y/N) N N N N N N
Time filtered - - - - - -
Well secured? (Y/N) Y Y Y Y Y Y

Purge 2" Well = (Depth to Bottom of Well - Measured Depth to Water) x 0.163 x 4 Page 10of 1



1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9

ace Analytical ) Green Bay, WI 54302
920-469-2436, Fax: 920-460-8827
il
Analytical Report Number: 887528
Client: WDNR Lab Contact: Laurie Woelfel

Project Name: BETTER BRITE
Project Number: N1969A07

Lab Sample Collection
Number Field ID Matrix Date
887528-001 TRIP WATER 08/21/07 06:00
887528-002 DUPLICATE-ZINC WATER 08/21/07
887528-003 MWS5 WATER 08/21/07 09:50
887528-004 MW6 WATER 08/21/07 08:49
887528-005 MW7 WATER 08/21/07 07:34
887528-006 MWS WATER 08/21/07 07:55
887528-007 MWBSBA WATER 08/21/07 08:20
887528-008 MW9 WATER 08/21/07 08:35
887528-009 MW10 WATER 08/21/07 16:39
887528-010 SUMP WATER 08/21/07 11:11
887528-011 DUPLICATE-CHROME WATER 08/21/07
887528-012 MW110 WATER 08/21/07 14:02
887528-013 MW110A WATER 08/21/07 13:47
887528-014 MW111 WATER 08/21/07 12:50
887528-015 MW115 WATER 08/21/07 13:29
887528-016 MW115A WATER 08/21/07 13:18
887528-017 MW116 WATER 08/21/07 12:35

| certify that the data contained In this Final Report has been generated and reviewed in accordance with approved methods and
Laboratory Standard Operating Procedure. Exceptions, if any, are discussed in the accompanying sample comments. Release of this final
report is authorized by Laboratory management, as is verified by the following signature. This report shall not be reproduced, except in
full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. The sample results relate only to the analytes of Interest tested.

Results reported herein conform to the most current NELAC standards, where applicable, unless otherwise narrated in the body of the
report. ‘ :

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, withoul the
written consenl of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

AGc
o ..".’"o

Page 1 of QS—

Approval Signature




Pace Analytical

Services, Inc.

1241 Bellevue Street

Analytical Report Number: 887528 Green Bay, WI 54302

920-469-2436

Client: WDNR Matrix Type : WATER
Project Name : BETTER BRITE Collection Date : 08/21/07
Project Number : N1969A07 Report Date : 09/10/07
Field ID: TRIP Lab Sample Number : 887528-001
INORGANICS
Test Result LOD LOQ EQL Dil. Units Code Anl Date/Time Prep Method Anl Method
Chromium 0.90 043 1.4 1 ug/L QA 09/06/07 03:02 AM SW846 3020A SW846 6020

Prep Date/Time: 09/05/07 11:200AM Anl By: MSB

Page 2



Pace Analytical

Analytical Report Number: 887528

1241 Bellevue Street
Green Bay, WI 54302

Services, Inc. 920-469-2436
Client : WDNR Matrix Type : WATER
Project Name : BETTER BRITE Collection Date : 08/21/07
Project Number : N1969A07 Report Date : 09/10/07
Field ID: DUPLICATE-ZINC Lab Sample Number : 887528-002
INORGANICS
Test Result LOD LOQ EQL Dil. Units Code Anl Date/Time Prep Method Anl Method
Chromium 1.0 043 14 1 _uglt QA 09/06/07 11:39 AM SW846 3020A SW846 6020

Prep Date/Time: 09/05/07 11:20 AM Anl By: MSB

Page 3



Pace Analytical

Services, Inc.

Analytical Report Number: 887528

1241 Bellevue Street
Green Bay, W! 54302
920-469-2436

Client: WDNR Matrix Type : WATER
Project Name : BETTER BRITE Collection Date : 08/21/07
Project Number : N1969A07 Report Date : 09/10/07
Field ID: MW5 Lab Sample Number: 887528-003
INORGANICS
Test Result LOD LOQ EQL Dil. Units Code Anl Date/Time Prep Method Anl Method
Chromium 2700 4.3 14 10 ug/L 09/06/07 03:20 AM SW846 3020A SW846 6020

Prep DatefTime: 09/05/07 11:20 AM Anl By: MSB

Page 4



Pace Analytical

Services, Inc.

Analytical Report Number: 887528

1241 Bellevue Street
Green Bay, WI 54302
920-469-2436

Client: WDNR Matrix Type : WATER
Project Name : BETTER BRITE Collection Date : 08/21/07
Project Number: N1969A07 Report Date : 09/10/07
Field ID: MW6 Lab Sample Number : 887528-004
INORGANICS
Test Result LOD LOQ EQL Dil. Units Code Anl Date/Time Prep Method Anl Method
Chromium 8900 43 14 10 ug/L 09/06/07 03:26 AM SW846 3020A SW846 6020

Prep Date/Time: 09/05/07 11:20 AM Anl By: MSB

Page 5



Pace Analytical ~ Analytical Report Number: 887528 Gt B, W1 402

Services, Inc. 920-469-2436
Client : WDNR

Project Name : BETTER BRITE
Project Number : N1969A(07

Matrix Type : WATER
Collection Date : 08/21/07
Report Date : 09/10/07

Lab Sample Number : 887528-005

Field ID: MW7
INORGANICS
Test Result LOD LOQ EQL Dil. Units Code Anl Date/Time Prep Method Anl Method
Chromium 4.4 043 1.4 1 ug/L A 09/06/07 11:51 AM SW846 3020A SW846 6020

Prep Date/Time: 09/05/07 11:20 AM Anl By: MSB

Page 6



Pace Analytical

Analytical Report Number: 887528

1241 Bellevue Street
Green Bay, WI 54302

Services, Inc. 920-469-2436
Client: WDNR Matrix Type : WATER
Project Name : BETTER BRITE Collection Date : 08/21/07
Project Number : N1969A07 Report Date : 09/10/07
Field ID: MW8 Lab Sample Number : 887528-006
INORGANICS
Test Result LOD LOQ EQL Dil. Units Code Anl Date/Time Prep Method Anl Method
Chromium 2.3 043 14 1 ugit. A 09/06/07 11:57 AM SW846 3020A SW846 6020

Prep Date/Time: 09/05/07 11:20 AM Anl By: MSB

Page 7



1241 Bellevue Street

Pace Analytical Analytical Report Number: 887528 Green Bay, Wi 54302
- Services, Inc. 920-469-2436
Client: WDNR Matrix Type : WATER
Project Name : BETTER BRITE Collection Date : 08/21/07
Project Number : N1969A07 Report Date : 09/10/07
Field ID : MWBA Lab Sample Number : 887528-007
INORGANICS
Test Resuit LOD LOQ EQL Dil. Units Code Anl Date/Time’ Prep Method Ani Method
Chromium 0.92 043 1.4 1 ug/L QA . 09/06/07 12:03 PM SW846 3020A SW846 6020

Prep Date/Time: 09/05/07 11:20 AM Ani By: MSB

Page 8



Pace Analytical Analytical Report Number: 887528 . e B v 34302

Services, Inc. 920-469-2436

Client: WDNR
Project Name : BETTER BRITE
Project Number: N1969A07
Field ID: MWS

Matrix Type : WATER
Collection Date : 08/21/07
Report Date : 09/10/07

Lab Sample Number : 887528-008

INORGANICS
Test Result LOD LOQ EQL Dil. Units Code Anl Date/Time Prep Method Anl Method

52 43 14 10 ug/L 09/06/07 04:02 AM SW846 3020A SW846 6020
Prep Date/Time: 09/05/07 11:20 AM Ani By: MSB

Chromium

Page 9



Pace Analytical Analytical Report Number: 887528 o B 4302

Services, Inc. 920-469-2436
Client: WDNR Matrix Type : WATER
Project Name : BETTER BRITE Collection Date : 08/21/07
Project Number : N1969A07 Report Date : 09/10/07
FieldID: MW10 Lab Sample Number : 887528-009
INORGANICS
Test Resuit LOD LOQ EQL Dil. Units Code An! Date/Time Prep Method Anl Method
Chromium 17000 4.3 14 10 ug/L 09/06/07 04:08 AM SW846 3020A SW846 6020

Prep Date/Time: 09/05/07 11:20 AM Anl By: MSB

Page 10



Pace Analytical

Services, Inc.

Analytical Report Number: 887528

1241 Bellevue Street
Green Bay, Wil 54302
920-469-2436

Client : -WDNR Matrix Type : WATER
Project Name : BETTER BRITE Collection Date : 08/21/07
Project Number : N1969A07 Report Date : 09/10/07
Field ID: SUMP Lab Sample Number: 887528-010
INORGANICS ,
Test Result LOD LOQ EQL Dil. Units Code Anl Date/Time Prep Method Anl Method
Chromium 20000 4.3 14 10 ug/L 09/06/07 04:14 AM SW846 3020A SW846 6020

Prep Date/Time: 09/05/07 11:20 AM Anl By: MSB

Page 11



Pace Analytical

Services, Inc.

1241 Bellevue Street

Analytical Report Number: 887528 Green Bay, W! 54302

920-469-2436
Matrix Type : WATER

Client : WDNR
Project Name : BETTER BRITE Collection Date : 08/21/07
Project Number : N1969A07 Report Date : 09/10/07
Field D : DUPLICATE-CHROME Lab Sample Number : 887528-011
INORGANICS
Test Result LOD LOQ EQL Dil. Units Code Anl Date/Time Prep Method Ani Method
Chromium 48 43 14 10 ug/L 09/06/07 04:20 AM SW846 3020A SWv846 6020

Prep Date/Time: 09/05/07 11:20 AM Ani By: MSB

Page 12



1241 Bellevue Street

Pace Analytical Analytical Report Number: 887528 Green Bay, Wi 54302
Services, Inc. 920-469-2436
Client: WDNR Matrix Type : WATER
Project Name : BETTER BRITE Collection Date : 08/21/07
Project Number : N1969A07 Report Date : 09/10/07
Field ID : MW110 Lab Sample Number : 887528-012
INORGANICS
Test Result LOD LOQ EQL Dil. Units Code Anl Date/Time Prep Method Ani Method
Chromium 74 0.43 1.4 1 ug/L A 09/06/07 12:21 PM SW846 3020A SW846 6020

Prep Date/Time: 09/05/07 11:20 AM Anl By: MSB

Page 13



1241 Bellevue Street

Pace Analytical Analytical Report Number: 887528 Green Bay, W1 54302
Services, Inc. 920-469-2436
Client: WDNR Matrix Type : WATER
Project Name : BETTER BRITE Collection Date : 08/21/07
Project Number: N1969A07 Report Date : 09/10/07
Field ID: MW110A Lab Sample Number : 887528-013
INORGANICS
Test Result LOD LOQ EQL Dil. Units Code Anl Date/Time Prep Method An! Method
Chromium 19 043 14 1 ug/L A 09/06/07 12:27 PM SW846 3020A SW846 6020

Prep Date/Time: 09/05/07 11:20 AM Ani By: MSB
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1241 Bellevue Street

Pace_ Analytical Analytical Report Number: 887528 Green Bay, Wi 54302
Services, Inc. 920-469-2436
Client: WDNR Matrix Type : WATER
Project Name : BETTER BRITE Collection Date : 08/21/07
Project Number: N1969A07 Report Date : 09/10/07
Field ID: MW111 Lab Sample Number : 887528-014
INORGANICS B
Test Resuit LOD LOQ EQL Dil. Units Code Ani Date/Time Prep Method Anl Method
Chromium 25 43 14 10 ug/L 09/06/07 04:38 AM SW846 3020A SW846 6020

Prep Date/Time: 09/05/07 11:20 AM Ani By: MSB
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i . 1241 Bellevue Street
Pace Analytical Analytical Report Number: 887528 Green Bay, WI 54302
Services, Inc. 920-469-2436
Client: WDNR Matrix Type : WATER
Project Name : BETTER BRITE Collection Date : 08/21/07
Project Number: N1S89A07 Report Date : 09/10/07
FieldID: MW115 Lab Sample Number : 887528-015
INORGANICS
Test Result LOD LOQ EQL Dil. Units Code Anl Date/Time Prep Method An! Method
Chromium 10 043 14 1 ug/L A 09/06/07 12:33 PM SW846 3020A SW846 6020

Prep Date/Time: 09/05/07 11:20 AM Anl By: MSB

Page 16



1241 Bellevue Street

Pace Analytical Analytical Report Number: 887528 Green Bay, W1 54302
Services, Inc. 920-469-2436
Client: WDNR Matrix Type : WATER
Project Name : BETTER BRITE Collection Date : 08/21/07
Project Number : N1969A07 Report Date : 09/10/07
Field 1D : MW115A Lab Sample Number : 887528-016
INORGANICS
Test Resuit LOD LOQ EQL Dil. Units Code Anl Date/Time Prep Method Anl Method
Chromium 27 043 14 1 ug/L A 09/06/07 12:39 PM SW846 3020A SW846 6020

Prep Date/Time: 09/05/07 11:20 AM Anl By: MSB

Page 17



Pace Analytical Analytical Report Number: 887528 oo By Vo, 84302

Services, Inc. 920-469-2436
Client : WDNR Matrix Type : WATER
Project Name : BETTER BRITE Collection Date : 08/21/07
Project Number : N1969A07 Report Date : 09/10/07
Field ID : MW116 Lab Sample Number : 887528-017
INORGANICS
Test Result LOD LOQ EQL Di.. Units Code Anl Date/Time Prep Method An! Method
Chromium 39000 4.3 14 10 ug/L 09/06/07 05:08 AM SW846 3020A SW846 6020

Prep Date/Time: 09/05/07 11:20 AM Ani By: MSB

Page 18



Pace Analytical
Services, Inc.

1241 Bellevue Street
Green Bay, Wi 54302
920-469-2436

Fax: 920-469-8827

Lab Number TestGrouplID Fieild ID

Comment

887528 M-CR-W All Samples

A - Analyte is detected in the method blank at a concentration of 0.58 ug/L.

Page 19



Qualifier Codes
Flag Applies To Explanation

A

OO0

w pVvVOZEr X«

*® N X3S <C

& W N o A+

Inorganic

Inorganic
Organic

All
Al
Inorganic

Organic
Inorganic

Organic
Al

All
Inorganic

All
Organic
All
Organic
All
Organic
Organic
All

Organic

All
All
All
All
Organics
All
All
Inorganic
All
Inorganic
Inorganic
Inorganic
Inorganic

Inorganic
Inorganic
Inorganic

Inorganic
Inorganic

Analyte is detected in the method blank. Method blank criteria is evaluated to the laboratory method detection limit. Additionally,
method blank acceptance may be based on project specific criteria or determined from analyte concentrations in the sample and
are evaluated on a sample by sample basis.

The analyte has been detected between the method detection limit and the reporting limit.

Analyte is present in the method blank. Method blank criteria is evaluated to the laboratory method detection limit. Additionally,
method blank acceptance may be based on project specific criteria or determined from analyte concentrations in the sample and
are evaluated on a sample by sample basis.

Elevated detection limit.
Analyte value from diluted analysis or surrogate result not applicable due to sample dilution.

Estimated concentration due to matrix interferences. During the metals analysis the serial dilution failed to meet the established
control limits of 0-10%. The sample concentration is greater than 50 times the IDL for analysis done on the ICP or 100 times the
IDL for analysis done on the ICP-MS. The result was flagged with the E qualifier to indicate that a physical interference was
observed.

Analyte concentration exceeds calibration range.

Due to potential interferences for this analysis by Inductively Coupled Plasma techniques (SW-846 Method 6010), this analyte has
been confirmed by and reported from an alternate method. ‘

Surrogate results outside control criteria.

The result is estimated because the concentration is less than the lowest calibration standard concentration utilized in the initial
calibration. The method detection limit is less than the reporting limit specified for this project.

Preservation, extraction or analysis performed past holding time.

This test is considered a field parameter, and the recommended holding time is 15 minutes from collection. The analysis was
performed in the laboratory beyond the recommended holding time.

Concentration detected equal to or greater than the method detection limit but less than the reporting limit.
Detection limit may be elevated due to the presence of an unrequésted analyte.

Elevated detection limit due to low sample volume.

Sample pH was greater than 2

Spiked sample recovery not within control limits.

Sample received overweight.

The relative percent difference between the two columns for detected concentrations was greater than 40%.

The analyte has been detected between the limit of detection (LOD) and limit of quantitation (LOQ). The results are qualified due
to the uncertainty of analyte concentrations within this range.

The relative percent difference between quantitation and confirmation columns exceeds internal quality control criteria. Because
the result is unconfirmed, it has been reported as a non-detect with an elevated detection limit.

The analyte was not detected at or above the reporting limit.

Sample received with headspace.

A second aliquot of sample was analyzed from a container with headspace.

See Sample Narrative.

This compound was separated in the CCV standard but it did not meet the resolution criteria as set forth in SW846.
Laboratosy Control Spike recovery not within control limits.

Precision not within contro! limits.

The sample result is greater than four times the spike level: therefore, the percent recovery is not evaluated.
The analyte was not detected at or above the reporting limit.

Dissolved analyte or filtered analyte greater than total analyte; analyses passed QC based on precision criteria.
Dissolved analyte or filtered analyte greater than total analyte; analyses failed QC based on precision criteria.
BOD result is estimated due to the BOD blank exceeding the allowable oxygen depletion.

BOD duplicate precision not within control limits. Due to the 48 hour holding time for this test, it is not practical to reanalyze and
try to correct the deficiency.

BOD result is estimated due to insufficient oxygen depletion. Due to the 48 hour holding time for this test, it is not practical to
reanalyze and try to correct the deficiency.

BOD laboratory control sample not within contro! limits. Due to the 48 hour holding time for this test, it is not practical to reanalyze
and try to correct the deficiency.

BOD result is estimated due to complete oxygen depletion. Due to the 48 hour holding time for this test, it is not practical to
reanalyze and try to correct the deficiency.

Sample was received unpreserved. Sample was preserved either at the time of receipt or at the time of sample preparation.

Sample was received with insufficient preservation. Acid was added either at the time of receipt or at the time of sample
preparation.

Page 20



1241 Bellevue Street
Green Bay, WI 54302

Analysis Summary by Laboratory

Pace Analytical
Services, Inc.

887528-017
887528-016
887528-015
887528-014
887528-013
887528-012

887528-011 |

887528-010
887528-009
887528-008
887528-007
887528-006
887528-005
887528-004
887528-003
887528-002
887528-001

Test Group Name

B B B B BB B B B BB B BB B BB

CHROMIUM

Code WI Certification

405132750 / DATCP: 105-444
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i

ample Condition Upon Receipt

g3 TSRY

Project #

aceAnaytical”  client Name: U\)\QI\J

Courier: [] FedEx [J uPs.[JusPs [ ciient [JCommercial %Pace Other

Tracking #:

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present:

[Cyes B/no Seals intact: D yes [J no

Packing Materlal: [] Bubble Wrap [[JBubble Bags one [] Other
Thermom'eter Used 8] \ s Type of ice: Blue None [J samples on ice, cooling process has begun
- Cooler Temperature ~ \C G\ Biological Tissue is Frozen: Yes No D:':n:‘::;':""gj %’i o oxauniping

Temp should be above freezing to 6°C Comments: L 2,
Chain of Custody Present: _BiYes Ono OINA |1. -
Chain of Custody Filled Out: 3 ,Dfe's Ono O J2,
Chain of Custody Relinquished: ) DPes ONo  ONA(3.
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: ,B(es Ono ONA |4, '
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: _STes ONo DO ls. N
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): Oves ANo  ONA[6.
Rush Tum Around Time Requested: DYes' No Onal7.
Sufficlent Volume: ) ves ONo O ls.
Correct Containers Used: /Cﬁ:s ONo [OnAJ9.

-Pace Containers Used: /f{Yes Ono  ONA
Containers Intact: _ives Ono Ona 10,
Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests Oves Do /EﬁlA 11.
Sample Labels match COC: fves Qo O [12.

-includes date/time/ID/Analysis Matrix;
ﬂl containers nesding preservation have been checked. /Zﬁts Ono Cinva J13.,
P cmaner sty rartn e nd o0 o D
exceptions: VOA, coliform, TOC, &G, WI-DRO (water) Oves [no fimmn % 'Efé:;s;:fd
Samples checked for dechlorination: OvYes ONo Bﬁ;\ 14.
Headspace in VOA Vials ( >6mm). Oves Ono zﬁﬁw. )
Trip Blank Present: /&s Ono O [16. \j,/bqo a) / 76(,()0 3 oM\ ", _I
Trip Blank Cl_!?!ody Seals Present DOves Ao [OONA UQ’L 7%7{ /U/D L,
Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased):
Client Notification/ Resolution: Field Data Required? Y /I N

Person Contacted: Date/Time:
Comments/ Resolution:
Project Manager Review: ({ ) Date: Y‘ §5M

Note: Whenever there Is a discrepancy affecting North Carolina compliance samples, a copy of this form will be sent to the North Carolina DEHNR
Certification Office ( i.e out of hold, Incomrect preservative, out of temp, incorrect contalners)

- AL ARAAL...A san. o



CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY / Analytical Request Document f/

The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevant fields must be completed accurately.

Page: / of 2-
Section B Section C

Required Client Information: Required Project Information: Invoice Information: 0 9 8 l 5 3 3
Company whH /‘[2 _ /(& / J LM/"L()(I\ Report To: DJU/C Frl'és ’“‘7# o Lasrid som — o/ R- O NPDES ROENCY 0 DRINKING WATER
pwess 2984 Shawgmo Avtnua | OMINME Assouates | EP*LER Fries O usT L1 RCRA @Gther_SF

@{&A\, ‘BM W’ 0/1655/5)&&%) Dnue Afﬂ@m Address: 0MUA/( MDGA Ow QN Om [0OMN ONC

Email To: Purchase Order No.: Pace Quote Reference: OoH Osc @ [DOTHER
Phone qzo,az. 5',”9 Fax Project Name:la (,‘f‘f er B ,_“ _/_e Pace Project Manager: ’ .
Requested Due Date/TAT: Project Number: A/ 1969407 Pace Profile #: :':q“; :;’N) /IV/ / / / / / / / /
Section D Required Client Information m&ﬂxmas a Preservatives ;Fl S
o G- {148 35| 4 S ;
y Q ¢ ws w 9 §
) SAMPLE ID ‘;’Vﬁﬁ,gf’ﬁﬁm E:N ; Ei S L 52| ¢ f%% 7598
One Character per bo. WIPE wp % | 28 [comrosie sarT |composeenoomea| 29| 3| § 1K E/
E (A-2,0-9/ ) AR AR g ng Gl Ol 8i0] S_|E Ny Blg \V, g Pace Project Number
H| smpesosvustoeumaue  She & 5 Towe | e | owe | e LREHEBHH IS g
TR S | wia I ¥ s <RIy(D
Bolwlr [Ll]cirie]- 2]/ Wl org i | ¥ 00
Al demaged- cpuUn’ bd sample P Y i
< TIME E “:5¢ X K ——
B Wo QG g1 X X il
o w7 aas 7:34 K X ZBGn Py
Hws A0k 7:55 X K sAn MRV
B w7 Q7 8:20 X «I—-
| MG aolX 5:35 X ; 1
B /o Q09 Leoitrroe | | a3 { 250 me Ry
S lwm 7 Q) \ ] U1K K 500 me Py
ATy TRV ATEVAVEWE T Vidof gevic] V| — M K N
Additional Comments: ‘ A . g A T1O o g PTED BY /A ATIO o7 SQMPLE CONDITION
21| S: 30 : 0% | 8| 2| §
57 ) 7 Pt (7B £ | &
Tl 15 | IR
A
SAMPLER NAME AND SIGNATURE o %
» PRINT Name of SAMPLER: * |3 2 § 3
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS R |SIGNATURE0ISAMPLER: DATE Signed (MM/DD /YY) [ e § ocn m £




CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY / Analytical Request Document &

The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevant fields must be completed accurately.

4ce Analytical

Page: “2-of 2_
Section A Section B Section C
Required Client Information: Required Project Information: Invoice Information: . 0 9 8 1 5 3 4
Company ; _ "y Report To: . - _ A Attentign: - Y REGULATORY AGENCY
Addross WDA/K Kﬂ /iLMlJMA Conv To: D((VC- ﬁ/ es 0‘4 ( Co rz (:glﬁl Le.ﬂ,‘(«flJSCt/\ LUDV’Z O NPDES O GROUND WATER O DRINKING WATER
293Y Shawamo 4ye . W el Lguwridsen~ EX DV %ve Fries O usT O RCRA gother £F
Careen Poy. Wi Address: ) pq AN/ ¢ RO CcA L DN O OMN ONC
Email To: 77 Purchase Order No.: Pace Quote Reference: OOH OSC EWI [JOTHER
Phone 2- 10 Fax Project Name: - Pace Project Manager:
Raqueﬁf Due Di:{ITAT- Project Numbér-gz #66( 5ﬂ ‘)Le Pace Profile #: T O /‘J/ / / / / / / / /
- seeNarer 1)) 6 G407 - s
N Valid Matrix Codes ] -~
Section D Required Client Information MAIRIX CODE a > Preservatives “@ 5
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ENGINEERING
ARCHITECTURE
[EXURONMENTAL

ST ) OMNNI ASSOCIATES, INC.
engineering innovation ONE SYSTEMS DRIVE
N o ® APPLETON, Wi 54914-1654

EST.1968 800-571-6677 « 920-735-6900
: FAX 920-830-6100

ASSOCIATES WWW.OMNNIL.COM

March 6, 2008

Mr. Keld Lauridsen
Hydrogeologist/Project Manager
WDNR-Northeast Region RR

P.O. Box 10448

Green Bay, WI 54307-0448

RE:  Betfter Brite Groundwater Monitoring - Project Status Report
OMNNI Invoice For Work Performed during February 2008

Dear Mr. Lauridsen:

Enclosed please find OMNNI’s invoice for services performed during February on the
Better Brite Superfund Site. Invoice #51316 is for work on the report to document the
groundwater sampling event performed at the site. The report has been completed
and mailed. -

If you have any questions regarding this invoice or the project in general, please do
not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

(OMJ&N: I AssOCi
\._\/ M

Dave Fries, P.GNCHMM
Hydrogeologist

Enclosures

Celebréting 40 Years Of Enginééring Innovation


http://WWW.OMNNI.COM

OMNNIASSOCIATES, INC.

ENGINEERING ' . .
ARCHITECTURE _ engineering innovation ONE SYSTEMS DRIVE
FNVIRONMENTAL . , [} 7 APPLETON, W 54914-1654
: . EST 1968 800-571-6677 « 820-735-6900
: © FAX 920-830-6100
ASsocClATES : , WWW.OMNNI.COM

Fed Tax ID: 39-1095924
Please Make Checks Payable To OMNNI Associates

a . ’ ° .
N I n vo l ce - ' : o Please IncI!Jde Invoice Number With Paymént .

(sowo22) |

To: Mr Keld Laundsen ) Invoice Dafe: March 05, 2008

Department of Natural Resources Invoice #: 51316

Northeast Region Finance’ . OMNNI Project#: N1969A07

P.O. Box 10448 :

Green Bay, W1 54307-0448 Project Name: Better Brite Environmental Repair

Invoice Total: - $  265.65

Billing Group: 002
Contract ID #: * email authorization

Monitoring Well Sampling
Services Rendered through: February 29, 2008

Contract Maximum: $ 2,482.00
Prior Billings Against Max: $ 2,216.35
Current Billing Against Max: $ 265.65
Balance After This Invoice: - $ -
. Professional Services Hours Rate Charge
Drum, Deanna s 4.50 $62.00  $ 279.00
Fries, David 2.00 $105.00 $ 210.00
' Professional Services Totals: $ 489.00 -
Billing Group Subtotal: $ 489.00

Contract Exceeds Max:

Invoice Total:

David Fries, Project Manager
920-830-6145
david.fries@omnni.com

Invoice net due 30 days from date of invoice. A late charge of 1.5% per nionth, 18% per annum will be added to any unpaid balance after 30 days.

MW
e e~ /ﬁ A 27/ 0F
z;ch RRAP 2:72‘7[ REO R

Celebratlng 40 Years Of Engineering |nnovat|on
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ENGINEERING

AR..(}.{I_TECfURE :
ENVIRONMENTAL

N

February 11, 2008

Mr. Keld Lavuridsen

-

P

O N )
ngineering innovation

e
(- estioes |
i \\
L Nt ASSOCIATES

Hydrogeologist/Project Manager
WDNR-Northeast Region RR

P.O. Box 10448

Green Bay, Wl 54307-0448

RE: Better Brite Groundwater Monitoring - Project Status Report
OMNNI Invoice For Work Performed during January 2008

Dear Mr. Lauridsen:

OMNNI ASSOCIATES, INC.
ONE SYSTEMS DRIVE
APPLETON, Wl 54914-1654
800-571-6677 + 920-735-6900
FAX 920-830-6100
WWW.OMNNIL.COM

Enclosed please find OMNNI's invoice for services performed during January on the

Better Brite Superfund Site. Invoice #51176 is for work on the report to document the
groundwater sampling event performed at the site. OMNNI will continue to work on
the report and mail it when it is complete.

If you have any questions regarding this invoice or the project in generadl, please do

not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
OMNNI Assogi

— M

/

Dave Fries, P\G&., CHMM .

Hydrogeologist

Enclosures

ates, Inc.

Celebrating 40 Years Of Engineering innovation
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ENGINEERING OMNNI ASSOCIATES, INC.

ARCHITECTURE engmeen ng innovati u ONE SYSTERS DRIVE
ENVIRONMENTAL . , APPLETON. W1 54914-1654
' EST.1968 800-571-6677 + 920-735-6300

. . . : FAX 920-830-6100 -
. : ASSOCIATES WWW.OMNNI.COM

. Fed Tax ID: 39-1095924
Please Make Checks Payable To OMNNI Associates

. | ]
I n Vo I Ce I ) . Please Include Invoice Number With Payment

(SOwo02.2) .
To: Mr. Keld Lauridsen Invoice Date: February 06, 2008

Department of Natural Resources Invoice #: 51176

Northeast Region Finance OMNNI Project#:  N1969A07

P.O. Box 10448

Green Bay, WI 54307-0448 Project Name: Better Brite Environmental Repair

Invoice Total: ' $ 241.00

Billing Group: 002
Contract ID #: email authorization

Monitoring Well Sampling i
Services Rendered through: January 31, 2008

Contract Maximum: $ 2,482.00
Prior Billings Against Max: $ 1,975.35
Current Billing Against Max: $ 241.00
Balance After This Invoice: $ 265.65
Professiongl. Services Hours Rate Charge
Drum, Deanna ' : 0.50 $62.00 $ 31.00
Fries, David 2,00 $105.00 $ 210.00
Professional Services Totals: $ 241.00
Invoice Total: $ 241.00

David Fries, Project Manager .

david.fries@omnni.com

Invoice net due 30 days from date of invoice. A late charge of 1.5% per month, 18% per annum will be added to any unpaid balance after 30 days.

Myprerred e piaperen
A, éZ;,A 2/15 /08
274 RREP ZF2 Y RRYR

Celebrating 40 Years Of Engineering Innovation
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Lauridsen, Keld B - DNR

From: Lauridsen, Keld B - DNR

Sent: ~ ‘Monday, August 20, 2007 10:10 AM
To: 'David L. Fries'

Subject: RE: Better Brite

At the Zinc Shop:
MW3, MW5, MW6, MW7, MW8 MWB8A, MW9, MW10 sump and mummpal well.

The contact for the municipal well is Mr. Paul Minten. He can be reached at his ceII phone at (920) 639-1002. He
indicated to me that either Tuesday or Wednesday would work for him. If you call him about an hour ahead of the time
you want to collect the sample, he will make sure somebody is there to run the water for about 10 minutes before sample
collection. . .

At the Chrome Shop: .
MW110 MW110A, MW111, MW115, MW115A, MWI 16.

1 will be out all day Tuesday (Wausau) and back in on Wednesday. If you are at the site Tuesday, you should be able to
reach me at my cell at 920-327-3057 if you have any questions. (

| will call everybody today to Ict them know you will be _there to collect samples either Tuesday or Wednesday.
Let me know if you need anything else.

-Keld

Keld B. Lauridsen

Hydrogeologist

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
.2984 Shawano Avenue. .

P.O. Box 10448 i

Green Bay, WI 54307-0448

Phone (920) 662-5420
Fax  (920) 662-5197
. E-mail Keld.Lauridsen@wisconsin.gov
Visit us on the web ------ > www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/aw/rr

~  From: David L. Fries [mailto:David. Frles@omnm com]
Sent: Monday, August 20, 2007 9:04 AM
To: Lauridsen, Keld B - DNR
‘Subject: Better Brite
Keid,

Can you verify for me which monitoring wells aré being sampled.

-08/20/2007
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ENGINEERING
" ARCHITECTURE
ENVIRONMENTAL
PLANNING

OMNNI ASSOCIATES, INC
ONE SYSTEMS DRIVE

A I B APPLETON, Wi 54914-1654
ASSOCIATES .

TEL: 920-735-6900

July 17, 2007 - .

Mr. Keld Lauridsen
Hydrogeologist/Project Manager
WDNR-Northeast Region RR
P.O. Box 10448

‘Green

Bay, Wl 54307-0448

Better Brite prerfund Site, De Pere, WI
Groundwater Sampling Proposal

Dear Mr. Lauridsen:

Enclosed please find our proposéd level of effort for the groundwater sampling
services requested at the Better Brite Superfund site. Our proposal is in response to
your request for a cost eshmcte dated July 13, 2007.

Our level of effort is broken down as foliows:

Preparing for sampling, which includes notifying the WDNR project manager,
coordinating with the laboratory, obfcunlng sampling containers, prepcnng

.labels, and mobilization.

Site sampling, which includes defermlnmg the depth of groundwater at 15
monitoring points which do not require groundwater analysis. :

o We estimated 15 minutes per moniforing point to locate the point,
open cover, take and record water elevation, clean the cover, note
any issues with the monitoring point, secure the cover, and
decontaminate the water level meter

Site sampling, which includes defermlnmg the depth of groundwater and
collecting a sample from 14 monitoring points.

o We estimated 30 minutes per sampled monitoring point to locate the
point, open cover, take and record water elevation, decontaminate
the water level meter, purge the monitoring point with the provided
bailer, take an unfiltered sample, which will be analyzed for total
chromium, process the sample, clean the cover, note any issues with
the monitoring point, and secure the cover. One duplicate sample will
be collected from each of the two properties.



e Site sampling, which includes collecting two samples; one sample from the
sump and one sample from the municipal well. '

o We estimated 15 minutes per sampled monitoring point to access the
sample location, take an unfiltered sample, which will be analyzed for
total chromium, process the sample, and secure the sample location.

o Site sampling, we allowed one hour for travel time and 65 miles round trip.

e The groundwater samples will either be picked up by the courier from Pace
Analytical or dropped off with Synergy Environmental Lab. Both laboratories
quoted a price of $10 for total chromium analysis of groundwater. The
laboratory bids have been included for your reference.

e Purge water will be disposed at the treatment facility located at 315 South
Sixth Street. '

» Reporting/Project Management, we estimated 5 hours to prepare a letter
report and manage the project.

o The letter reborf will consist of brief discussion of the sampling activities,
the analytical report from the laboratory, and a summary table of the
analysis. ‘

o Project management will consist of reporting to the WDNR project
manager, and processing invoices.

We are not intending to provide, but can provide if requested, the following
services: ' ' .

o Low flow sampling of the monitoring points.

o Ifrequested, we can install down well tubing and sample the
monitoring points using a peristaltic pump for low flow sampling.” There
would be an initial site setup, which would include removing the
dedicated bailer equipment and fitting the wells with tubing. We
estimate four hours to convert the site to low flow sampling and
approximately $100 in materials. Once the site is setup for low flow
sampling, we do not anticipate any additional time required (beyond
the 30 minutes) to collect the sample. Peristaltic pump rental is
$45/day.

e pH/Conductivity/Temperature readings.

o If requested, we can provide pH/Conductivity/Temperature readings.
If the sampile is collected by using a bailer we will insert the probe into

www.omnni.com
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- the monitoring point before purging.’ If the sample is collect by.low
flow sampling methods, we will place the probe in the flow through 4
sampling cell. We estimate one hour to collect the information from all
the 14 monitoring points. The meter rental is $20/day.

e Contour map.

o Ifrequested, we can prdvide a contour map with the report. We
estimate four hours for the initial map setup ond then one hour each
time the contour map is updated.

What we will need from the WDNR:
» Access to the brdper’ries and treatment facility. -
o Map(s) of the properties indicating the monitoring point locations.

o A copy of the last monitoring report.

e Authorization to provude the services, in the form of a purchase order, service
agreement, or confrocf

If you have any questions on our proposed services, please do not hesitate to calll.

. very truly yours,

fOMNNI Assoaates Inc.

Brian D. Wayner, P.E.

‘Environmental Manger

Enclosures

~ www.omnni.com
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Better Briteeroundwater Sampling " Consultant Fees ' Equipment/Commodity Costs Total
Level-of-Effort Hours Rate = Quantity Unit Unit Cost

Groundwater Sampling Event . :
‘Project Manager/Hydrogeologist , 2 $99 ' . $198

Drafting Technician ‘ 0 - $55 . ; $0
Environmental Technician 12.25 $85 $1,041
Mileage 59 . mile $0.80 $47
Water Level Probe ‘ ] day . $21° $21
Filtering Apparatus 0 day - $22 $0
D.O. Meter 0 day $47 $0
pH, Conductivity, Temp meter 0 day $20 $0
ORP meter ' 0 day $47 - . $0
_Peristaltic Pump 0 day $45 $0
Bailers 0. each $9 $0

" Laboratory Analysis - Groundwater ) . ' .
Total Chromium 18 sample $10 . $180
: g : $1,487

Reporting/Project Management _ i

Project Manager/Hydrogeologist 5 $99 : $495
: ‘ $495
Total Proposed Cost: $1,982

Clarifications:

1. We do not markup subcontractor or commodity items. We have included the subcontractor proposals that we used to prepare
the above level-of-effort for your review.

2. If any additional clarification on our proposed Ievel-of-effort is required, please contact us.

OMNNI Associates, Inc. . . . Page 1 of 1



Laboratory Quote Reference Number: PACE Analytical

Analytical Parameter Analysis Method Estimated | Unit Price | Extended
Annual Price
Quantity ’

P M SRR IR N RE R Mgk N A e

Groundwater .

Total Chromium [sw-846-60108 17 | $10 | $170.00

Total Extended Price: __ $170.00

Scope of Services:

Laboratory analysis of groundwater samples collected from a former platlng facility.

Site: Better Brite, 315 S. Sixth Street and 519 Lande Street, De Pere, WI

Client: Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

Invoice to: : OMNNI Associates, Inc., One Systems Drive, Appleton, Wi 5§4914-1654

Report to: OMNNI Associates, Inc., One Systems Drive, Appleton, WI 54914-1654

Additional Terms

1) Laboratory shall perform all tests listed above for the unit prices listed during the term August 2007 — August 2008.
2) Unit prices shall include all necessary sampling containers and vial holders, same day pickup and transportatlon

3) Subcontracted tests shall be noted on bid form

. 3) Analysis report shall be available within 14 days after laboratory received samples.
4) A hard copy and electronic copy of the report shall be provided.

5) The original invoice shall be included with each analysis report for the work done on that report.

6) Contract may be terminated upon failure by the successful bidder to comply with the above terms.

7/17/2007.
Laboratory Quote

OMNNI Assaciates, Inc.
One Systems Drive
Appleton, W) 54914-1654
1-800-571-6677
920-735-6900

FAX 920-830-6100



oampile analysis - BEUer briie site.

Brlan Wayner

Subject: FW: Sample analysns Better Brite site

From: Mike Ricker [mailto:mricker@water-right.com]
Sent: Monday, July 16, 2007 4:18 PM

To: Gregg Frank

Cc: Brian Wayner

Subject: RE: Sample analysis - Better Brite site

" Hi Brian,
We could do Total Chromium for $10.00 ea.

thank you,

Mlchael J. Ricker

Synergy Environmental Lab, INC
1990 Prospect Court

Appleton, Wi 54914

Ph# 920-830-2455

71177007
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Request for cost estimates for groundwater sampling at the Better Brite Superfund site located at ... Page 1 of 2

Y
L)

Lauridsen, Keld B - DNR

From: Brian Wayner [Brian.Wayner@omnni.com).
Sent: Tuesday, July 17, 2007 2:17 PM
To: Lauridsen, Keld B - DNR .
Subject: RE: Request for cost estimates for groundwater sampling at the Better Brite Superfund site located at

315 S. Sixth St. and 519 Lande St. in De Pere, WI
Attachments: Better Brite Proposal.pdf

Attached is our proposal for the Better Brite groundwater sampling project. Please let me
know if you have any questions. Thank you for allowing us to submit a proposal.

Brian Wagner ' _
OMNNI Associates, Jnc.

From Laurldsen Keld B- DNR [mallto Keld Laundsen@wnsconsm gov]

Sent: Friday, July 13, 2007 2:54 PM

To: Laundsen, Keld B - DNR

Subject: Request for cost estimates for groundwater sampling at the Better Brite Superfund site Iocated at 315 S. Sixth
St. and 519 Lande St. in De Pere, WI

Please provide the Department with a cost estimate for the activities outlined in the following scope of work to be
performed at the Better Brite Superfund site in De Pere, WI. Please note that this site consists of two separate properties
located in the same general area. Bids are to be submitted electronically by the end of the day on Friday July 20, 2007.
Work is to be performed during the month of August 2007.

Determine depth to water at all 31 monitoring points. Depth to groundwater varies from 2-20 feet below ground surface.

Collect groundwater samples from 11 monitoring wells, 3 piezometers, 1 sump and 1 municipal well. One duplicate
sample is to be collected from each of the two properties. Low flow sampling techniques are to be utilized.

Samples are to be analyzed for total chromium.
All data is to be provided in a tabular format.
Purge water is to be disposed at treatment facility located at 315 South Sixth Street.

It is expected that the winning bidder follows their own health and safety plan.

Within 60 days of completion of the groundwater sampling event; 2 copies of a report documenting all work performed and
recommending any future work is to be provided to the Department. Previous sampling reports are available from the
Department upon request.

A scope of work similar to this is expected to be performed every 2 years unless site conditions warrant more frequent
sampling. Site maps with groundwater contours need not be provided during every sampling event.

| appreciate your interest in this project and please let me know if you have any questions.:

07/17/2007
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Request for cost estimates for groundwater sampling at the Better Brite Superfund site located at ... Page2of2

¢ .,
0
..

-Keld

" Keld B. Lauridsen

Hydrogeologist

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
2984 Shawano Avenue. '

_ P.O. Box 10448

Green Bay, WI 54307-0448

'Phone (920) 662-5420

Fax  (920) 662-5197

E-mail Keld.Lauridsen@wisconsin.gov

Visit us on the web ------ > www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/aw/rr

.‘\\

07/17/2007
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G - 175 ‘N . Corpor;ate Drive
Suite 100
€O l‘aIlS Inc. . 15:

v A TETRA TECH COMPANY Brookfield, WI153045 _

www.geotransmc.com : - 262-792-1 2827 FAX 262-792-1310

Tuly 19, 2007
" (1311.004 - new work)

Mr. Keld Lauridsen

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
2984 Shawano Avenue

P.O. Box 10448

Green Bay, WI  54307-0448

RE: Bi-annual Sampling Proposal for August, 2007 Event at Better Brite Site, DePere, Wisconsin
Deéar Keld:

Enclosed please find our proposal for the above site. The sampling requirements are discussed in
your email of 07-13-2007 and are summarized below:

Groundwater elevations will be taken at 31 monitoring points. Depth to groundwater varies from
2-20 feet below ground surface.

Collect groundwater samples from 11 monitoring wells, 3 piezometers, 1 sump and 1 municipal
well (WDNR will contact the City for a sampling-location). One duplicate sample is to be
collected from each of the two properties (18 total samples). Low flow sampling techniques
were mentioned in the email, but as most of the monitor wells bail dry and no significant purge
water volume is generated, low flow sampling is deferred to a future event.

Samples are to be analyzed for total chromium. -

All datais to be provided in a tabular fomat. |

Purge water is to be disposed at treatment facility located at 315 South Sixth Street.
" It is expected that the winhing bidder follows their own health and ’safety plan.

Within 60 days of completion of the groundwater sampling event, 2 copies of a report
documenting all work perfoxmed and recommending any future work is to be provided to the
Department.

P:\betterbrite\2007\07192007PRO.doc
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A scope of work similar to this is expected to be performed every 2 years unless site conditions
warrant more frequent sampling. Site maps with groundwater contours need not be provided
during every sampling event and are not included in this proposal.

All samples will be analyzed by a Wisconsin- certlfled laboratory. Unfiltered samples will be
submitted for analyses.

Grounds at both shops and the treatment system exterior will be evaluated to determine if any
maintenance is required. The foundation'drain sump manhole access will be observed to determine
‘if ‘any maintenance is required. Bob Kennedy of the City of DePere will be contacted about
treatment system performance. o

Costs

The bi-annual sampling event cost for the above scope of work is'$ 2,455, To perform low flow
. sampling would approximately double the field time at an additional cost of $1,600.

The field representative for GeoTrans will be Todd Thomson.

'GeoTrans will continue to comply with all WDNR contract provisions, including insurance
requlrements if awarded this work. We appreciate this opportunity to provide professional services
to the WDNR. To accept this proposal, please issue a WDNR directive (PO), sign and date this page
b_elow and return via fax or email a directive to proceed.

I trust this information meets your needs. If you have any questlons please do not hesitate to call
(262) 792-1282. ~

Sincerely, _

GEOTRANS, INC. : Accepted By:
Vit

Daniel L. Morgan, P. E. o )

Senior Engineer o o Date:

P:\betterbrite\2007\07192007PRO.doc G .
. eoTrans, tne.



Request for cost estimates for groundwater sampling at the Better Brite Superfund site located at ... Page 1 of 2

" Lauridsen, Keld B - DNR

From: Dan Morgan [dmorgan’@g"eo_trans‘inc.com]

Sent: Thursday, July 19, 2007 1:51 PM

To: Lauridsen, Keld B - DNR :

Ce: . Dan Morgan

Subject: ;e Request for cost estimates for groundwater sampllng at theBetter Brite Superfund site located at

Attachments: 07192007proposal.pdf

Hello Keld,
Here is your cost estimate.
>>> "Lauridsen, Keld B - DNR" <KeId.Lauridsen@wisoonsin.gov> 7/13/2007 2:53:56 PM >>>

Ploaso provide the Department with a cost ostimate for the activities outlined in the following scope of work to be
performed at the Better Brite Superfund site in De Pere, WI. Please note that this site consists of two separate

properties located in the same general area. Bids are to be submitted electronically by the end of the day on Friday July :
20, 2007 Work is to be performed during the month of August 2007.

,Determine depth to water at all 31 monitoring points. Depth to groundwater varies from 2-20 feet below ground surface.

Collect groundwater samples from 11 monitoring wells, 3 piezometers, 1 sump and 1 municipal well. One duplicate
sample is to be collected from each of the two properties. Low flow sampling techniques are to be utilized.

Samples are to be analyzed for total chromium.

All data is to be provided in a tabular format.

Purgo wator is to' bo disposed at treatment facility located at 315 South Sixth Street.
It is expected that the winning bidder follows their own health and safety plan.

Within 60 days of completion of the groundwater sampling' event, 2 copies of a report documenting all work performed
and recommending any future work is to be provrded to the Department. Prewous sampling reports are available from
the Department upon request.

" A scope of work similar to this is expected to be performed every 2 years unless site conditions warrant more frequent
sampling. Site maps with groundwater contours need not be provrded during every sampling event

*| appreciate your interest in this project and please let me know if you have any questions.
-Keld

Keld B. Lauridsen

Hydrogeologist

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
2984 Shawano Avenue.

P.O. Box 10448

Green Bay, W1 54307-0448

07/19/2007
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Request for cost estimates for groundwater sampling at the Better Brite Superfund site located at ... Page 2 of 2

o

Phone (920) 662-5420 o o
Fax (920) 662-5197 . ‘ , ' '
E-mail Keld.Lauridsen@wisconsin.gov : . -

Visit us on the web ------ > www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/aw/rr.

~07/19/2007
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wFoth

July 20, 2007

Mr. Keld B. Lauridsen

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
2984 Shawano Avenue

P.O. Box'10448

Green Bay, WI 54307-0448

Dear Mr. Lauridsen:

RE: Cost Estimate to Perform Groundwater Sampling Services
Better Brite Superfund Site, De Pere, Wisconsin

The Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources requested Foth Infrastructure &
Environment, LLC (Foth) to submit a cost estimate to perform groundwater sampling at
the Better Brite Superfund site located at 315 S. Sixth Street (Zinc Shop) and 519 Lande
Street (Chrome Shop), De Pere, Wisconsin.

The Better Brite Plating Company Chrome and Zinc Shops site, located in Brown
County, Wisconsin, is a four-acre site and comprises two sections of land that are divided

- by aresidential area. Metal plating operations were conducted at the chrome shop from
1978 until 1985 and at the zinc shop from 1968 until 1989. Over 20,000 gallons of
plating solution are thought to have leaked from in-ground plating tanks.

Over the years the U.S. EPA removed over 83 tons of contaminated soil; 9,270 gallons of
chromic acid; 3,600 gallons of toxic liquids; 550 gallons of cyanide solution; 150 pounds
of cyanide sludge; and 500 gallons of flammable liquids from the Chrome Shop facility
and similar materials from the Zinc Shop.

A state lead investigation into the nature and extent of remaining groundwater
contamination at the site was completed in September 1995. Final site cleanup remedies
were selected in a September 1996 ROD, including in place stabilization of soil
contaminants at the chrome shop, continued collection and treatment of contaminated
groundwater at the Zinc Shop, actions to prevent exposure to contaminants in residential
basements, and ongoing groundwater monitoring.

Project Understanding and Objectives
- The WDNR has requested the following work to be performed on a bi-annual basis:

+ Record depth to water at all 31 monitoring points across the site.

J:\temp\prb\-lauridsen_Better Brite.doc
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¢ Collect groundwater samples from 11 monitoring wells, three piezometers, one
sump and one municipal well. There are four locations at the Chrome Shop. Two
of the locations are nests. There are eight locations at the Zinc Shop. One of the
locations is a well nest. One duplicate sample is to be collected from each of the
two properties. The samples are to be analyzed for total chromlum (unfiltered) by
EPA method 6010B. ' : :

. Data‘is to be provided to the WDNR in a tabular forrrlat along witb the analytical
repoits provided by the laboratory. ,

¢ Purge water is'to be collected'and transported to the project treatment plant at the
Zinc Shop. .

. Consultant to follow own Health & Safety-plan.

¢ Site maps with groundwater contours need not be provided dunng every samphng
event

+ WDNR will coordinate access to municipal well for sampling.

¢ Low flow sampling techniques are to be utilized upon the réquest of the WDNR.

" Project Approach

The approach that Foth is proposing is a simple one of maintaining the WDNR’s desire to
collect reliable groundwater samples to track chromium concentrations in the
groundwater over a long multi-year monitoring period. The scope of work is first and

foremost data collectlon The scope of work will include analysrs of ﬁeld parameters.

Srnce the site is a superﬁmd srte a Health & Safety Plan wﬂl be prepared to be followed
by Foth workers. )

.~ A letter report will be prepared and submrtted within 60, days of completing the sampling -

event. The letter report will consist of a description of work performed, project imnpacts,
data files and data sheets, and any recommendations. The report will be submitted to the
WDNR electronlcally by e-mail.. The data will only be evaluated by Foth on an as
needed basis at the discretion of the WDNR Data evaluation is not included in this cost
estimate.

The WDNR has expressed a need to review a groundwater contour map from timeto

time but preparing one is not necessary for every submittal. Groundwater flow has been

" very consistent over the years. Therefore a groundwater contour map will not be
included in the project report but will be addressed as a separate task.
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The WDNR has requested costs for implementing low-flow purging/sampling techniques
at the site on an as-needed basis. Therefore low-flow methods will addressed as a
separate task. T '

Cost Estimates to Perform Work — per Event

Task 1 — Groundwater Sampling .& Aﬂalysis _ §$2;l’30') ,
Task 2 — Preparation of Electronic Report B - $750° |
Task 3 — Prej)aration of Groundwater Contou.r Map .$3 30-

' Task 4 — Perform Low Flow i’urging/Sampliné 7$ 1 ,660

This task includes up to an additional one labor hour and $50/well equipment charge.

We look forward to working with you on this important project. If you have any
questions on the information presented in this cost estimate please contact me at 920-496-

6801.
Sin_cerely,

' Foth Infrastructure & Environment, LLC

Philip R. Brochocki, P.G.
Lead Hydrogeologist

cc:  Janis Késy

J:Memp\prb\l-lauridsen_Better Brite.doc
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Lauridsen, Keld B - DNR

- From: PBrochocki@foth.com

- Sent:. Friday, July 20, 2007 4:00 PM .
To: Lauridsen, Keld B- DNR .
Cc: JKesy@foth.cpm; SJanssen@foth.com
Subject: Better Brite Cost Estimate '

Attachments: |-Lauridsen_Better Brite.pdf

Greetings Keld,

Here is our cost estimate for the Better Brite groundwater sampling work.

Please contact me if you have any questions. -

Phil .

Philip R. Brochocki, P.G.

Foth Infrastructure & Environment, LLC
2737 South Ridge Road, Suite 600 |
P.O. Box 12326

Green Bay, WI 54307-2326

Tel: (920) 497-2500 Fax: 920-497-8516
http://www.foth.com

IMPORTANT NOTICE

~ This communication including any attachments, (E-mail) is confidential and may be propnetary, privileged or otherwise
protected from disclosure. If you are not the intended recipient, please notify the sender, permanently delete this E-Mail

‘from your system and destroy any copies. Any use of this E-Mail, |nclud|ng disclosure, distribution or replication, by
someone other than its mtended recipient is prohibited.

This E-Mail has the potential to have been altered or corrupted due to transmission or conversion. It may not be
appropriate to rely upon this E- Mall in the same manner as hardcopy materials bearing the authors original S|gnature or

seal

07/23/2007
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Lauridsen, Keld B - DNR

From: Lauridsen, Keld B - DNR

Sent: Friday, July 13, 2007 2:54 PM
To: Lauridsen, Keld B - DNR
Subject: ‘ Request for cost estimates for groundwater sampling at the Better Brite Superfund site

located at 315 S. Sixth St. and 5§19 Lande St. in De Pere, Wi ,

Please provide the Department with a cost estimate for the activities outlined in the following scope of work to be

~ performed at the Better Brite Superfund site in De Pere, WI. Please note that this site consists of two separate properties
located in the same general area. Bids are to be submitted electronically by the end of the day on Friday July-20, 2007.

Work is to be performed during the month of August 2007. '

Determine depth to water at all 31 monitoring points. Depth to grouhdwater varies from 2-20 feet below ground surface.

Collect groundwater samples'from 11 monitoring wells, 3 piezometers, 1 sump and 1 municipal well. One duplicate
sample is to be collected from each of the two properties. Low flow sampling techniques are to be utilized.

Samples are to be analyzed for total chromium.

All data is to be provided in a tabl:lar format.

Purge water is to be disposed at treatment facility located at 315 South Sixth Street.
It is expected that thé winning bidder follows their own health and safety plan.

Within 60 days of completion of the groundwater sampling event, 2 copies of a report documenting all work performed and
recommending any future work is to be provided to the Department. Previous sampling reports are available from the
Department upon request. )

A scope of work similér'to this is expected to be performed every 2 years unless site conditions warrant more frequent
sampling. Site maps with groundwater contours need not be provided during every sampling event..

| appreciate your interest in this piojeét and please let me know if you have any questions.
-Keld

Keld B. Lauridsen

Hydrogeologist

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
2984 Shawano Avenue. ’
P.O. Box 10448 ’

Green Bay, W1 54307-0448

Phone (920) 662-5420

Fax  (920) 662-5197

E-mail Keld.Lauridsen@wisconsin.gov.

Visit us on the web ------ > www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/aw/rr
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: ' G e O ) 175 N. Corporate Drive
Suite 100

‘.‘ A TETRA TECH COMPANY rans, Inc. Brookfield, WI 53045
262-792-1282 FAX 262-792-1310

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL
TO: WDNR DATE: December 1, 2006
Attn: K. Lauridsen RE: Better Brite
2984 Shawano Avenue PO Box 10448 JOB NO: 1311.007

Green Bay, WI 54307-0448

We are sending you the following:

No. Of Description
Copies ‘
3 Fall 2006 Groundwater Monitoring Report

These are Transmitted as ché_cked below:

0 For approval @ Approved as submitted
M For your use o Approved as noted
0 Asrequested 0 Returned for corrections
¥, S o Forreview and comment o Other
X %
R

REMARKS: \\One for WDNR, one for City of DePere library. One additional copy included for
WDNR to send‘(all or a portion of) to land owner Mr. Marvin Konrath at 1041 S. 6" Street, DePere
54115 as he would like to see the lab results. Wells MW-115, MW-115A, MW-110, and MW-110A
are on his property and he spoke to Todd Thomson during the field sampling with this request.

Transmitted by: Signed: D X .Ié L. MWW —
!

First Class Mail
Federal Express
Courier
Registered Mail
UPS
Other

CC:

goooQOa®




'Geo - 175 N. Corporate Drive
. : Suite 100
‘A A TETRA TECH COMPANY rans’ Inc. Brookfield, WLIII563045

www.geotransinc.com : ' 262-792-1282 FAX 262-792-1310

FALL 2006 MONITORING REPORT
BETTER BRITE PLATING, INC
DE PERE, WISCONSIN

November 30, 2006

Prepared For:

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
Remediation and Redevelopment Program
2984 Shawano Avenue
P.O. Box 10448
Green Bay, WI 54307-0448

Prépared By:

GeoTrans, Inc.
Brookfield Lakes Corporate Center XII
175 N. Corporate Drive, Suite 100
Brookfield, Wisconsin 53045

Project No. 1311.007.01

Donied Lo Mergun
Daniel L. Morgan, P.E.
Senior Engineer
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CERTIFICATION

This report,
FALL 2006 MONITORING REPORT
BETTER BRITE PLATING, INC.
DE PERE, WISCONSIN

dated November 30, 2006

was prepared by
registered professional engineers as
defined in s. NR712.03 (2)

I, Daniel L. Morgan, hereby certify that I am a professional
engineer as defined in s. NR712.03(2), and that to the best of my
knowledge, all information contained in this document is correct.

\O Mé L v WM/
Daniel L. Morgan, P.E.
Senior Engineer

/) ®
C850095050005>
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

The Better Brite Chrome Shop and Zinc Shops are located at 519 Lande Street and 315 South
Sixth Street, respectively, in the City of De Pere, Brown County, Wisconsin. The former Better
Brite Plating Chrome Shop.property comprises 3.7 acres and the Zinc Shop property comprises
0.61 acres. The sites are located approximately 2,000 feet apart in Sections 21 and 28 in De Pere
Township (T23N, R20E). Both sites are situated approximately 1/4 mile west of the Fox River,
and are in primarily residential areas.  The Grant Street water supply well, De Pere municipal
well #2, is located about 250 feet generally downgradient from the Zinc Shop. Groundwater
.impacted with chromium and VOCs was detected at both df the sites. The Better Brite sites were
nominated for inclusion on the National Priority List (NPLj in October 1989 and added to the list
on August 28, 1990. Both plating shops are currently decommissioned and all buildings and

manufacturing equipment have been removed from the sites.

The geology at the Better Brite sites is comprised of approximately 30 feet of unconsolidated
glacial deposits overlying bedrock. The unconsolidated deposits are primarily silty clay to lean
clay with very low hydraulic conductivity. The bedrock consists of approximately 150 feet of
dolomite of the Ordovician-age Sinnipee Group, underlain by sandstone of the Ordovician-age
St. Peter Formation. These bedrock formations are underlain by Cambrian-age sandstones and
Precambrian-age crystalline bedrock at a depth of approximately 600 to 2,000 feet. The water
table is located 5 to 10 feet below ground surface.

In the Fall of 1999, the area with ground water impacted by hexavalent chromium at the Chrome
Shop was stabilized by mixing a chemical reductant, EnviroBlend TM, into the soil to a depth of
20 feet below ground surface. The stabilization process resulted in the conversion of hexavalent
chromium in soil and ground water to the trivalent state, thereby limiting the potential for
contaminant migration. ‘At the Zinc Shop,' extraction of hexavalent chromium-contaminated
ground water and pretreatment of ‘the ground water prior to discharge to the sanitary sewer is

ongoing.

PABETTERBRITE\2006\BETTERBRITE_FALLOSREPORT.DOC 1 1
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This document presents the results of groundwater monitoring at the Chrome and Zinc Shop
sites. Data from continued monitoring is used to evaluate the effectiveness of the remedial
actions conducted at the sites. The Fall 2006 sampling event took place on October 5, 2006, and

the following report summarizes the findings.

PA\BETTERBRITE\2006\BETTERBRITE_FALLOSREPORT.DOC ) G ’
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2.0 SAMPLE COLLECTION LOCATIONS

2.1 Chrome Shop

~ Fall 2006 remedial action groundwater monitoring at the Chrome Shop included groundwater
elevation measurements, and sample collection and analysis from six existing monitor wells

(MW-110, MW-110A, MW-111, and MW-115, MW-115A, and MW-116).

2.2 Zinc Shop

Fall 2006 post remedial action groundwater monitoring af the Zinc Shop included four existing
wells (MW-5, MW-6, MW-9, and MW-10) and the extractioﬁ sump (Zinc Sump). Monitor well
MW-3 was also to be sampled but when the well cap was removed, native clay was discovered at
appfokimately one foot below the ground surface within the PVC well. Neither a water level
probe nor bailer would pass th;: clay plug. During the next sampling event, a one-inch auger will
be used to try to clear the plug, but MW-3 may no longer be usable. Groundwater samples and

water table elevations were taken at the four monitor well locations and at the sump. .

PABETTERBRITE\2006\BETTERBRITE_FALLO6REPORT.DOC
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3.0 SAMPLE ANALYSIS PARAMETERS -

3.1 Groun&water

Six groups of parameters were included in the groundwater analysis. These are groundwater
elevation, field measurements (annotated below), hexavalent chromium, total chromiﬁm, iron,
and sulfate. Iron and sulfate were analyzed at MW-116 only at the Chrome Shop site. The

groundwater samples were collected following GeoTrans’ Standard Operating Procedures.

3.1.1 Groundwater Elevation

Groundwater elevation was measured at all monitoring wells sampled. Elevation was measured

to 0.01 ft. using an electronic water level probe.
3.1.2 Field Measurements

Groundwater samples were screened in the field to determine the temperature, pH, conductivity,
color, odor, and clarity. Temperature, pH, and conductivity were measured with field
instruments and recorded as numerical values. ‘Color, odor, and clarity were determined by

visual and olfactory examination.
3.1.3 Total and Hexavalent Chromium

Groundwater samples were collected for analysis of hexavalent chromium and total chromium.
Unfiltered samples were submitted for an;alysis of both hexavalent and total chromium. Samples
were analyzed by Pace Analytical Services, Inc. of Green Bay, Wisconsin. Pace Analytical is an
analytical laboratory certified to complete the required analyses by the State of Wisconsin.

PABETTERBRITE\2006\BETTERBRITE_FALLOSREPORT.DOC
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~ 3.1.4Iron'and Sulfates

Per the request of Keld Lauridson, WDNR, a groundwater sample from one monitor well (MW-
116) at the former Chrome shop site was analyzed for iron and sulfate in this s?mplin'g'round.
Iron and sulfate were analyzed beginning in June 2001. The results will be used to determine

whether the reagents used to stabilize the chromium have leached into the ground water.

3.1.5 VOCs
VOCs were sampled during the Spring 2005 event at the Zinc Shop Sump and MW-116. They

are next scheduled to be sampled in 2007.

PA\BETTERBRITE\2006\BETTERBRITE_FALLOG6REPORT.DOC
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4.0. SAMPLING RESULTS

4.1 Presampling Activities

No significant presampling activities occurred between the 2005 and 2006 sampling events.

4.2 Chrome Shop Monitoring Results

The water table data from the May 12, 2005 sampling event for the Chrome Shop site were
reviewed with the October 5, 2006 water level data. Water levels were lower at MW-110 (down
1.37 feet), MW-111 (down 2.54 feet), MW-115 (down 3.72 feet), and MW-116 (down 2.19 feet).
At MW-110A the water level was 0.73 feet lower. At MW-115A, the water level was 0.43
higher than on May 12, 2005. This data is consistent with seasonal variations in groundwater

levels. Water table measurements are included as Appendix A.

Field parameters, including temperature, pH, conductivity, color, odor and clarity, were
measured and the results are reported on the field water quality data sheets included as Appendix

B. A yellow color was noted in the MW-116 sample.

Hexavalent and total chromium concentrations were measured at MW-110, MW-110A, MW-111
MW-115,MW-115A, and MW-116. MW-116 had a hexavalent chromium level of 39,000 ppb
(42,000 ppb in the duplicate sample), which exceeds the NR 140 ES of 100 ppb. The 39,000
ppb detection is an approximate 20% re&uction from the May and November 2005 levels of
approximately 50,000 ppb. Hexavalent chromium was not detected in MW-110, MW-110A,
MW-111, MW-115, or MW-115A. |

Total chromium was detected above the NR 140 PAL in wells MW-111 and MW-116. The total
chromium level at MW-111 (16 ppb) was only slightly above the PAL of 10 ppb. The total
chromium level at MW-116 at 36,000 ppb is well above the NR 140 ES of 100 ppb, but similarly
to the hexavalent result, was 20% below the May and November 2005 levels. Total chromium
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was detected in the other four Chrome Shop area monitor wells sampled at levels below the NR

140 PAL. These values are consistent with previous. measurements at this site.

The analysis of iron and sulfates at MW-116 yielded results similar to the prior two sampling

rounds. A relationship between iron and chromium concentrations in MW-116 is not apparent.

Based on the values documented in NR 140 Table 2 “Public Welfare Ground Water Quality
Standards,” the MW-116 sample exceeded the Enforcement Standards (ESs) for iron and

sulfates.

4.3 Zinc Shop Monitoring Results

Ground water elevations were measured at existing site wells MW-5, MW-6, MW-9, MW-10,
and the extraction sump at the Zinc Shop during the Fall 2006 sampling event. The water table
levels ‘from the May 12, 2005 were compared with those found on October 5, 2006. At MW-S;
the water level was 0.61 feet higher, at MW-6 down 2.79 feet, at MW-9, 0.27 feet higher, and
down 0.09 feet at the sump. MW-10 could not be located on May 12, 2005. Water table
measurements are included as Appendix A. The October 5, 2006 water levels do not ‘suggest any

changes in site groundwater movement.

Field parameters, including temperature, pH, conductivity, color, odor and clarity, were
measured and the results are reported on the field water quality data sheets included as Appendix

B. Yellow color was noted in the groundWater at the sump, at MW-5, MW-6, and MW-10.

Hexavalent and total chromium concentrations were measured at five locations (MW-5, MW-6,
MW-9, MW-10, and the Zinc Shop sump). Hexavalent chromium was detected -at all five
sample points. Maximum hexavalent chromium concentrations were detected at MW-6 (12,000
ppb/14,000 ppb duplicate sample) and MW-10 (14,000 ppb). Hexavalent chromium above the
ES was also found at MW-5 (4,900 ppb) and at tﬁe sump (7,500 ppb). At MW-9, hexavalent
chromium was detected at 17 ppb, above the PAL of 10 ppb. Concentrations of hexavalent
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chromium decreased or remained stable across the site. The level at the sump decreased to

approximately 50% the 2005 level and is at its lowest level since 2000.

Total chromium wa.s detected above the ES (100 ppb) at MW-5 (4,000 ppb), MW-6 (12,000
ppb), MW-10 (13,000 ppb) and the sump (5,900 ppb). At MW-9, total chromium was detected
at 34 ppb, above the PAL (10 ppb). At the monitor wells the total chfomium levels are
unchanged or slightly. reduced from prior events. At the sump, similar to the hexavalent
chromiumlevel found, Fotal chromium is down by approximately 50% and is at its lowest level

since 2000.

Analytical data is summarized on Table 4-1 and the analytical results and chain of custody forms

are included as Appendix C.
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5.0 GROUNDS AND TREATMENT SYSTEM MAINTENANCE

5.1 Chrome Shop -

Currently, all maintenance concerns have been met and the site is in satisfactory condition. The
current vegetative cover installed over the stabilized and regraded soils as well as the remainder
of the site continues to require periodic lawn mowing for optimum growth and development.

The northern end of the site is apparently being mowed by the City of DePere.

5.2 Zinc Shop

Currently, all maintenance concerns have been met and the site is in satisfactory-condition.
System operation and maintenance will continue to be conducted in accordance with the

operation and maintenance plan.
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6.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Chromium concentrations in ground water continue to exceed NR140 standards at both the
Chrome Shop and the Zinc Shop. Of primary concern is the concentration of hexavalent
chromium in ground water within the stabilization area (MW-116) at the Chrome Shop, at
concentrations above the 100 ppb ES. The former concern of an increase of hexavalent
chromium and total chromium in MW-111 outside of the stabilization area at the Chrome Shop
site appears to have diminished as hexavalent chromium has been below the PAL in two

sampling events since November of 2005 and total chromium is trending downwards.

Due to the effectiveness of the remediation system in place at the Zinc Shop of preventing the
expansion of the contamination plume, stable conditions here do not seem to require additional

actions at the Zinc Shop site.

6.1 Chrome Shop Recommendations

Sampling results at MW-116 show concentrations slightly decreasing in both hexavalent and
total chromium. The WDNR has instituted a change in timing of the annual sampling, and it is
advisable that several events using the variation in time of year for sampling take place before
any conclusions are made concerning contaminant trends. That said, contaminant levels do not
indicate a need for any ég:tion beyond continued monitoring unless a change in site use requires

disturbance of the soils or a need for an improvement in groundwater quality.

Biannual sampling was originally proposed for the wells at the Chrome Shop. Due to the stable
concentrations of hexavalent chromium in ground water in MW-116, annual sampling at MW-
116 and the two downgradient wells (MW-111 and MW-115) should continue to determine
whether there is any migration of chromium off-site or increase in chromium at MW-116. In
addition to hexavalent chromium and total chromium analysis, analysis of iron and sulfate at
these wells may provide useful information pertaining to the stabilized chromium at the site.

Iron and sulfate analysis should continue an annual basis during the next contract period.
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Due to the prior detection of a VOC in MW-116, at a level above the ES, VOC saﬁpling should

occur in 2007 to monitor possible future increases.

6.2 Zinc Shop Recommendations

The Zinc shop hexavalent chroinium results indicate that the treatment system at the Zinc sump
has been effective at containing the contamination and may be reducing contaminant levels in
contamiﬁated wells. Due to the stable nature of the chromium concentrations and limited nature
of the contamination plume, sampling using the current number of monitor wells is adequate and

should be continued.
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Table 4-1: Groundwater Analytical Results

Better Brite
De Pere, Wisconsin
11/29/2006

! Parameter Date "éeh)z:::: Chromium Iron Sulfate Sulfide
NE 140 PAL 70 0 150__ | 125000 | NO PAL
NA 140 ES 700 700 300 | 250000 | NOES
CHRONE AUg94 | 620000 | 694000 NA NA NA
SHOP Oct94 | 300200 | 287000 NA NA NA
Chrome Sump (— 58 T 1s5000 | 152000 NA NA NA
Jui-88 | 132000 NA NA NA
Aug-94 25800 22000 NA NA NA
. [Octss 32000 31700 NA NA NA
French Drain = o8 1060 1010 NA NA NA
Jul-93 336 312 NA NA NA
107 AUg-94 <10 3.4 NA NA NA
Oct 94 <10 NA NA NA
Aug-94 7 28 NA NA NA
DUP. <10 <2.8 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <104 <3.4J NA NA NA
MW-106 DUP. <10J <344 NA NA NA
Apr-58 <10 5 NA NA NA
DUP <10 5 NA NA NA
May-00 <40 4 NA NA NA
Aug-94 <10 28 NA NA NA
Oct-54 <10J 3.4 NA NA NA
MW-106A  1—aorg8 <10 S NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 9.4 NA NA NA
MW-106B | Aug-94 <10 NA NA NA NA
Aug-94 <10 %1 B NA NA NA
Oct-94 <104 5.4 NA NA NA
Apr-o8 <10 5 NA NA NA
Maz-OO <4.2 4.2 NA NA NA
Jun-01 NA NA 530 50 NA
Mw-107 | Novoi 4.2 26 3900 NA 1800
May-02 7.6 1.2 230 NA 2300
DUP 100 1.9 490 NA 2800
Nov-02 NA NA 8200 | 140000 | 2300
Ma!-ﬂa <4.2 1.6 490 95000 1700
May-04 65 1.7 260 100000 | __NA
May-05 &0 0.89 380 97000 NA
AUG-94 <10 2.8 NA NA NA
Oct-04 <104 3,40 NA NA NA
MW-107A  [—3or-g8 <10 S NA NA NA
May-00 <42 16 NA NA NA
MW-1078 | Aug-94 <10 NA. NA NA NA
, Aug.94 <10 2.6 NA NA NA
Oci-04 <10 <3.4J NA NA NA
MW-108 Apr-98 <10 NA NA NA NA
DUP <10 5 NA NA NA
Aug 94 <10 3.0 BJ NA NA NA
Ocl-84 <10 <3.4J NA NA NA
MW-108A  —4oros <10 S NA NA NA
May-00 4.2 55 NA NA - NA
MW-108B | Aug94 <10 NA NA NA NA
Aug-94 6780 9570 NA NA NA
Ocl-04 2400 1880 NA NA NA
MW-109 DUP. 3100 - 1700 NA NA NA
Apr-98 16500 18600 NA NA NA
4 Jul-98 12200 11100 NA NA NA
AUg-94 <10 2.8 NA NA NA
Oct.04 <10 .38 NA NA NA
MW-109A  I—2oros <10 P NA "NA NA
Jul98 <10 7 NA NA NA
AUZ-94 <10 NA NA NA NA
MW-1098 5454 <10 NA NA NA NA
AUg-94 <10 368 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10 <3.4J NA NA NA
Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
MW-110 | May-00 4.2 3 NA NA NA
May-04 25 1 3400 ] 230000 | _NA
May-05 5.0 0.89 82 70000 NA
Concentrations In ugiL Oct-06 <68 1.8 NA NA NA

ES - NR140 Enforcement Standard

PAL - NR140 Preventive Action Umit

NA - Compound not analyzed
Underlined - Concentrallon exceeds PAL
Bolded - Concentration exceeds ES

p:\betterbrite\analytical 10292006.TBL Xis
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Table 4-1: Groundwater Analytical Results

Better Brite
De Pere, Wisconsin
11/29/2006

Concentrations in ug/L

ES - NR140 Enforcement Standard

PAL - NR140 Preventive Action Limit

NA - Compound not analyzed
Underlined - Concentration exceeds PAL
Bolded - Concentration exceeds ES

pi\betterbrite\analytical 10292006.TBL.Xs

Parameter Date Hexava_lenl Chromium Iron Sulfate Sulfide
Chromium
NR 140 PAL 10 10 150 ;25000 NO PAL
NR 140 ES 100 100 300 250000 NO ES
CHROME Aug-94 <10 <2.8 NA NA NA
SHOP Oct-94 <10 <3.4J NA NA NA
CONT'D MW-110A Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
- May-00 <4.2 25 NA NA NA
Oct-06 <6.8 4.2 NA NA NA
{ Aug-94 <10 <34 NA NA NA
DUP, <10 <3.4 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10 <0.70 NA NA NA
Apr-98 226 <5 NA NA NA
Jul-98 22 27 NA NA NA
MW-111 Nov-98 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
. | May-00 <4.2 36 NA NA NA
Nov-02 <4.2 _ 43 4400 130000 | 2600
DUP <4.2 38 3400 100000 280
May-03 5.2 33 2700 98000 1400
May-04 50 150 5000 93000 NA
May-05 250 260 200 87000 NA
Nov-05 <5.0 39 12000 98000 NA
DUP <5.0 55 21000 96000 NA
Oct-06 <6.8 16 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10 <0.70 NA NA NA
Nov-94 <10 <2.5 NA NA NA
MW-112 - —ores <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 4.1 NA NA NA
Aug-94 140 99.7 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10J 8.68 - NA NA NA
May-85 43 20.3 NA NA A
MW-113 = aores <10 P NA NA NA
Jul-88 <10 12 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 42 NA NA NA
Mar-85 <10J <2.9 NA NA NA
DUP. <10J <2.9 NA NA NA
MW-114 May-95 <10J <1.0 NA NA NA
DUP. <10J <1.0 NA NA NA
Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 6.0 NA NA NA
Jun-01 <4.2 <0.52 160 - 92 NA
Nov-01 <4.2 12 1100 NA 3000
DUP <4.2 10 3300 NA 3300
MW-t1s  |-May-02 <4.2 _38 19000 NA 2800
. Nov-02 <4.2 _38 7000 130000 | 3100
May-03 <4.2 260 9700 90000 1400
DUP <4.2 56 3600 89000 1400
May-04 <2.5 1.3 130 34000 NA
May-05 <5.0 1.1 320 44000 NA
Oct-06 <6.8 2.6 NA NA NA
MW-115A May-00 <4.2 12.0 NA NA NA
Oct-06 <6.8 4.6 NA NA NA
| May-00 1600 470 NA NA NA
DUP. 1500 460 NA NA NA
Nov-00 37 23 NA NA NA
DUP 46 24 NA NA NA
Jun-01 4400 2300 840 2100 NA
Nov-01 3300 2100 690 NA 2400
May-02 12000 7300 5§30 NA 2500
MW-116 Nov-02 5100 3200 720 20000 2900
Ma¥-03 8900 6000 410 2700000 1700
Ma¥-04 28000 22000 43 19000 NA
DUP 28000 22000 280 24000 NA
May-05 52000 52000 950 1900000 NA
DUP 54000 53000 710 1800000 NA
Nov-05 50000 61000 840 1800000 NA
Oct-06 39000 36000 900 1800000 NA
DUP 42000 36000 NA NA NA

Page 20f 6



Table 41: Groundwater Analytical Results

Better Brite
De Pere, Wisconsin
11/29/2006

ZINC
SHOP

Parameter Date "éeh):‘:::::: Chromium fron Sulfate Sulfide
NR 140 PAL 10 __10. 150 125000 | NO PAL
NR 140 ES 100 100 300 250000 NO ES

May-00 <4.2 7.6 NA NA - NA
Jun-01 <4.2 71 NA NA NA
Nov-01 <4.2 10 NA NA A

PF-MW-2 May-02 <4.2 <0.52 NA NA A

Nov-02 <4.2 2.4 NA NA A
May-03 <4.2 49 NA NA NA
May-00 230 330 NA NA NA
Nov-00 50 130 NA NA NA
Jun-01 3500 2200 NA NA NA
Nov-01 38 1700 NA NA NA
. MW-3 May-02 <4.2 220 NA NA NA
Nov-02 <4.2 18 NA A NA
May-03- 110 _ 55 NA A NA
Dup 83 .49 NA A NA
May-04 89 190 NA A NA
May-05 <5.0 17 NA NA NA
Aug-94 <10 <3.4 A NA ° NA
DUP <10 <3.4 A NA NA
Oct-94 <10J <3.4J A NA NA
DUP <10J <3.4J NA NA NA
Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 4.6 NA NA NA
MW-4 Nov-00 <4.2 2.4 NA NA NA
Jun-01 <4.2 12 NA NA NA
Nov-01 <4.2 7.4 NA NA NA
May-02 <4.2 1.4 NA NA NA
Nov-02 <4.2 15 NA NA NA
May-03 <4.2 27 NA A A
May-04 <2.5 1.8 NA NA A
May-05 <5.0 9 NA NA NA
Nov-05 <5.0 12 NA NA NA
Aug-94 <10 <3.4 NA NA A
Oct-94 <10J 6.0 8 NA NA A
Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 8.7 NA NA NA
Nov-00 <4.2 3.7 NA NA NA
MW-4A Jun-01 <4.2 3.7 NA NA NA
Nov-01 <4.2 13 NA NA NA
May-02 <4.2 38 NA NA NA
Nov-02 <4.2 28 NA A NA
May-03 <4.2 _32 NA A NA
May-04 <2.5 0.75 NA A NA
May-05 <5.0 2 NA NA NA
Nov-05 <5.0 2.8 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10 <0.70 NA NA NA
MW-48 Nov-94 <10 <2.5 NA NA NA
Aug-94 1590 827 NA NA NA
Oct-94 460 J 299 J NA NA NA
DUP 510 J 763 J NA NA NA
Apr-98 212 631 NA NA NA
DUP 207 667 NA NA NA
Jul-98 1420 1230 NA NA NA
May-00 120 190 NA NA NA
MW-5 Nov-00 <4.2 6.6 NA NA NA
Jun-01 580 450 NA NA NA
Nov-02 2200 2200 NA NA NA
DUP 2200 2200 NA NA NA
May-03 4900 3600 NA NA NA
May-04 4700 3100 A NA NA
May-05 4000 3200 NA NA NA
Oct-06 4900 4000 NA NA NA

Concentrations in ug/L.

ES - NR140 Enforcement Standard

PAL - NR140 Preventive Action Limit

NA - Compound not analyzed
Underlined - Concentration exceeds PAL
Bolded - Concentration exceeds ES

p:\betterbrite\analytical 10292006.TBL.Xs
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Table 4-1: Groundwater Analytical Results

Better Brite
De Pere, Wisconsin
11/29/2008

Concentrations in ug/L

ES - NR140 Enforcement Standard

PAL - NR140 Preventive Action Uimit

NA - Compound not analyzed
Undedlined - Concentration exceeds PAL
Bolded - Concentration exceeds ES

pi\betterbrite\analytical10292006.TBL.Xs

Parameter | Date Fém‘:na:::: Chromium IT— Suifate Sulfide
N 140 PAL 10 10 150 | 125000 | NO PAL |
NR 140 ES 100 100 300 250000 | NOES

Aug-94 <10 <3.4 NA NA NA

Ocl-94 <10 <3.4J NA NA NA

Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA

May-00 <4.2 6.5 NA NA A

Nov-00 340 380 NA A A

MW-SA Jun-01 <4.2 3.9 NA NA A
Nov-02 <4.2- 34 NA NA A

May-03 <4.2 22 NA NA A

DUP <4.2 __ 49 NA NA A

May-04 <2.5 2.7 NA NA A

May-05 <5.0 7.6 NA NA NA

Aug-94 NA NA NA NA NA

MW-58 Oct-94 <10 <5 NA NA NA
Aug-94 15900 39200 NA A NA

Oct-94 47000 41,900 J NA A NA

[CApr-es 7650 4560 NA A NA

May-00 23000 _ 26000 NA NA NA

Nov-00 26000 23000 NA NA NA

Jun-01 14000 15000 NA NA NA

Nov-01 25000 29000 NA A NA

MW-6 May-02 13000 13000 NA NA NA
. Nov-02 21000 22000 NA NA NA
May-03 11000 9300 NA NA NA

May-04 13000 15000 NA NA NA

May-05 12000 11000 NA NA NA

DUP 12000 11000 NA NA NA

Oct-06 12000 12000 NA NA NA

DUP 14000 12000 NA " NA NA

Aug-94 <10 498 NA NA NA

Oct-94 <10 <3.4J NA NA NA

Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA

May-00 6.6 22 NA NA NA

Nov-00 <4.2 13 NA NA NA

MW-6A 6/01 <4.2 11 NA NA NA
Nov-01 <4.2 7.1 NA NA NA

May-02 <4.2 51 NA NA A

Nov-02 <4.2 83 NA NA - A

May-03 <4.2 59 NA NA A

May-04 <2.5 3.4 NA NA A

May-05 <5.0 12 NA NA NA

MW-68 Aug-94 <10 NA NA NA NA
Aug-94 <10 6.6 BJ NA NA NA

DUP. <10 <2.8 NA NA NA

Ocl-94 <10J 36.4J NA NA A

Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA A

DUP <10 <5 NA NA A

May-00 <4.2 3.9 NA NA NA

MW-7 Nov-00 <4.2 1.1 NA NA NA
Jun-01 <4.2 2.7 NA NA NA

Nov-01 <4.2 9.7 NA NA NA

May-02 <4.2 3.2 NA NA NA

Nov-02 <4.2 1.9 NA NA A

May-03 <4.2 0.91 NA NA A

May-04 <2.5 0.88 NA NA A

May-05 <5.0 32 NA NA NA
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Table 4-1: Groundwater Analytical Results

Better Brite
. De Pere, Wisconsin
11/29/2006

Parameter Date "éeh)r.;vr:'::: Chromium Iron Sulfate Sulfide
NR 140 PAL 0 _ 10 150 125000 | NO PAL
NR 140 ES 100 100 300 250000 | NOES

Aug-94 , <10 <2.8 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10J <3.44J NA NA NA
Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 4.7 NA NA NA
Nov-00 7.9 5 NA NA NA
MW-7A Jun-01 <4.2 2.5 NA NA NA
Nov-01 <4.2 <.52 NA NA NA
May-02 <4.2 1.4 NA NA NA
Nov-02 <4.2 0.98 NA NA NA
May-03 <4.2 0.85 NA NA NA
May-04 3.9 2.2 NA NA NA
May-05 <5.0 0.65 A NA NA
Oct-94 <10 <0.70 A NA NA
Nov-94 <10 <2.5 NA NA NA
DUP. <10 <2.5 NA NA NA
Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 15 NA NA NA
Nov-00 13 i3 NA NA NA
MwW-8 Jun-01 5.3 2 NA NA NA
Nov-01 <4.2 23 NA NA NA
DUP <4.2 6.7 NA NA NA
May-02 <4.2 4 NA NA NA
Nov-02 <4.2 28 NA NA NA
May-03 <4.2 22 NA NA NA
-|_May-04 <2.5 1.7 NA NA NA
May-05 <5.0 1.1 IA NA NA
Oct-94 <10 <0.70 IA NA NA
Nov-84 <10 <2.5 A NA NA
Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 16 A NA NA
Nov-00 <4.2 34 NA NA NA
Jun-01 <4.2 3.7 NA NA NA
MW-8A Nov-01 <4.2 14 NA NA NA
May-02 <4.2 2.5 NA NA NA
DUP, <4.2 11 NA NA NA
Nov-02 <4.2 20 NA NA NA
May-03 <4.2 13 NA NA NA
|_May-04 3.9 0.59 NA NA NA
May-05 <5.0 2.6 NA ‘NA NA
Aug-94 400 697 NA NA NA
Oct-94 470 J 442 J NA NA NA
Apr-98 209 <5 NA A NA
Jul-98 80 75 NA NA NA
Nov-00 13 15 NA NA NA
DUP 19 51 NA NA NA
Jun-01 28 180 NA NA NA
MwW-9 Nov-01 35 76 NA NA NA
May-02 75 72 NA NA NA
Nov-02 67 80 NA NA NA
May-03 32 53 NA NA NA
| May-04 54 63 NA NA NA
Dup 50 46 NA NA NA
May-05 28 41 NA NA NA
Oct-08 17 34 NA NA NA

Concentrations In ug/L

ES - NR140 Enforcement Standard

PAL - NR140 Preventive Action Limit

NA - Compound not analyzed
Underined - Concentration exceeds PAL
Bolded - Concentration exceeds ES

p-\betterbrite\analytical 10282006, TBL.Xs
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Table 4-1: Groundwater Analytical Results

Better Brite
De Pere, Wisconsin
11/29/2006

Concentrations in ug/L.

ES - NR140 Enforcement Standard

PAL - NR140 Preventive Action Umit

NA - Compound not analyzed
Underined - Concentration exceeds PAL
Bolded - Concentration exceeds ES

p:\betterbrite\analytical 10292006, TBL.Xs

Parameter Date ':;’r-::::::: Chromium iron Sulfate Suliide
NR 140 PAL 10 10 150 | 125000 | NO PAL
NR 140 ES 100 100 300 250000 | NOES
ZINC Aug-94 60300 53100 NA NA NA
SHOP Oct-94 60800J | 43,500 J NA NA NA
CONT'D Nov-00 20000 18000 NA NA NA
Jun-01 <4.2 20 NA NA NA
MW-10 Nov-02 35000 38000 NA NA NA
May-03 38000 37000 NA NA NA
May-04 25000 22000 NA NA NA
Nov-05 13000 13000 NA NA NA
Oct-06 14000 13000 NA NA NA
May-85 <10 <1.0 NA NA NA
Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 7.0 NA NA NA
Nov-00 <4.2 4.1 NA NA NA
Jun-01 <4.2 3.6 NA NA NA
MW-11 Nov-01 <4.2 7.8 NA NA NA
May-02 17 <20 NA NA NA
Nov-02 <4.2 27 NA A NA
May-03 <4.2 12 NA NA NA
May-04 <2.5 2.3 NA NA NA
May-05 <5.0 2.8 NA NA A
[ Mar-95 <i0J <2.9 NA NA NA
May-95 <10 <1.0 NA NA NA
Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 4.8 NA NA NA
Nov-00 <4.2 6 NA NA NA
Mw-12 [ jun-01 <4.2° 6.4 NA NA NA
Nov-01 <4.2 <0.52 NA NA NA
May-02 <d.2 4.8 NA NA NA
Nov-02 <4.2 1.3 NA NA NA
May-03 <4.2 1.3 NA NA NA
May-04 <2.5 1.6 NA NA NA
May-05 <5.0 6.1 NA NA NA
MW-13  |-Marss <10J <2.9 NA NA NA
May-95 <10 <1.0 A NA NA
Aug-94 89000 209000 A NA NA
Ocl-94 144900 277000 NA NA NA
Apr-98 66000 38300 NA NA NA
Jul-98 131000 131000 NA NA NA
May-00 1800 1700 NA NA NA
Nov-00 41000 27000 NA NA NA
. Jun-01 40000 110000 NA NA NA
Zinc Sump - [—ovo1 23000 56000 NA NA NA
May-02 43000 14000 NA NA NA
Nov-03 23000 30000 NA NA NA
May-03 8400 6800 NA NA NA
[ May-04 24000 6400 NA NA NA
| May-05 15000 13000 NA NA NA
Ocl-06 7500 5900 NA NA NA
Private Aug-84 <10 <10 NA NA NA
Aug-94 <10 <10 NA NA NA
. DUP. <i0 <10 NA NA NA
Municipal =5 cv-94 <10 <10 NA NA NA
DUP. <10 <10 NA NA NA
USGS Ocl-94 <10 0.758 NA NA NA
USGS-A Oct-94 <10 1.9 NA NA NA
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APPENDIX A
WATER ELEVATION MEASUREMENTS

, Inc.



b-

DATE @
WATER LEVEL DATA
PROJECT #: g{/m 7. o3 ' :‘ o 0’\ :
LOCATION: asz/? ?&Qﬁ] /J/ . RS ® AOQ,
| £& L&
SRS
* _FIELD KMEASUREMENT & SURVEY DATA
i TdP OF PVC MEASURED DEPTH WATER
WELL: TIKE MEASURING | CASING ELEV, BELOW TOP PVC ELEVATION HKEASURED .
. (HILITARY) 'lNSTRUHENT (ft..msl) CASING (fr.) (ft. msl) BY COHMMENTS
pus-pl | s | flttent | M52 | a7t DT
/S /5l sl | B2

Pus/SA) /52 A3LL | LR22

5

[LLL 427

r-flaR | /5o 2348 | L2 /13

[ZM_{‘[[(’Z_.A{Q . A ﬁ/Z'aﬁ/ é:féi :

S

GeoTrans, Inc,



DATE ¢ 122 -é—ﬁ
. WATER LEVEL DATA
PROJECTW- (@\“

SROJECT #: Aé[[ mz 3 B ,p
LOCATION: M« . '&

FIELD MEASUREHENT & SURVEY DATA

TOP OF PVC HEASURED DEPTH WATER
VELL: TIHE HEASURING | CASING ELEV. BELOW TOP PVC ELEVATION HEASURED
(MILITARY) { INSTRUHENT Cft. msl) CASING (ft.) (ft. msl) BY COMKENTS

Mu~9 | fL- o (Mseons ' /ng A/ 7;"7—
-G Ye2e | | | | yside | fo.ab
@i;ﬁ_z&& (S | 785
pus-10| J4 He | M7 | R.EZ(

s =3 | WA - 12838 | AMA |y XM&L“ i7Z
nesP leZo | | Aol | [R27 -

__ Mlopcasnes
(aY 4T 7 ‘
oF [~y Bas)

GeOTr al'ls. Inc.



APPENDIX B
FIELD WATER QUALITY DATA SHEETS
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CHROME SHOP

PABETTERBRITE\2006\BETTERBRITE_FALLOG6REPORT.DOC G
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PROJECT:
PROJECT #:

FIELD WATER QUALITY SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

INSTRUMENTS |
TEMPERATURE: '“E&!IAM
CONDUCTIVITY:

| SAMPLING PARAMETERS

(L=LAB ADD‘D

# OF CONTAINERS & CONT. VOLU¥E; CONTAINER TYPE (A=AMBER GLASS; G=GLASS
PRESERVATIVE TYPE -

:g:g;:lggl w g!rli.lER: };

. [CEMERALE SAHPLE POIMT Mt = 11 | g =15 mic-l(ZA | Mus-|lo ot /121
VATER TYPE  l— - - ~
oATE fo-Xat | b Sad | fo-ch | fo-ted | osch
CLOCK TIME- /i - JQIO 520 /{é ,/f-{' flo

DEPTH TO WATER* L, 74 __é,z/ ZErn 4/-51 /7.3
HEASURED WELL DEPTH e<y [ fof 7 ]
PURGE VOL/CASING VOL(g) éz'ey G/ sney | B /5oy 7m -7 ;Qi‘
DEPTH SAMPLE TAKEN (O /O 2o /O 2o .
SAMPLING DEVICE z N
FIELD TEHPERATURE C*C) |  //, £~ LR 2 /e JER 2 LR
ae. (s | NA 4 T A AJA | AA

(unhos/cm) | AT 25°C 3 /7 /o 30 74}{ /é_{é /017

e Z.aZ Zos | 7,22 Zat 7.25
ALKALINITY A/A A//q ANA /\lg A//g

I LLEAR (LEAR CLLOR . | (LR e
p Aol AL w; - WA
CLARITY (-m Vo Q&g Qé 282 ~ 4226 w

; P=PLASTIC);
F=FIELD ADDED) OR NEUTRAL; FILTERED (YES OR NO)

'ZZ@ A/ll.&/ag

KR - | -
AL _’f’f{'f”é’p >
S | >

), 25 P

| o

*Heasured from top of well riser.

ORATORY: SENT 10: gg ‘ .
LA DATE, SENT: /027 i“ (ﬂ 5;
SAMPLED BY: e ke




FIELD WATER QUALITY SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

' . INSTRUMENTS 4
PROJECT: Q7R LRI TEMPERATURE: Wﬁ
PROJECT #: - J2/l o - CONDUCTIVITY:
"LOCATION:  _DEPIL Lll . ph -
PERSOKNEL: _—Z=zam o . JAlamesl’ oTeR: LU/ ALEZoAl
GENERAL: SAMPLE POINT Ny - »

WATER TYPE ,'—g D) g7 ] ~

DATE fo-5at | fo-Z-ate

CLOCK TIME

_fhieo

DEPTH TO WATER*

MEASURED WELL DEPTH

543

/70/

/7-/

SAMPLING PARAMETERS

PURGE VOL/CASING VOL(g) /O
DEPTH SAMPLE TAKEN /O /@ _
SAMPLING DEVICE Jr: 7D N
FIELD TEMPERATURE (*C) | /27 @ /3.2 -
Ekﬁg: ME-ASURED _ AR . Aﬂ
(umhos/cm) | AT 25°C 3/2 z z quo
PH Z. /2 Zlo
ALKALINITY A!g /\/ﬂ
Yatlots | Viszons
OO0k YN IV/A Abalz.
CLARITY /?/ggg _m)

# OF COHTAINERS & CONT. VOLUME; C
PRESERVATIVE TYPE -~ (L=LAB ADDZD;

CONTAINER TYPE (A=AMBER GLASS; G=GLASS; P=PLASTIC);
F=FIELD ADDED) OR NEUTRAL; FILTERED (YES OR NO)

*Keasured from top of well riser,

erce "I ——>
250ml, P .

V72L Btz | T o —
SwlFRTE fffg"f’ ™
TR, jf;;’ F =N
LABORATORY:  SENT Tor /_/?fo& ‘ i.
-|saupLED BY: "'e—i;?;)n T losrBont - ~|

Geofrans ...



ZINC SHOP
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FIELD WATER QUALITY SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

SAFPLING PARAMETERS

pno.»sc\.' MM__ ~ ranps;:rst}:g s Jann&
PROJECT #: : [3/loxo 7. ©F CONDUCTIVITY: ]
* LOCATION: (- ph '
PERSOKKEL: OTHER:
GENERAL: SAMPLE POINT | /p ) 1~ @ My [_é P Do !”/U"i' - miS =[O
| VATRR TYPE g — N _
DATE /0-5 aé fo-E ot |fo-Z-c6 | o-5ate Zg-g-;,é
CLOCK TIHE % /A, 2 JA: ,Zg__ éé -3 / é -
DEPTH TO WATER® 7 / , fo. o4 RS ¥
HEASURED WELL DEPTH /A .ﬁ' Jg foo [;' foo ﬁz‘b /2’7, 72
PURGE VOL/CASING VOL(g)| =7 2.2.,[' , S ney 2 A0
DEPTH SAPLE TAKEN /12, _Z{_z;’iﬂl Jgf / /2. + =8
SAMPLING DEVICE WeiiTen . i N
FIELD TEHPERATLRE (*'C) | /=7, 9, 4.2 fdio . /ﬁ', 5l /2.2
cec. | weasue | 4/ AA _HA NA AR
(whes/cm) | AT 25C | R 77 /,254[ )28/ >m_J /2232 |
PR WA <A 73 4.95 | L.l 7./
ALKALIRITY , AMA WA /\/)Q /\[ﬁ Aﬁ@
| jcoer /723 M&m’ fotos YT Yl lotes. | G Yittoss | Vtboas |
00k / Aonls, ANoME Aorfe | plopfe |
CLARITY (TG, CIEBR, (/BB 7 /4R

(L=LAB ADDED;

# OF CONTAINERS & CONT. VOLUME; CONTAINER TYPE (A=AMBER. GLASS; G=GLASS;
PRESERVATIVE TYPE -

F=FIELD ADDED) OR NEUTRAL; FILTERED (YES OR NO) .

P=PLASTIC);

. )A%ék)c’c::zfla /',zﬁi$,~l,}5’ -::>
y %A/o :
1,25, P .,
. >
Jr7zr)
LABORATORY : givra; ;gm ja% . i__]
SAHPLED BY: A 7 ~ |

*Measured from top of well riser,
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FIELD WATER QUALITY SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

PROJECT: &2

PROJECT #: - .

 LOCATION: _REFURE LSl pH:
PERSONNEL: _ Tz o . ZHevnion, DTHER:

INSTRUMENTS
TEMPERATURE:

CONDUCTLVITY:

GENERAL: SAMPLE POINT

WATER TYPE

DATE

CLOCK TIME

y/2) ﬁ—g. .\ fo-Zat

DEPTH TO WATER*

K27

MEASURED WELL DEPTR

PURGE VOL/CASING VOL(9) A/)g

/.74

GEARB.

DEPTH SAMPLE TAKEN

SAMPLING DEVICE 77 7 )

FIELD TEHPERMTURE (°O) | /4] 3.4
ELEC. | HEASURED NA yi/e

(umhos/cm) | AT 25°C A/!Q /3 %g

pH ' AB Ji o2

ALKALINITY NA ANA

COLOR A/,;Q M7 Yol t

0O0R ﬁl@ A/;A/zi

CLARITY P

§AMPL1NG PARAMETERS -

PRESERVATIVE TYPE - (L=LAB ADDED;

# OF CONTAINERS & CONT. VOLUME; CONTAINER TYPE (A=AMBER GLASS; G=GLASS; P=PLASTIC);

Hox CE -

125t

[ Mo

>

F=FIELD ADDED) OR NEUTRAL; FILTERED (YES OR NO)

— . /2P
/z»/ﬁé 5.25 bz | LMo

D

¥ AGTESE

W7
sl 2 fdi

24y ST D
of ] = g P

LABORATORY: SENT T0:
: DATE SENT:

FACE
el

|saMPLED BY:

Vg i Jrasnsof ————

V |V

*Measured from top of well riser.
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APPENDIX C
ANALYTICAL LABORATORY DATA AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORMS

PABETTERBRITE\2006\BETTERBRITE_FALLOG6REFORT.DOC
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1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9
Green Bay, Wi 54302
+ 920-469-2436, Fax: 920-469-8827

ace Analytical”

Analytical Report Number: 876925

Client: GEOTRANS, INC. Lab Contact: Tom Trainor

Project Name: BETTER BRITE
Project Number: 1311.007

ZINC SUMP

Lab Sample Collection
Number  Field ID Matrix Date
876925-001 MW-111 GW  10/05/06 15:00
876925-002 MW-115 GW . 10/05/06 15:10
876925-003 MW-115A GW  10/05/06 15:20
876925-004 MW-110 GW  10/05/06 15:30
. §76925-005 MW-110A GW  10/05/06 15:40
'876925-006 MW-116 GW  10/05/06 15:50
" 876925-007 MW-116 DUP GW  10/05/06 16:00
876925-008 MW-9 GW  10/05/06 16:10
876925-009 MW-6 GW  10/05/06 16:20
876925-010 MW-6 DUP GW  10/05/06 16:25
| 876925-011 MW-5 GW  10/05/06 16:30
876925-012 MW-10 GW  10/05/06 16:40
876025-013 GW  10/05/06 16:50

" | certify that the data contained in this Final Report has been generated and reviewed in accordance with approved methods and

Laboratory Standard Operating Procedure. Exceptions, if any, are discussed in the accompanying sample comments. - Release of this final
report is authorized by Laboratory management, as is verified by the following signature. This report shall not be reproduced, except in
full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. The sample results relate only to the analytes of Interest tested.

Approval Signature - Date

[ Rl \C




Pace Analytical

Analytical Report Number: 876925

1241 Bellevue Street
Creen Bay, WI 54302

Services, Inc. 920-469-2436
Client : GEOTRANS, INC. Matrix Type : GROUNDWATER
Project Name : BETTER BRITE Collection Date : 10/05/06
Project Number : 1311.007 Report Date : 11/01/06
Field ID : MW-111 Lab Sample Number ;: 876925-001

INORGANICS
Test Result LOD LOQ EQL Dil. Units Code AnlDate Prep Method Anl Method
Chromium 16 1.3 44 1 uglL 10/12/06 SW846 3010A SWB846 6010B
Chromium, Hexavalent < 68 6.8 23 1 ug/L 10/06/06 SM 3500 Cr-D SM 3500 Cr-D



1241 Bellevue Street

Pace Analytical Analytical Report Number: 876925 Green Bay, Wi 54302
Services, Inc. : 920-469-2436
Client : GEOTRANS, INC. Matrix Type : GROUNDWATER
Project Name : BETTER BRITE Collection Date : 10/05/06
Project Number : 1311.007 Report Date : 11/01/06
Field ID : MW-115 Lab Sample Number : 876925-002
INORGANICS .
Test Result LOD- LOQ EQL Dil. Units . Code AniDate PrepMethod Anl Method
Chromium 2.6 1.3 4.4 1 uglL Q 10/12/06 SWB846 3010A SW846 6010B
23 1 uglt 10/06/06 SM 3500 Cr-D SM 3500 Cr-D

Chromium, Hexavalent < 6.8 6.8



Pace Analytical

Services, Inc.

Analytical Report Number: 876925

1241 Bellevue Street
Green Bay, WI 54302
920-469-2436

Matrix Type : GROUNDWATER

Client : GEOTRANS, INC.
Project Name : BETTER BRITE Collection Date : 10/05/06
Project Number: 1311.007 Report Date : 11/01/06
Field ID : MW-115A Lab Sample Number : 876925-003
INORGANICS ) )
Test Result LOD LOQ EQL Dil. Units Code AnlDate Prep Method AnlMethod
Chromium ‘4.6 1.3 44 1 ug/L 10/12/06 SWB846 3010A SWB84660108B
23 1 ugh 10/06/06 SM 3500 Cr-D SM 3500 Cr-D

Chromium, Hexavalent < 6.8 6.8



: . ' 1241 Bellevue Street

Pace Analytical * Analytical Report Number: 876925 Green Bay, WI 54302
Services, Inc. 920-469-2436

' Client: GEOTRANS, INC. : Matrix Type : GROUNDWATER

Project Name : BETTER BRITE Collection Date : 10/05/06

Project Number: 1311.007 : Report Date : 11/01/06
Field ID: MW-110 ) Lab Sample Number : 876925-004

INORGANICS ) .
Test Result LOD LOQ EQL Dil. Units Code Anl Date Prep Method Anl Method
Chromium 1.8 13 44 1 ug/L Q 10/12/06 SWB846 3010A SWB846 60108

Chromium, Hexavalent < 6.8 6.8 23 1 ug/lL 10/06/06 SM 3500 Cr-D SM 3500 Cr-D



Pace Analytical
Services, Inc.

Client : GEOTRANS, INC.
Project Name : BETTER BRITE
Project Number : 1311.007
Field ID : MW-110A

Analytical Report Number: 876925

1241 Bellevue Street
Green Bay, WI 54302
920-469-2436

Matrix Type : GROUNDWATER
Collection Date : 10/05/06
Report Date : 11/01/06
Lab Sample Number : 876925-005

INORGANICS

Test . Result LOD LOQ EQL Dil. Units Code AniDate Prep Method AnlMethod
Chromium 4.2 13 44 1 ug/L Q 10/12/06 SW846 3010A SW846 60108
Chromium, Hexavalent < 6.8 6.8 23 1 ug/L 10/06/06 SM 3500 Cr-D SM 3500 Cr-D



Pace Analytical
Services, Inc.

Client: GEOTRANS, INC.
Project Name : BETTER BRITE

Project Number : 1311.007
Field ID: MW-116

Analytical Report Number: 876925

1241 Bellevue Street
Green Bay, Wi 54302
920-469-2436..

Matrix Type : GROUNDWATER
Collection Date : 10/05/06
Report Date : 11/01/06
Lab Sample Number : 876925-006

INORGANICS ‘

Test Result LOD LOQ EQL Dil. Units Code AnlDate Prep Method AniMethod
Chromium 36000 13 44 5 ug/L 10/12/06 SwW846 3010A SWB846 6010B -
Chromium, Hexavalent 39000 1700 5700 1 ug/L 10/06/06 SM 3500 Cr-D SM 3500 Cr-D
Iron 900 100 330 1 ugl. 10/12/06 SWB846 3010A SW846 6010B
Sulfate 1800 19 64 25 mg/l. "10/30/06 EPA 300.0 EPA 300.0



Pace Analytical

Analytical Report Number: 876925

1241 Bellevue Street
Green Bay, Wi 54302

Services, Inc. 920-469-2436
Client : GEOTRANS, INC. Matrix Type : GROUNDWATER
Project Name : BETTER BRITE Collection Date : 10/05/06
Project Number : 1311.007 Report Date : 11/01/06
Field ID : MW-116 DUP Lab Sample Number : 876925-007

INORGANICS
Test Result LOD LOQ EQL DIl. Units Code AnlDate Prep Method AnlMethod
Chromium 36000 13 4 5 uglL 10/12/06 SWB846 3010A SWB846 6010B
Chromium, Hexavalent 42000 1700 5700 1 uglt. 10/06/06 SM 3500 Cr-D SM 3500 Cr-D



1241 Bellevue Street

Pace Analytical Analytical Report Number: 876925 - Green Bay, W1 54302
Services, Inc. 920-469-2436
Client: GEOTRANS, INC. Matrix Type : GROUNDWATER
Project Name : BETTER BRITE Collection Date : 10/05/06
Project Number : 1311.007 Report Date : 11/01/06
Field ID : MW-9 Lab Sample Number : 876925-008
INORGANICS ,
Test Result LOD LOQ EQL Dil. Units Code Anl Date Prep Method An! Method
Chromium 34 1.3 44 1 ug/L 10/12/06 SWB846 3010A SWB846 6010B
23 1 ug/L Q 10/06/06 SM 3500 Cr-D SM 3500 Cr-D

Chromium, Hexavalent 17 6.8



Pace Analytical Analytical Report Number: 876925 Croan Bay, Vi sta2

Services, Inc. 920-469-2436

. Client : GEOTRANS, INC. Matrix Type : GROUNDWATER

Project Name : BETTER BRITE . . Collection Date : 10/05/06

Project Number : 1311.007 Report Date ; 11/01/06
Field ID : MW-6 Lab Sample Number : 876925-009

INORGANICS |
Test Resut LOD LOQ EQL Dil. Units Code AnlDate Prep Method Anl Method
Chromium 12000 6.6 22 5 ug/L 10/12/06 SWB46 3010A SW846 60108

Chromium, Hexavalent 12000 170 570 1 ug/L 10/06/06 SM 3500 Cr-D SM 3500 Cr-D



. ’ ) . ) 1241 Bellevue Street
Pace Analytical Analytical Report Number: 876925 Green Bay, W1 54302
Services, Inc. . 920-469-2436
Client : GEOTRANS, INC. ' . Matrix Type : GROUNDWATER
Project Name : BETTER BRITE Collection Date : 10/05/06
Project Number : 1311.007 ' . Report Date : 11/01/06
Field ID : MW-6 DUP Lab Sample Number : 876925-010
INORGANICS .
Test Result LOD LOQ EQL Dil.  Units Code AnlDate Prep Method Anl Method
Chromium 12000 66 22 5 ug/t 10/12/06 SW846 3010A SW846 6010B
Chromium, Hexavalent 14000 170 570 1 ugl. 10/06/06 SM 3500 Cr-D SM 3500 Cr-D



Pace Analytical

Services, Inc.

Analytical Report Number: 876925

1241 Bellevue Street
Green Bay, W 54302
920-469-2436

Client : GEOTRANS, INC. Matrix Type : GROUNDWATER
Project Name : BETTER BRITE Collection Date : 10/05/06
Project Number : 1311.007 Report Date : 11/01/06
Field 1D: MW-5 Lab Sample Number: 876925-011
INORGANICS
Test Result LOD LOQ EQL Dil. ‘Units Code AnlDate Prep Method Anl Method
Chromium 4000 6.6 22 5 ug/L 10/12/06 SW846 3010A SW846 6010B
570 1 ug/L 10/06/06 SM 3500 Cr-D SM 3500 Cr-D

Chromium, Hexavalent 4900 170



Pace Analytical
Services, Inc.

Client: GEOTRANS, INC.
Project Name : BETTER BRITE

Project Number : 1311.007
Field ID : MW-10

Analytical Report Number: 876925

1241 Bellevue Street
Green Bay, Wi 54302
920-469-2436

Matrix Type : GROUNDWATER
Collection Date : 10/05/06
Report Date : 11/01/06
Lab Sample Number : 876925-012

INORGANICS

Test Result LOD LOQ EQL Dil. Units Code AniDate Prep Method AniMethod
Chromium 13000 6.6 22 5 ug/L 10/12/06 SWB846 3010A SWB846 6010B
Chromium, Hexavalent 14000 340 1100 1 ug/lL 10/06/06 SM 3500 Cr-D SM 3500 Cr-D



1241 Bellevue Street

Pace Analytical Analytical Report Number: 876925 Green Bay, WI 54302
Services, Inc. 920-469-2436
Client : GEOTRANS, INC. Matrix Type : GROUNDWATER
Project Name : BETTER BRITE Collection Date : 10/05/06
Project Number: 1311.007 Report Date : 11/01/06
Field ID : ZINC SUMP Lab Sample Number : 876925-013
INORGANICS
Test Result LOD LOQ EQL Dil.  Units Code AnlDate PrepMethod AnlMethod
Chromium 5900 6.6 22 5 ug/L 10/12/06 SW846 3010A SW846 6010B

Chromium, Hexavalent 7500 170 570 1 ug/l 10/06/06 SM 3500 Cr-D SM 3500 Cr-D



Qualifier Codes
Flag Applies To Explanation

A

w pPpVvVOoOzZzZTr XX

*t®NXg<C

S W N = A +

n

Inorganic

Inorganic
Organic

All
All
Inorganic

.Organic

Inorganic

Organic
All

All
Inorganic

All
Inorganic
Organic
All
Organic
All
Organic
Organic
All

Organic

All

Al

All
All
Organics
All
All
Inorganic
All
Inorganic
Inorganic
Inorganic
Inorganic

Inorganic
Inorganic

Inorganic

Analyte is detected in the method blank. Method blank criteria is evaluated to the laboratory method detection limit. Additionally,
method blank acceptance may be based on project specific criteria or determined from analyte concentrations in the sample and
are evaluated on a sample by sample basis.

The analyte has been detected between the method detection limit and the reporting limit.

Analyte is present in the method blank. Method blank criteria is evaluated to the laboratory method detection limit.- Additionally,
method blank acceptance may be based on project specific criteria or determined from analyte concentrations in the sample and
are evaluated on a sample by sample basis.

Elevated detection limit.
Analyte value from diluted analysis or surrogate result not applicable due to sample dilution.

Estimated concentration due to matrix interferences. During the metals analysis the serial dilution failed to meet the established
control limits of 0-10%. The sample concentration is greater than 50 times the IDL for analysis done on the ICP or 100 times the
IDL for analysis done.on the ICP-MS. The result was flagged with the E qualifier to indicate that a physical interference was
observed.

Analyte concentration exceeds calibration range.

Due to potential interferences for this analys|s by Inductively Coupled Plasma techniques (SW-846 Method 6010), this analyte has
been confirmed by and reported from an alternate method.

Surrogate results outside control criteria.

The result is estimated because the concentration is less than the lowest calibration standard concentration utilized in the initial
calibration. The method detection limit Is less than the reporting limit specified for this project.

Preservation, extraction or analysis performed past holding time.

This test is considered a field parameter, and the recommended holding time is 15 minutes from collection. The analysis was
performed in the laboratory beyond the recommended holding time.

Concentration detected equal to or greater than the method detection limit but less than the reporting limit.

Sample received unpreserved. Sample was either preserved at the time of receipt or at the time of sample preparation.
Detection limit may be elevated due to the presence of an unrequested analyte.

Elevated detection limit due to low sample volume.

- Sample pH was greater than 2

Spiked sample recovery not within control limits.
Sample received overweight.
The relative percent difference between the two columns for detected concentrations was greater than 40%.

The analyte has been detected between the limit of detection (LOD) and limit of quantitation (LOQ). The results are qualified due
to the uncertainty of analyte concentrations within this range.

The relative percent differance between quantitation and confirmation columns exoeeds internal quality control criteria. Because
the result is unconfirmed, it has been reported as a non-detect with an elevated detection limit.

The analyte was not detected at or above the reporting limit.

Sample received with headspace.

A second aliquot of sample was analyzed from a container with headspace.

See Sample Narrative,

This compound was separated in the check standard but it did not meet the resolution criteria as set forth in SW846.
Laboratory Control Spike recovery not within control limits.

Precision not within control limits.

The sample result is greater than four times the spike level: therefore, the percent recovery is not evaluated.
The analyte was not detected at or above the reporting limit.

Dissolved analyte or filtered analyte greater than total analyte; analyses passed QC based on precision criteria.
Dissolved analyte or filtered analyte greater than total analyte; analyses failed QC based on precision criteria.
BOD result is estimated due to the BOD blank exceeding the allowable oxygen depletion.

BOD duplicate precision not within contro! limits. Due to the 48 hour holding time for this test, it is not practical to reanalyze and
try to correct the deficiency.

BOD result is estimated due to insufficient oxygen depletion. Due to the 48 hour holding time for this test, it is not practical to
reanalyze and try to correct the deficiency.

BOD laboratory control sample not within control timits. Due to the 48 hour holding time for this test, it is not practical to reanalyze
and try to correct the deficiency.

BOD result is estimated due to complete oxygen depletion. Due to the 48 hour holdlng time for this test, it is not practical to
reanalyze and try to correct the deficiency.



Pace Analytical
Services, Inc.
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-

Analysis Summary by Laboratory

1241 Bellevue Street
Green Bay, Wi 54302

o o 0 OO O o O O O O O ® o
T EEEEEEEEEREEE
O O O © O W O O W O O O o
GERRERREEEREGR
o g g o b 0 © o g g o b6 o
Test Group Name 2888882
CHROMIUM B B B B B B B BB BB BB
CHROMIUM, HEXAVALENT B B B B B B B B B B B B B
IRON B
SULFATE B
Code Facility Address WI Certification

B  Green Bay Lab (Bellevue St)

1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9
Green Bay, Wi 54302

405132750 / DATCP: 105-444




Sample Condition Upon Receip

acehralytical  Client Name: _(>¢o Trans Tpc.  Project#_§ 76945

i
Courier: [ ] FedEx [Jurs [J usps'/z/cﬁem CJcommercial’ [ Pace Other
Tracking #:
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: [ ]yes Z/no Sealsintact [Jyes [J no

Packing Material: [ ] Bubble Wrap [ JBubble Bags /Z/Nona ] Other

Thermometer Used ﬂg- Type o_f lee: }N( Blue None ] samples on ice, cooling process has begun
Cooler Temperature Qo Biological Tissue is Frozen: Yes No Date and Inilals o/ Peron cxamiring
Temp should be above freezing to 6°C Comments: )o—ﬂ GO

Chain of Custody Present: Pives ONo O 1

Chain of Custody Filled Out: PA%es Ono ONmJ2

Chain of Custody Relinquished: Bfes 0o Onm 3.

Sampler Name & Signature on COC: ,27 One ONAJ4

Samples Arrived within Hold Time: _Pives ONo  ONA S

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): Oves Ao Onva 6.

Rush Turn Around Time Requested: Oves Fﬁ Ona|7.

Sufficient Volume: ,Gfes Ono ONa|B.

Correct Containers Used: ! Hives Ono O Jo.

-Pace Containers Used: JA%es ONo ONA

Icontainers Intact: " Bfes Ono O 10,

Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests DOves ,Zﬁo OnA F11.

Sample Labels match-COC: Yes OONo D[OIvA 112,

-Includes date/time/iD/Analysis Matrix; G W ’

All eontamer§ needing preservation have been checked. 'Fves Ono Onal13,

All containers needing preservation are found o be in
compliance with EPA recommendation. PY es [INo CINA

. JInitial when Lot # of added
exceptions: VOA, coliform, TOC, O&G, WI-DRO (water) Oves ONo completed preservative
Samples checked for dechlorination: Oves ONo JAA [14.
Headspace in VOA Vials ( >6mm): Oves ONo  [2R0A |15.
Trip Blank Present: Oves [ONo ,ﬂﬁA 16.
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present DOvyes ONo }2@\
Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased):
Client Notification/ Resolution: ' Field Data Required? Y/ N
Person Contacted: Date/Time:

Comments/ Resolution:

Project Manager Review: (r {V)’- " Date: _Lo -~ y '06

1 , v
Note: Whenever there is a discrepancy affecting North Carolina compliance samples, a copy of this form will be sent to the North Carolina DEHNR
Certification Office (i.e out of hold, incorect preservative, out of temp, Incorrect containers)

F-ALLCO003rev.3, 11September2006



CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY / Analytical Request Documen

The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevant fields must be completed accurately. ‘/

ace Analytical Page: / of 2,

Section A Section B ’ Section C :
Required Client Information: Required Project Information: . Invoice Information: . 0 9 7 4 1 7 3

c°mpa"y("" Report 2o Attention: , REGULATORY AGENCY
ddress R4, 1= Comy M‘Mo; ' c‘,mpany%m} < O NPDES # GROUNDWATER (] DRINKING WATER
2;4/46 0 ust O RCRA O Other,

M&y_&g e o
’ : O gL O OMm OMN QONc
Email To: Purchase Order No.: Pace Quote Reference: SITE LOCATION

OOH Osc @&WwWlI [OTHER

: roje : ce Proji T : ;
D72 B 7AYo """ B, BATE | Faptae | L7
Requested Due Date/TAT: : i Project Number: ;g /[’ w7 Pace Profile #: IRequested
Section D Required Client Information MATHEG CODE i & ' Preservatives ) Y i S,
DRINGING WATER DW w gg gg 2 o
samere o g f (U e (EELL 516995
* One Character per box. olL oL E|[&s g g2 sl= ¥
I.IEI (AZ,09/ ) m;a Xvnr g %0 COMPOSITE START |COMPOSITE END/GRAB 5’2 8 g Slo [2|E]. \ 5;" Pace Project Number
e Samples IDs MUST BE UNIQUE oTHeR or ) owre_| . e 4o 07 d TIME g 3‘% g|8 .z‘.?‘g & A & Lab1D
VAR Bic b-=rco| R tﬂy oo =2 P
mpsl= /11 W<, | 120 i 00
Bl nul-1/1s -5 iz P20 I | 6%
‘ rn]z- /o -5 sz | P21t |1 A ooy
- - iy 2‘ oo
[ lo o5 5ol PRI || |/,,,/ '54/
/e by | |£12 2 i/ 006 1380,
“LA/ ol Pl VL. (oS pim| L2 y 00712-250 gy
0
Additional Comments: RELING SY [ ON | DA A 4 PTED '= AFFILIATION | DA ZAMPLEzcouogon _
S~ e T
§| & | 8
AMP = A AND A o g
PRINT Name of SAMPLER_-—-— % |3 > !
//{afvdo»f AEEIREIR T
e eEVER== == FOR M ~TIONS o AL SIGNATUREafS.ANPLER/ % _+DATE SIgned/ gMIDDIYY)a P g g& HE-E ncSE's £




CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY / Analytical Request Document

The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevant fields must be completed accurately.

. ace Analytical | | Paw 2 o 2,
Rseeqﬁitrle‘:'::lsnt Information: . Rseiﬁltrle‘:':’rgect Information: . . :\zzt;ﬁgnf\:aﬂom ' . ) 0 9 7 4 1 7 1

Company — Report TZ ; : 5 E /7 Attention: S REGULATORY AGENCY
MMW s Copy Tor Company Nam e’: A O NPDES @ GROUND WATER O DRINKING WATER
A X CSamt O ust O RCRA O Other

Address: -
. OGA QOIL. OIN- OM OMN [ONC
mail To: Purchase Order No.: Pace Quote Reference: OOH [OSC MWW [JOTHER
3 Project Name: 22 e Pace Project Managers== ~=—=""
MW_@LLZ‘/ e __MM 7%/@&% Filtared (Y/N)
Requested Due Date/TAT: Pace Profile #:

Project Number:
- M Valld Matix Codes /-z,f' w7 2:3;’::‘
Section D  Required Cllent Information MATRIX CODE Y - Preservatives - / &
o ™| | a5 :
SAMPLE |D \'QIRASE{E":W_I_ATER ;vw 8 ?_-E ] gg %g - °§
s COLLECTED -
3* One Character per box. Suusotio oL E %- - Lo "E g sls ;? 5‘ 76qa5
= (AZ,09/.) WIPE we < (=5 | COMPOSITE START ICOMPOSITE END/GRAB %,‘_’ 8! &| «l o 2] 8 £ .
w Samples IDs MUST BE UNIQUE OTHER oF b < HEE WD HE & Pace Project Number
E pes 10 TISSUE Ts DATE T"VE@ DATR/} TIME . HEEEEIREE /. < Lab LD
gz!z -7 NE: |- Y-k | L2 | ooy 2 -Bopy
Myl = ' s (20| |200] | Y 609
b
Vi A1 p-5 W28t |21 |1 YU, 010
A Yo 2|1 . , ol
‘Mf 'oa 4,
cl 5 AV o5 {11 YENRY
Additional Commients: RELING D BY/AFFILIATION | DA A i PTED BY / AFFILIATION | DA SAMPLE:OND::ION ]
- 5 IshCIRIRE| £ | £ [ £
£ £ g
= > =
SAMPLER NAME AND SIGNATURE o I
PRINT Name of SAMPLE R, p T |3 S| g
i 78D /- FHesmdorS EFIREIR T
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS ARIGINAI IS'GNATURE“W s . /M ATE shneygww% 2 le S_om = s__
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~ Geo 175 N. Corporate Drive
Suite 100
A TETRA TECH COMPANY rans Inc. Brookfield, Wl 53045

www.geolransinc.com : 262-792-1282 FAX 262-792-1310

January 30, 2006
(1311.007)

Mr. Keld Lauridsen

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
2984 Shawano Avenue

P.O. Box 10448

Green‘Bay, WI  54307-0448

RE: Interim Sampling Report for November 28, 2005 Sampling Event for the Better
Brite Site

Dear Keld:

Enclosed please find a letter report, data tables, laboratory analytical data, and field
water quality sampling and analyses forms for the November 28, 2005 sampling of
monitor wells MW-4, MW-4A, MW-10, MW-111 (with a duplicate sample collected)
and MW-116. These well were selected following the annual May 2005 sampling event
to confirm contaminant levels (MW-10, MW-111, and MW-116) and to sample two wells
(MW-4 and MW-4A) on property which may be sold by the property owner.

Todd Thomson of GeoTrans completed the ground water sampling on November 28,
2005. Each sampled well had a water level taken and field water quality parameters
recorded (see field water quality sampling and analyses forms in this report).

Each well was purged in compliance with WDNR guidelines and a representative
groundwater sample collected and sent under chain of custody to Pace Analytical
Laboratories in Green Bay, Wisconsin for analyses of chromium, hexavalent chromium,
iron, and sulfate to match prior sampling events. Unfiltered samples were submitted for
analyses. Purge water was collected and transported to the existing treatment system on
site for d1sposa1

Groundwater Sampling Results

Chromium and hexavalent chromium levels at MW-111 declined from May 2005 levels
and match previous fall sampling event levels. The iron level increased, perhaps
indicating that iron continues to be released by the treatment reaction. Sulfate detected
was at a level consistent with levels since 2002.

Chromium, hexavalent chromium, iron, and sulfate levels at MW-116 matched those
from the May 2005 sampling event (note that the May 2005 sulfate values are corrected
in the table in this letter report)
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Mr. Keld Lauridsen
WDNR

January 30, 2006
Page 2 of 2

Chromium and hexavalent chromium levels at MW-4 are consistent with prior sampling
events.

Chromium and hexavalent chromium levels at MW-4A are consistent with prior

. sampling events. The chromium level has been below the NR 140 PAL since May of

2003.

Chromium and hexavalent chromium levels at MW-10 continue to decline from
November 2002 levels.

The next annual sampling event would take place in May of 2006. Please let me know if
you would allow GeoTrans to propose on this sampling event and what wells and
parameters should be included.

I trust this information meets your needs. If you have any questions, please do not
hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
GEOTRANS, INC.

Daniel L. Morgan, P.E.
Senior Engineer



Table 4-1: Groundwater Analytical Resuits

Better Brite
De Pere, Wisconsin

Concentrations in ug/L

ES - NR140 Enforcement Standard

PAL - NR140 Preventive Actlon Limit

NA - Compound not analyzed
Underlined - Concentration exceeds PAL
Bolded - Concantration exceeds ES

p:\betterbrite\analytical01302006.TBL .xls

Parameter Date 2:’::;’::::: Chromium Iron Sulfate Sulfide
NR 140 PAL 10 10 150 125000 [ NO PAL
NR 140 ES 100 100 300 250000 | NO ES
CHROME Aug-94 620000 694000 NA NA NA
SHOP Oct-94 300200 297000 NA NA NA
Chrome Sump I—2 o8 195000 | 192000 NA NA NA
Jul-98 132000 NA NA NA
Aug-94 25800 22000 NA NA NA
. [ Oct-94 32000 31700 NA NA NA
French Drain =4 o8 1060 1010 NA NA NA
Jul-98 336 312 NA NA NA
5101 Aug-94 <10 <3.4 NA NA NA
Ocl-94 <10 NA NA NA
Aug-94 7 <2.8 NA NA NA
DUP. <10 <2.8 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10J <3.4J NA NA NA
MW-106 DUP. <10J <3.4J NA NA NA
Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
DUP <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 4 NA NA NA
Aug-94 <10 <2.8 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10J <3.4J NA NA NA
MW-106A Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 9.4 NA NA NA
MW-106B | Aug-94 <10 NA NA NA NA
Aug-94 <10 4.1BJ NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10J <34 NA NA NA
Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 4.2 NA NA NA
Jun-01 NA NA 530 50 NA
MW-107 Nov-01 <4.2 26 3900 NA 1800
May-02 78 1.2 230 NA 2300
DUP 100 1.9 490 NA 2800
Nov-02 NA NA 8200 140000 | 2300
May-03 <4.2 1.6 490 95000 1700
May-04 65 1.7 260 100000 NA
May-05 <5.0 0.89 380 97000 NA
Aug-94 <10 <2.8 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10J <3.4.J NA NA NA
MW-107A Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 16 NA NA NA
MW-1078 | Aug-94 <10 NA NA NA NA
Aug-94 <10 <28 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10 <34J NA NA NA
MW-108 Apr-98 <10 NA NA NA NA
DUP <10 <5 NA NA NA
Aug-94 <10 3.08J NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10 <3.4 J NA NA NA
MW -108A Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 55 NA NA NA
MW-108B | Aug-94 <10 NA NA NA NA
Aug-94 6780 9570 NA NA NA
Oct-94 2400 1980 NA NA NA
MW-109 DUP. 3100 1700 NA NA NA
Apr-98 16500 18600 NA NA NA
Jul-98 12200 11100 NA NA NA
Aug-94 <10 <2.8 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10 1.3B NA NA NA
MW-109A Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
Jul-98 <10 7 NA NA NA

Page 1 of6



Table 4-1: Groundwater Analytical Resuits

Better Brite
De Pere, Wisconsin

Hexavalent

Parameter Date Chromium Chromium lron Sulfate Sulfide
NR 140 PAL 10 10 150 125000 | NO PAL
NR 140 ES 100 100 300 250000 | NOES |
CHROME Aug-94 <10 NA NA NA NA
SHOP MW-1098  [—5ctes <10 NA NA NA NA
CONT'D Aug-94 <10 3.68J NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10 <3.4J NA NA NA
MW-110 Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 37 NA NA NA
May-04 <25 11 3400 230000 NA
May-05 <5.0 0.89 82 70000 NA
<—|_Aug-94 <10 <2.8 NA NA NA
] Oct-94 <10 <3.4J NA NA NA
MW-110A Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 25 NA NA NA
Aug-94 <10 <3.4 NA NA NA
DUP. <10 <3.4 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10 <0.70 NA NA NA
Apr-98 226 <5 NA NA NA
Jul-98 22 27 NA NA NA
MW-111 Nov-98 <0.5 <0.5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 36 NA NA NA
Nov-02 <4.2 43 4400 130000 | 2600
DUP <4.2 38 3400 100000 280
May-03 5.2 33 2700 98000 1400
May-04 50 150 5000 93000 NA
May-05 250 260 200 87000 NA
Nov-05 <5.0 39 12000 98000 NA
DUP <5.0 55 21000 96000 NA
Oct-94 <10 <0.70 NA NA NA
Nov-94 <10 <2.5 NA NA NA
MW-112 Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 4.1 NA NA NA
Aug-94 140 99.7 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10J 8.6 B NA NA NA
May-95 43 20.3 NA NA NA
MW-113 Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
[ Jul-98 <10 12 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 22 NA NA NA
[ Mar-85 <10J <2.9 NA NA NA
DUP. <10J <2.9 NA NA NA
MW-114 May-95 <10J <1.0 NA NA NA
DUP. <10J <1.0 NA NA NA
—Api-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 6.0 NA NA NA
Jun-01 <4.2 <0.52 160 92 NA
Nov-01 <4.2 12 1100 NA 3000
DUP <4.2 10 3300 NA 3300
(@ May-02 <4.2 38 19000 NA 2800
Nov-02 <4.2 38 7000 130000 | 3100
May-03 <4.2 260 9700 90000 1400
DUP <4.2 56 3600 89000 1400
May-04 <2.5 1.3 130 34000 NA
< | May-05 <5.0 1.1 320 44000 NA
MW-115A Y] May-00 <4.2 120 NA NA NA
~———|_May-00 1600 470 NA NA NA
DUP. 1500 460 NA NA NA
Nov-00 37 23 NA NA NA
DUP 46 24 NA NA NA
Jun-01 4400 2300 840 2100 NA
Mw/-n: Nov-01 3300 2100 690 NA 2400
| May-02 12000 7300 530 NA 2500
Nov-02 5100 3200 720 20000 2900
May-03 8900 6000 410 2700000 | 1700
May-04 28000 22000 43 19000 NA
DUP 28000 22000 280 24000 NA
Concanirations In ug/. May-05 52000 52000 950 1500000 NA
ES - NR140 Enforcament Standard DUP 54000 53000 710 1800000 NA
PAL - NR140 Preventive Action Limit Nov-05 50000 61000 840 1800000 NA

NA - Compound not analyzed
Underlined - Concentration exceeds PAL
Bolded - Concentration exceeds ES

p:\betterbrite\anatyticalo1302006. TBL.xls
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Table 4-1: Groundwater Analytical Results

Better Brite

De Pere, Wisconsin

Concantrations in ug/L

ZINC
SHOP

Parameter Date giﬁ:la;::: Chromium Iron Sulfate Sulfide
NR 140 PAL 0 10 150 125000 | NO PAL
NR 140 ES 100 100 300 250000 NO ES

May-00 <4.2 7.6 NA NA NA

Jun-01 <4.2 7.1 NA NA NA

Nov-01 <4.2 10 NA NA NA

PF-MW-2 I May-02 <42 <0.52 NA NA NA
Nov-02 <4.2 2.4 NA NA NA

May-03 <4.2 48 NA NA NA

May-00 230 330 NA NA NA

Nov-00 50 130 NA NA NA

Jun-01 3500 2200 NA NA NA

Nov-01 38 1700 NA NA NA

MW-3 May-02 <4.2 220 NA NA NA
Nov-02 <4.2 18 NA NA NA

May-03 110 55 NA NA NA

Dup_ 83 49 NA NA NA

May-04 89 190 NA NA NA

May-05 <5.0 17 NA NA NA

Aug-94 <10 <3.4 NA NA NA

DUP <10 <3.4 NA NA NA

Oct-94 <10J <3.4J NA NA NA

DUP <10J <3.4J NA NA NA

Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA

May-00 <4.2 4.6 NA NA NA

MW-4 Nov-00 <4.2 2.4 NA NA NA
[ Jun-01 <4.2 12 NA NA NA

Nov-01 <4.2 7.4 NA NA NA

May-02 <4.2 1.4 NA NA NA

Nov-02 <4.2 15 NA NA NA

May-03 <4.2 27 NA NA NA

Ma¥-04 <2.5 1.8 NA NA NA

May-05 <5.0 9 NA NA NA

Nov-05 <5.0 J?_ NA NA NA

Aug-94 <10 <3.4 NA NA NA

Oct-94 <10J 6.08 NA NA NA

Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA

May-00 <4.2 8.7 NA NA NA

Nov-00 <4.2 37 NA NA NA

MW-4A | Jun-01 <4.2 3.7 NA NA NA
Nov-01 <4.2 13 NA NA NA

May-02 <4.2 38 NA NA NA

Nov-02 <4.2 28 NA NA NA

May-03 <4.2 32 NA NA NA

May-04 <25 0.75 NA NA NA

May-05 <5.0 2 NA NA NA

Nov-05 <5.0 2.8 NA NA NA

Oct-94 <10 <0.70 NA NA NA

MW-48 Nov-94 <10 <25 NA NA NA
Aug-94 1590 827 NA NA NA

Oct-94 460 J 299 J NA NA NA

pup 5104 763 J NA NA NA

Apr-98 212 631 NA NA NA

DUP 207 667 NA NA NA

Jul-98 1420 1230 NA NA NA

MW-5 May-00 120 190 NA NA NA
Nov-00 <4.2 6.6 NA NA NA

Jun-01 590 450 NA NA NA

Nov-02 2200 2200 NA NA NA

pup 2200 2200 NA NA NA

May-03 4900 3600 NA NA NA

May-04 4700 3100 NA NA NA

May-05 4000 3200 NA NA NA

ES - NR140 Enforcement Standard
PAL - NR140 Preventive Action Limit

NA - Compound not analyzed

Underlined - Concentration exceeds PAL
Bolded - Concentration exceeds ES

p:\betterbrite\analytical01302006.TBL.xis
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Table 4-1: Groundwater Analytical Results
Better Brite
De Pere, Wisconsin

Parameter Date 2?"::;'::: Chromium lron Sulfate Sulfide
NR 140 PAL 10 10 150 125000 [ NO PAL
NR 140 ES 100 100 300 350000 NO E_S_I
Aug-94 <10 <3.4 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10 <3.44J NA NA NA
Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 6.5 NA NA NA
Nov-00 340 380 NA NA NA
MW-SA Jun-01 <4.2 3.9 NA NA NA
Nov-02 <4.2 34 NA NA NA
May-03 <4.2 22 NA NA NA
DUP <4.2 49 NA NA NA
May-04 <25 2.7 NA NA NA
May-05 <5.0 76 NA NA NA
Aug-94 NA NA NA NA NA
MW-5B  [—Gctea <10 <5 NA NA NA
Aug-94 15900 . 39200 NA NA NA
Oct-94 47000 41,900 J NA NA NA
Apr-98 7650 4560 NA NA NA
May-00 23000 26000 NA NA NA
P Nov-00 26000 23000 NA NA NA
MW-6 Jun-01 14000 15000 NA NA NA
Nov-01 25000 29000 NA NA NA
May-02 13000 13000 NA NA NA
Nov-02 21000 22000 NA NA NA
May-03 11000 9300 NA NA NA
|_May-04 13000 15000 NA NA NA
May-05 12000 11000 NA NA NA
DUP 12000 11000 NA NA NA
Aug-94 <10 | 498 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10 <3.4J NA NA NA
Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 6.6 22 NA NA NA
Nov-00 <4.2 13 NA NA NA
MW-6A 6/01 <4.2 11 NA NA NA
Nov-01 <4.2 7.1 NA NA NA
May-02 <4.2 51 NA NA NA
Nov-02 <4.2 83 NA NA NA
May-03 <42 59 NA NA NA
May-04 <2.5 3.4 NA NA NA
May-05 <5.0 12 NA NA NA
MW-6B Aug-94 <10 NA NA NA NA
Aug-94 <10 6.6 BJ NA NA NA
DUP. <10 <2.8 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10J 36.4 J NA NA NA
Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
DUP <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 3.9 NA NA NA
MW-7 Nov-00 <4.2 1.1 NA NA NA
Jun-01 <4.2 2.7 NA NA NA
Nov-01 <4.2 9.7 NA NA NA
May-02 <4.2 3.2 NA NA NA
Nov-02 <4.2 1.9 NA NA NA
| May-03 <4.2 0.91 NA NA NA
May-04 <2.5 0.88 NA NA NA
May-05 <5.0 32 NA NA NA
Aug-94 <10 <2.8 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10J <3.44J NA NA NA
Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 4.7 NA NA NA
Nov-00 7.9 5 NA NA NA
MW-7A Jun-01 <4.2 2.5 NA NA NA
Nov-01 <4.2 <.52 NA NA NA
May-02 <42 1.4 NA NA NA '
Nov-02 <4.2 0.98 NA NA " NA
May-03 <4.2 0.85 NA NA NA .
Concentrations in ug/L May-04 3.9 2.2 NA NA NA
ES - NR140 Enforcement Standard May-05 <5.0 0.65 NA NA NA

PAL - NR140 Preventive Action Limit

NA - Compound not analyzed
Underlined - Concentration exceeds PAL
Bolded - Concentration exceeds ES

p\betterbrite\analyticalo1302006. TBL.xIs Page 4 of 6




Table 4-1: Groundwater Analytical Resuits
Better Brite
De Pere, Wisconsin

Parameter | Date Z:ﬁﬁf:: Chromium Iron Sulfate Sulfide
NR 140 PAL 10 10 150 125000 | NO PAL
NR 140 ES 100 100 "300 250000 NO ES
Oct-94 <10 <0.70 NA NA NA
Nov-94 <10 <2.5 NA NA NA
DUP. <10 <25 NA NA NA
Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 15 NA NA NA
Nov-00 13 13 NA NA NA
MW-8 Jun-01 53 2 NA NA NA
Nov-01 <4.2 2.3 NA NA NA
DUP <4.2 6.7 NA NA NA
May-02 <4.2 4 NA NA NA
Nov-02 <4.2 23 NA NA NA
May-03 <4.2 2.2 NA NA NA
May-04 <2.5 17 NA NA NA
May-05 <5.0 1.1 NA NA NA
Oct-94 <10 <0.70 NA NA NA
Nov-94 <10 <2.5 NA NA NA
Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 16 NA NA NA
Nov-00 <4.2 34 NA NA NA
Jun-01 <4.2 3.7 NA NA NA
MW-8A Nov-01 <4.2 14 NA NA NA
May-02 <4.2 2.5 NA NA NA
DUP <4.2 11 NA NA NA
Nov-02 <4.2 20 NA NA NA
May-03 <4.2 13 NA NA NA
May-04 3.9 0.59 NA NA NA
May-05 <5.0 26 NA NA NA
Aug-94 400 697 NA NA NA
Oct-94 470 J 4424 NA NA NA
Apr-98 209 <5 NA NA NA
Jul-98 60 75 NA NA NA
Nov-00 13 15 NA NA NA
DUP 19 51 NA NA NA
MW-9 Jun-01 28 180 NA NA NA
Nov-01 35 76 NA NA NA
May-02 75 72 NA NA NA
Nov-02 67 80 NA NA NA
May-03 32 53 NA NA NA
May-04 54 63 NA NA NA
Dup 50 46 NA NA NA
May-05 28 41 NA NA NA
Aug-94 60300 53100 NA NA NA
Oct-94 60800 J 43,500 J NA NA NA
Nov-00 20000 18000 NA NA NA
Jun-01 <4.2 20 NA ~ NA NA
MW-10 Nov-02 35000 38000 NA NA NA
[ May-03 38000 37000 NA NA NA
May-04 25000 22000 NA NA NA
Nov-05 13000 13000 NA NA NA a—
May-95 <10 <1.0 NA NA NA
Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA
May-00 <4.2 7.0 NA NA NA
Nov-00 <4.2 4.1 NA NA NA
Jun-01 <4.2 3.6 NA NA NA
MW-11 Nov-01 <4.2 7.8 NA NA NA
May-02 17 <20 NA NA NA
Nov-02 <4.2 27 NA NA NA
May-03 <4.2 12 NA NA NA
May-04 <2.5 2.3 NA NA NA
May-05 <5.0 2.8 NA NA NA

Concentrations in ug/L

ES - NR140 Enforcement Standard

PAL - NR140 Preventive Action Limit

NA - Compound not analyzed
Underlined - Concentration exceeds PAL
Bolded - Concentration exceeds ES

p:\betterbrite\analytical01302006. TBL.xls Page 5 of 6
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Table 4-1: Groundwater Analytical Results

Better Brite
De Pere, Wisconsin

Parameter Date gﬁfi‘ﬂl::: Chromium Iron Sulfate Sulfide
NH 140 PAL 10 10 150 125000 | NO PAL
NR 140 ES 100 100 300 250000 | NO ES

Mar-95 <10 <2.9 NA NA NA

May-95 <10 <1.0 NA NA NA

Apr-98 <10 <5 NA NA NA

[ May-00 <4.2 4.8 NA NA NA

Nov-00 <4.2 6 NA NA NA

MW-12 jun-01 <4.2 6.4 NA NA NA

Nov-01 <42 <0.52 NA NA NA

May-02 <42 4.8 NA NA NA

Nov-02 <4.2 1.3 NA NA NA

May-03 <4.2 1.3 NA NA NA

May-04 <25 1.8 NA NA NA

May-05 <5.0 8.1 NA NA NA

Mar-95 <10J <2.9 NA NA NA

MW-13  May-85 <10 <1.0 NA NA NA

Aug-94 89000 209000 NA NA NA

Oct-94 144900 277000 NA NA NA

Apr-98 66000 38300 NA NA NA

Jul-88 131000 131000 NA NA NA

~J_May-00 1800 1700 NA NA NA

. \ Nov-00 41000 27000 NA NA NA

Zinc Sump” b~ Jun-01 40000 | 110000 NA NA NA

Nov-01 23000 56000 NA NA NA

May-02 43000 14000 NA NA NA

Nov-03 23000 30000 NA NA NA

May-03 6400 6800 NA NA NA

May-04 24000 6400 NA NA NA

May-05 15000 13000 NA NA NA

Private Aug-94 <10 <10 NA NA NA

Aug-94 <10 <10 NA NA NA

o DUP. <10 <10 NA NA NA

Municipal - Gers4 <10 <10 NA NA NA

DUP. <10 <10 NA NA NA

USGS Oct-94. <10 0.758 NA NA NA

USGS-A Oct-94 <10 11.9 NA NA NA

Concsntrations in ug/L

ES - NR140 Enforcement Standard

PAL - NR140 Preventive Action Limit

NA - Compound not analyzed
Underlined - Concentration exceeds PAL
Bolded - Concentration exceeds ES

p:\betterbrite\analytical01302006. TBL.xis
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' . .0 ' © 1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9
aceAnalyticalr Grean Bay, Wi 54302

920-469-2436, Fax: 920-469-8827

L . " Analytical Report Number: 866884 |

' Client: GEOTRANS, INC. k Lab Contact: Tom Trainor
Project Name: BETTER BRITE A

" Project Number: 1311.007

Lab Sample " C Collection

Number Fleld ID " Matrix Date

- 866884001 MW-10 - GW  11/280511:50
856884-002° MW-4 ©GW 1172805 13:20 .
866884-003 - MW-4A -+ GW  11/28/0513:30

| 866884-004 MW-116 . GW 1112805 15:10

" 866884-005 MW-111 . GW  11/28/05 14:20

‘ B66884-006 MW-111DUP GwW 11/28/05 14:30

| certify that the data contained in this Final Report has been generated and reviewed in accordance with approved methods and
Laboratory Standard Operating Procedure. Exceptions, If any, are discussed in the accompanying sample comments. Release of this final
report is authorized by Laboratory management, as is verified by the following signature. This report shall not be reproduced, except in
full, without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc. The sample results relate only to the analytes of Interest tested.

/mm(amm - (21508

Approval Signature . . Date




: l"ace. Analytical
Services, Inc.

Client: GEOTRANS, INC.
Project Name : BETTER BRITE

Project Number : 1311.007-°
Fleld ID : MW-10

Analytical Report Number: 866884

1241 Bellevue Street
Green Bay, Wi 54302
920-469-2436

Matrix Type : GROUNDWATER
Collection Date : 11/28/05
Report Date : 12/14/05
Lab Sample Number : 866884-001

. INORGANICS

Test , Resut LOD LOQ EQL Dil. . Units Code AnlDate Prep Method Ani Method.
Chromium 13000 045 1.5 1 ugl 12/08/05 SWB46 3010A SW848 60108
" Chromium, Hexavalent 13000 120 420 1 ug/L

11/29/05 SM3500Cr-D SM 3500 Cr-D



Pacé Analytical

Analytical Report Number: 866884

1241 Bellevue Street
Green Bay, WI 54302

Services, Inc. 920-469-2436
Client : GEOTRANS. INC.- Matrix Type : GROUNDWATER
Project Name : BETTER BRITE :Collection Date ; 11/28/05
" Project Number : 1311.007 ReportDate : 12/14/05
FieldID: MW-4 Lab Sample Number : 866884-002
INORGANICS ) .
Test Resuit LOD LOQ  EQL Dil. Units Code Anl Date Prep Method Anl Method
Chromium . 12 045 ° 15 1 ug/L 12/08/05 SWB846 3010A SWB846 60108
-Chromium, Hexavalent . 17 1 uglL

< 50 50

© 11/29/05 SM3500Cr-D SM 3500 Cr-D



Pace Analytical
Services, Inc.
Client: GEOTRANS, INC.

" Project Name : BETTER BRITE
Project Number : 1311.007

Analytical Report Number: 866884

1241 Bellevue Street
Green Bay, WI 54302
920-469-2436 T

Matrix Type : GROUNDWATER
Collection Date : 11/28/05
Report Date : 12/14/05

Field 1D : MW-4A _ Lab Sample Number : 866884-003
INORGANICS .
Test Resut LOD LOQ EQL Dl !.Inlts Code 'AniDate Prep Method Anl Method
Chromium 28 045 15 1 uglL 12/08/05 SWB846 3010A SW846 60108

< 50 5.0 17 1 ugfL

Chromium, Hexavalent

11/29/05 SM 3500 Cr-D SM 3500 Cr-D



Pace Analytical Analytical Report Number: 866884 oaan B\ a0

Services, Inc. 920-469-2436
Client: GEOTRANS, INC. Matrix Type : GROUNDWATER
Project Name : BETTER BRITE ’ Collection Date : '11/28/05
Project Number: 1311.007 Report Date : 12/14/05
Field 1D : MW-116 Lab Sample Number : 866884-004

‘INORGANICS
Test Result LOD LOQ EQL Dil. Units Code AniDate Prep Method Anl Method
Chromium 61000 45 15 . 10 ug/lt © 12/11/05 $SWB846 3010A SW8468010B
Chromium, Hexavalent 50000 500 1700 1 quL : 11/29/05 SM3500Cr-D SM 3500 Cr-D
iron - . 840 12 41 1 ug/L 12/08/05 SWB46 3010A SW846 60108

Sulfate ' - 1800 21 63 25 mgiL 12/01/05 EPA 300.0 EPA 300.0



Pace Analytical
Services, Inc.

Client : GEOTRANS, INC.
_ Project Name : BETTER BRITE

Project Number : 1311.007
Field ID : MW-111

‘Analytical Report Number: 866884

1241 Bellevue Street .
Green Bay, Wi 54302
92_0-469-2436

Matrix Type : GROUNDWATER
Collection Date : 11/28/05
Report Date : 12/14/05

Lab Sample Number : 866884-005

INORGANICS o
Test’ Result. LOD LOQ EQL Dil. Units Code AnlDate Prep Method AniMethod
Chromium 39 0.45 1.5 1 ug/t 12/08/05 SWB846 3010A SW846 60108
Chromium, Hexavalent < 50 50 17 1 ug/L 11/29/05 SM3500Cr-D SM3500Cr-D
Iron ~ 12000 12 41 1 ug/L 12/08/06 SWB846 3010A SW846 60108
Sulfate 98 . 42 14 5 . mglL 12/01/05.

EPA3000  EPA300.0



~

: IE’ace Analytical

Services, Inc.

Client : GEOTRANS, INC.
Project Name : BETTER BRITE

Project Number : 1311.007

Fleld ID : MW-111 DUP

Analytical Report Number: 866884

1241 Bellevue Street
Green Bay, W1 54302
920-469-2436

Matrix Type : GROUNDWATER
Collection Date : 11/28/05 .
, Report Date : 12/14/05
Lab Sample Number : 866884-006

INORGANICS . .

Test Resut LOD LOQ EQL Dil. Units- ‘Code AnlDate Prep Method Anl Method

Chromium 55 0.45 15 1 ugit 12/08/05 SWB46 3010A SW846 60108

Chromium, Hexavalent < 50 5.0 17 1  ugl . 11/29/05 = SM 3500 Cr-D SM 3500 Cr-D
. ron ' 21000 12 41 1 uglL 12/08/05 SW846 3010A SWM6'601OB‘
- Sulfate 96 4.2 14 5  mgl 12/01/05 EPA 300.0

EPA 3000



Pace Analytical
Services, Inc.

Analysis Summary by Laboratory

1241 Bellevue Street
Green Bay, WI 54302
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Test Group Name 29838888

CHROMIUM B B BB BB

CHROMIUM, HEXAVALENT B B B BB B

IRON , ' B BB

SULFATE B B B
Code Facility Address WI Cettification

B . Green Bay Lab (Bellevue St)

1241 Bellevue Street, Suite 9
Green Bay, Wi 54302

405132750 / DATCP: 105444




Sample Condition Upon Receipt

ceAnaytical  Glient Name:_ &E 0TRANG Project# 3100084 |
—

Courier: [] FedEx [ urs [Jusps [J client [J Commercial ELPaoe Other,
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: [ yes Ekno Seatsintact [Jyes [J no

Packing Materiat: [] Bubble Wrap [ JBubble Bags None [other,

Thermometer Used Type of Ice: t Blue None ] samples on ice, iooling process has beguAn
Cooler Temperature__2-D\ _ Biological Tissuels Frozen: Yes No . D::ﬂt:::‘“)'a] I'szofgenst °5" j:ﬁ“"‘g
Temp should be above freezing to 6°C © Comments: :
Chain of Custody Present: . Nves Ono [OINA 1
Chain of Custody Filled Out: E{es ONo Onaj2.
Chain of Custody Relinquished: \Clves ONo Ona 3.
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: \EYes ONo DA 4
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: _ \aYes Ono ONAls.
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): ‘&es On Onale. BEX(IHPAUES
Rush Turn Around Time Requested: El;as \QNo ONA 7
Sufficient Volume: ' S\ D?(o -On |8
Correct Containers Used: Qv?es Ono OnAf9
-Pace Containers Used: “QYes ONo ONA
Containers intact “Sves ONo O |10.
Filtered volume received for Dissolved tests ‘Qv‘!es ONo DOnAJj11.
Sample Labels match COC: ‘E@es Ono OnAf12.
| -Includes date/time/ID/Analysis _Matrix:
All containers needing preservation have been checked. _‘Qves Onoe Owaj1a. Addld 0.5 M,l 03 -{6 603 q
e e 7% ova e ol ffy 00U 10 Dring PN 4 1 'Pw?f
exceptions: VOA, enlirorm._Toc. 086, WI-DRO (water) Oves ONo Initial when completed ) . M
Samples checked for dechlorination: Oves ONo Nna{14.
Headspace in VOA Vials ( >6mm): Oves Ono WO |15,
|Trip Blank Present: ~ Oves Ono 'KJVA 16.
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present Oves O
Pace Trip Blank Lot # (if purchased):

- Client Notification/ Resolution: : Field Data Required? Y I N
) Person Contacted: * DatelTime:
Comments/ Resolution:

Project Manager Review: ( IW Date: | [:lﬂ ’OS’

Note: Whenever there is a discrepancy affectlng North Carolina compliance samples, a copy of this form will be sent to the North Carolina DEHNR
Certification Office (i.e out of hold, incorrect preservative, out of temp, incorrect containers)

ALLCO03rev.2, 10June2005 .



©

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY / Analytical Request Document

The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. Ali relevant fields must be completed accurately. <
Pagé: / of /
Section B SectionC . 1
ired Client Inf ot Reguired Project Information: Invoice Information: 9 1 3 9 8 6

q

Company@ s Report To- Attenti REGULATORY AGENCY
r————m M—M&@L O NPDES W GROUNDWATER O DRINKING WATER

3 Co N .
[l carFeats R TR foo | e = ERANS O usr O Rera O ot
Address: s e~ .
W IAN- Cor bz . Sifsfo2| (WSSOI OcA O OIN DM OMN ONC
Purchase Order No.: Pace Quote Reference: OoOH OSC @WI [OOTHER

Email To:

h i ax Project Nam L 7 ™ Pace Project MandBYs™ ae—s" )
. 2 - M.ggz > Aﬁm Filtered (Y/N)

[Requested Due Date/TAT: M Project Number: /3 /‘ 097 Pace Profile #: Requasted
Section D  Required Client Information MATRE o cope Preservatives ) . WA
pmmownreR g - f | g 23| o
SAMPLE ID  Www= wv |85 2 M- 37/
N A EH couserep 922l I0 yud
E One ?Ay;r'a;_t;rlp;r box. xllll:,!-,g A“R,,, g = COMPOSITE START lcowosrrEENmeRAsl = § § £y &l Iz %E ¥ 55, . P.‘!ﬁajenh%r
= Samples IDs MUST BE UNIQUE OTHER o S| parE Ve oA L~ TIME BEEHEEGEHE <, LabLD
-ltlo ool c AR NN [ 2:250,0\ AP
] 1
AmE = Al y
- ~28 33| {2

-l 116 W %:ﬁb‘:la I AL
Snns g 2 ATZAM PN v
=14]¢

[ plu7 | vl 72172 AR EANT WAL +

Additional Comments: RELING ATION | DA ACCEPTED BY / A ATIO DA SAMP.LEOONDITION
. 28 o 2N T _ iz ost 1595 i E| £ | €
W— 108 | /5D 1%)) é’ -
£§1 8| 8
D R g
PRINT Name of SAMPLER: mesmem. 2 |e - 8 2
yz omseN AR IEE
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR INSTRUCTIONS SIGNATURE of SAMPLET / | DATE Signed_ (MM7DD /YY) ® |5|on]| ot
ORIGINAL [I - h - Oé ALLOD20rv.3,31Mar05




FIELD WATER QUALITY SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

PROJECT:

INSTRUMENTS
TENPERATURE: Y5t LX
PROJECT #: CONDUCTIVITY:
* LOCATION? pH: )
PERSONNEL OTHER: W

CENERAL: SAMPLE POINT mﬂ_¢ m/J_¢lq MA/°/0

VATER TYPE
DATE [l-28-0% | J/-28-0% |/M-28~0%
CLOCK TIME 13:20 /3. 30 ' [ Be
DEPTH TO WATER® 753 2,59 S20

KEASURED WELL DEPTH 03 17 ‘
PURGE VOL/CASING VOL(9) ﬁéijaj—_z/&'zzjf‘ 1A Y
DEPTH SAMPLE TAKEN /L - 79‘ 4

SAMPLING DEVICE

FIELD TEMPERATURE (*C) 5, N .' = / A
ELEC. | HEASURED L2462 Pfto 124£F

(umhos/em) | AT 25°C /4,217 //@ 1/.
= Z2[ Zo8 fégg

ALKALINITY .y ;\& AR
coLor | e | e e Besws
coot MaE | ponfe | Noa/E
CLARITY LR, ook | (osDN
SAKPLING PARAMETERS # OF CONTAINERS & CONT. VOLUME; CONTAINER TYPE —(A='AMBER GLASS; G=GLASS; P=PLASTIC);

PRESERVATIVE TYPE « (L=LAB AODED; F=FIELD ADDED) OR NEUTRAL; FILTERED (YES OR NO)

Hex cr | —— -
o7 A2 AnS
/o7AL | A F >

£2]

LABORATORY: SENT 10: | FACE : —
DATE SENT:| /7. a3. o
SAHPLED BY: r— é :

*Keasured from top of well riser.

Viv

GeoTrans. tne.



FIELD WATER QUALITY SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

INSTRUMENTS

erosict:  BETER BRIE CHRoME SHoP . 1EHPERATURE: _YéLa:’.ePJL_

PROJECT #: ﬁgﬁv COMDUCT IVITY:
* LOCATION: Al pHz

PERSONNEL: mm_ﬂnm&! OTHER:

GENERAL: SAMPLE POINT WJ-Z/@ rr-111 /[ Dz |
WATER TYPE r.;g' D LUTER N
DATE [[-28-0X [[-28 ~oX —9%-o
CLOCK TIHE /5o il 2o —IL&-—L/ R
DEPTH TO WATER* - 1.7/ v 4/:50 1/ oo
MEASURED WELL DEPTH /7.0/ /fﬁi /7. ﬁ
PURGE VOL/CASING VOL(9) /o 7
DEPTH SAMPLE TAKEN /o Iz /o

SAMPLING DEVICE %MMM@ ™~
FIELD TERPERATIRE (*0) | /2. @ /2. Lo LRE

T il W04 ./ A WAL food

I EE Re/ 795

pH K-35 & Te A

ALKALINITY _ A//q AM ) A@

 feonor Yoot | cisse cLiaes
CLARITY w 2: 7 g
SAMPLING PARAMETERS # OF CONTAINERS & CONT. VOLUNE; OHTAIHER TYPE (A=AMBER GLASS; G=GLASS; P=PLASTIC);

PRESERVATIVE TYPE - (L=LAB ADDED; F=FIELD ADDED) OR NEUTRAL; FILYERED (YES OR NO)

[, 25omd, P

fex e\

Sul AT |1

CE .|, 25,
/TR wf"

Viviv|Iv

77 [, 2501, 3
2N o |"750 T

_4,,/\/9

LABORATORY: SEXT Ionr: gﬁ% 95:

SRHPLED BY: Tz Do 1l p

ViU

*Keasured from top of well riser,

GebTrans. tne.



PROJECT #:

WATER LEVEL DATA

- mmwz/

LE]. en7

LOCAT1ON: E"?Zeél AJ/ .

RO

/Zﬂa@céf

FIELD MEASUREMEKT & SURVEY DATA ,

_TOP OF PVC | MEASURED DEPTH |  WATER
VELL: TivE MEASURING | CASING ELEV. | BELOW TOP PVC | ELEVATION | MEASURED _
CKILITARY) { INSTRUMENT (fr. mst) CASING (ft.) (ft.msl) | BY COMHENTS
- g el il
pus-fo | Ji-So \HeRerf 7 | B2e (77
/220 ISz | 753 | | |

(23

| 28.77

Z57

f5o/e

[T.ol

17/

(Lo |

=

. oo

GeoTrans, tne.





